BTN Chst Ty \‘,)\‘ SO AL

VA I R e — g J

D

2016212064004 162282 FiLE

(?9(/)01/2016 01:50:12 PM
INDEX NUMBERS

Saratoga County Clerk

STATE OF NEW YORK

SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF SARATOGA
Application of SOUTH ALLLEY, LLC, NOTICE OF PETITION
PETITIONER, Index No.2016-

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78 Compelling
Respondents Fescind a Stop Work Order and Reinstate a
Building Permit, and for a Declaratory Judgment
awarding damages,

- Against -

STEPHEN R. SHAW, as Building and Zoning Inspector
for the City of Saratoga Springs, and the CITY OF
SARATOGA SPRINGS ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS,

RESPONDENTS.

TAKE NOTICE that upon the annexed petition of SOUTH ALLY, LLC, Petitioner,
verified on August 31, 2016, with attached exhibits, Petitioner will move this Court at the
Supreme Court courthouse of the County of Saratoga, 30 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, NY,
12020, on September 30, 2016, at 9:30 a.m. or as soon thereafter as counse] can be heard, for an.
Order and Judgment pursuant to 3001 and Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules:

(1) reversing, annulling, and setting aside tae August 2, 2016, decision of Respondent
City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Board of Appeals and its findings, as arbitrary,
capricious, and an abuse of the law, which denied Petitioner’s appeal and demand to
restore it’s lawfully issued Building Permit;

(2) Award Petitioner incidental damages, together with interest, due to the wrongful

actions of Respondents;

(3) Award Petitioner its attorney fees, costs and disbursements for instituting this
proceeding;



(4) Granting Petitioner further relief as the court deems proper.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to CPLR 7804(c), an answer and

supporting affidavits, if any, must be served on the undersigned at least five (5) days prior to the

date set for the hearing of the application.
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Dated: August 31, 2016 {_ ,7/ - ///// 7
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JAMES’A. FAUCT, ESQ.
/APTORNEY AT LAW PLLC
/ Attorney for Petitioner
£ 30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, New York 12020
(518) 885-5011

To:  The Office of the City Clerk — Commissioner of Accounts
Saratoga Springs City hall
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
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STATE OF NEW YORK

SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF SARATOGA

Application of SOUTH ALLLEY, LLC,
PETITIONER,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78 Compelling
Respondents Rescind a Stop Work Order and Reinstate a
Building Permit, and for a Declaratory Judgment
awarding damages,

- Against -

STEPHEN R. SHAW, as Building and Zoning Inspector
for the City of Saratoga Springs, and the CITY OF
SARATOGA SPRINGS ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS,

RESPONDENTS.

INDEX NUMBERS
Saratoga County Clerk

VERIFIED PETITION
and DECLARATORY
ACTION

Index No.2016-

Petitioner, by its attorney, James A. Fauci, Attorney at Law, PLLC, brings this proceeding
pursuant to CPLR Article 78 to review the determination of Respondents and allege:

1. Petitioner is a Limited Liability Company, in good standing, formed under the laws

of the State of New York.

2. Respondent Stephen R. Shaw is the Building and Zoning Inspector of the City of
Sarartoga Springs charged with the duty of inspecting buildings, issuing building
permits, issuing stop work orders, and lifting stop work orders in conformity to law.

3. Respondent City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) is the
municipal board charged with the lawful determinations of appeals of decisions from

the City’s building inspector.

4. This Petition is brought pursuant to CPLR Article 78 to review the unlawful
determination of Respondents in issuing two Notices of Violation/Stop Work Orders
and failing to rescind those accordingly and to reinstate Petitioner’s lawfully issued

Building Permit.
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Petitioner also demands incidental relief in the form of money damages against
Respondents pursuant to CPLR 7806 and or in the manner of a declaratory judgment
pursuant to CPLR 3001.

Respondents’ actions towards Petitioner have been, and continue to be arbitrary,
capricious, and an abuse of the law.

Petitioner’s due process rights have been violated as a result of Respondents’ actions.

Petitioner is the owner of real property located at, Saratoga Springs, New York, tax
map number 165.84-1-22, commonly known as 39 Murphy Lane (the lot). It is this
lot and the structure upon it which is the subject of this proceeding.

The decision/resolution of the ZBA being appealed herein is attached hereto as
Exhibit 1.

The lot is located in residential zone UR-3, as defined by the Zoning Ordinance of the
City of Saratoga Springs. UR-3 is zoned for single family residences.

The height limit in the UR-3 zone is sixty (60) feet.

The lot in question is currently a “legal non-conforming lot” as defined by the City of
Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinance 5.5 and (see text of Ordinance below, paragraph
66).

The current dimensions of the lot are 50 feet by 50 feet. These dimensions have
existed since at least 1927. Exhibit 2 attached hereto is a title report (with enclosures
showing the chain of title) from Sneeringr Monahan, Provost, Redgrave, Title Agency
verifying that from 1927 the lot, with its current dimensions, have been conveyed by
multiple deeds, down to the present owner, South Alley, LLC.

Respondents have known of this fact since at least April 29, 2016, (by letter from
Petitioner’s Counsel, see Exhibit 3)! but have continually refused to acknowledge it.

Petitioner eventually requested a formal interpretation from the ZBA of this fact to
which the ZBA has characterized as “irrelevant” (in the decision appealed from
herein, Exhibit 1).

1 This fetter (and other letters) was addressed to the Mayor of Saratoga Springs (cc: to Respondent Shaw and Asst.
City Attorney A. I1zzo) because the Mayor and the Mayor’s office had directly entertained the complaints of the
neighbors surrounding the lot. The Mayor herself had a meeting with a number of the neighbors on or about April
19, 2016. See also, Exhibit 9 attached herein.
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No decision by the ZBA or any of the two NOV/SWO reflects any specific section of
any law, rule, order, that Pettioner is in violation of.

The issuance of two separate NOV/SWO and the continued refusal of Respondents to
rescind them is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of the law and continues to deny
Petitioner's due process under the law.

PRIOR HISTORY

In December, 2014, Petitioner, as contract vendee, applied to the City’s Zoning Board
of Appeals for area variances. Petitioner was granted seven area variances by
resolution dated April 2, 2015. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is the resolution granting
the variances (the 2015 resolution/variances). There was no appeal or further action
taken by any party with regard to the 2015 variances.

The preamble to the 2015 resolution granting the variances reflects that “The
appellant having applied for an area variance under the Zoning Ordinance of said City
to permit the renovation and conversion of an existing barn structure to a single
family house . . .”

The controlling language of the motion/resolution (appearing below the preamble)
that granted the 2015 variances does not contain any language that in fact the
applicant must renovate and or convert the barn into a single family home.

Notwithstanding that, it has always been, and continues to be, Petitioner’s intent to
convert what was a barn suitable for livestock into a single family residence for
human habitation. Attached in Exhibit 5 hereto are photographs of what the barn
looked like prior to the start of its conversion. Attached also in Exhibit 5 are
photographs depicting the rotted condition of the wood, framing, etc., of the barn
found once the conversion was started.

The photographs in Exhibit 5 have been provided to Respondents and Respondents
have been well aware of the condition of the barn prior to the conversion process and
during the conversion process.

As can be seen in the photographs, there are substantial amount of materials that are
unsuitable to be used in the construction of single family residence that must meet all
the requirements of the New York State Building and Fire Code.

Other than limiting the applicant to the dimensions in the respective set back
area variances, the 2015 resolution granting the variances contains no conditions
whatsoever, i.e., it is unconditional.
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Due to the 2015 resolution granting the variances being unconditional, Petitioner is
allowed, if it wanted to, to construct a single family residence up to maximum height
allowed in the UR-3 zone of 60 feet. Petitioner is likewise allowed to build up to 60
feet pursuant to the lot being a legal non-conforming lot under the City Zoning Code
5.5.

Based upon those variances granted, on October 7, 2015, The City of Saratoga
Springs Building Department issued Building Permit No. 20151102 to Petitioner for
the construction of a single family dwelling on the property, for which the required
fee of $150.00 was paid (attached hereto as Exhibit 6).

The building permit, on the first page bottom, contains a section entitled
“Comments/Conditions:” to which there are no comments or conditions attached.

In reliance on the building permit, petitioner proceeded to convert the barn to a single
family residence spending approximately $250,000 total (including the purchase of
the lot itself) as of January 21, 2016 (the date the first NOV/SWO was issued).

Based upon the lawfully issued building permit and upon Petitioner investing the
substantial amount of funds upon reliance of the building permit, Petitioner rights
with regard to the building permit and the lot have vested.

Attached in Exhibit 2 is the recorded deed of the lot into Petitioner.

The dwelling has not been completed due to respondent Shaw issuing a “Notice of
Violation/Stop Work Order” (NVO/SWO) on or about January 21, 2016 (attached
hereto as Exhibit 7).

This first NOV/SWO contains no detail whatsoever of what Respondent supposedly
is in violation of.

Attached herein as Exhibit 16 is an email from Respondent Shaw, dated January 22,
2016, to Petitioner member Jean D’ Agostino, stating:

It has been determined that the changes to your Building Department plans
which increased the height of the structure also increased the non-
conformance. That is a situation that, along with the additional steps in the
setback, will need to be addressed by the ZBA at the next possible date.
No further construction is to continue until that time.

Although not contained in the formal January 21, 2016, NOV/SWO, this email from
Respondent Shaw indicates that it was the height of the structure which was the
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primary complaint of himself (and of the neighbors) against Petitioner from the start.
Note that there was ultimately no issue with any steps, as explained below.

Attached in Exhibit 10 (pages 39-41 of the Exhibit) are photographs of what the
construction site looked like in June, 2016. Since then, there has still has been no
work completed due to the NOV/SWO and the site substantially looks the same as
these photographs (other than there is more weathering to the exposed wood siding
and wood materials on the ground).

Petitioner was never properly served with the NOV/ SWO.2 The only notice
petitioner received with regard to the stop work order was the email from Mr. Shaw
dated January 22, 2016 (Exhibit 16). Despite said stop work order never being
properly served, Petitioner did stop work on the project.

The NOV/SWO is also defective in that it fails to state “The nature and specific
details of such violation” per the requirement of City of Saratoga Springs Zoning
Ordinance 9.2.1.1(A).

At the time the stop work order was issued, the structure complied in all respects with
the Building Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, Health Ordinance and all other
Ordinances of the City of Saratoga Springs, and all other laws and regulations
applicable thereto.

There was and continues to be significant opposition to petitioners building upon the
lot by surrounding neighbors. Attached hereto in Exhibit 21 are news articles,
appearing in print (on the front pages respectively) and in the online version of the
Saratogian. The neighbors at one point “retained” an attorney who wrote one letter to
the ZBA (which is part of Respondents Record) which cites case law wholly
inapplicable to the facts.

EVENTS AFTER ISSUANCE OF NOV/SWO

After the issuance of the NVO/SWO, Petitioner further engaged the services of
Petitioner’s Professional Engineer to assist Petitioner in figuring out what was the
reason for the NOV/SWO and what needed to be done to lift it.

2 City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinance 9.2.1.1 NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, provides: Upon
finding a violation of this Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Officer shall deliver written notice to the
property owner in person or by certified or registered mail.
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At one point, after the issuance of NOV/SWO and prior to Petitioner retaining legal
counsel, Petitioner was contemplating to request from the ZBA an additional area
variance for back steps to be attached to the new structure. Petitioner has made it
clear to the ZBA, and the ZBA has so acknowledged, that Petitioner NO LONGER
SOUGHT THIS and NO LONGER SOUGHT ANY VARIANCE RELIEF FROM
THE ZBA.

As a matter of fact, Petitioner never submitted any additional variance appeal to the
ZBA in this regard.

Instead, it appears that Respondents, in lieu well established State and local laws,
followed their long standing “modification” procedure for dealing with NOV/SWO
and “appeals” to the ZBA.

For example, after the issuance of the NOV/SWO, Petitioner never submitted an
application/appeal appealing that determination of the Building Inspector. Instead,
Petitioner (without legal counsel) somehow ended up on the ZBA’s 2016, agendas by
way of what Respondents characterized as “modification appeal.”

Respondents characterization of this illegal procedure as a “modification” appears in
numerous places with respect to Petitioner:

a. ZBA Agenda for March 7, March 21, and April 11, 2016, all reflect: #2807.1
MURPHY LANE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE 39 Murphy Lane, areca
variance modification for proposed changes to a previously approved barn
conversion to single-family residence; seeking additional relief from the
minimum front yard and rear yard requirements in the Urban Residential — 3
District. Application adjourned to March 21. Emphasis added.

b. ZBA Agenda for June 20, July 18, and July 25, all reflect: #2807.2 SOUTH
ALLEY, LLC SINGLE-FAMILY Murphy Lane, interpretation appeal of the
Zoning and Building Inspector determination that an area variance modification
was required to continue construction of the single-family residence. Emphasis

added.

NOTE: Despite Petitioner never using the word “modification” in any part of its
Interpretation Appeal, Respondent ZBA continued to misunderstand the
procedure and mischaracterize the relief requested.

Respondents have indicated that this “modification” procedure was done because “we
always do it this way.”



47. At the February 22, 2016, ZBA meeting?, the following exchanges took place:

18:40 By ZBA member Susan Steer:

I voted against this the first time around. And so when this came back and I saw
what was going on, I have to tell you if I was one of your neighbors, I would look
at this and I am appalled. And it’s offensive, why didn’t you come up to us and
say you wanted a full basement at the time. . ..

I'have a lot problems with this, I have no intentions on approving this. I didn’t
then and won’t now. . ... It’s just really discouraging to see how this has played
out. Ijust wonder if you didn’t have neighbors that hadn’t been actively
moderating the situation, how far along this whole thing would have got.

20:13 — by ZBA member Gary Hasbrouk:

“As per submitted plans.” that seems to be the the, umm, the the argument here.
To what degree do plans get changed before they reach the threshold of violating
the variance granted based on the submitted plans? Is it the changing of a
window, an elevation change of a foot, two foot, what triggers that? And my
second question is why was there a stop work order placed on it?

21:17 — by ZBA member Gary Hasbrouk:
Why was the stop work order issued?
21:21 — by Respondent Stephen Shaw:

Um, the stop work was issued because when I read, I, I received multiple
complaints from homeowners, that, a adjacent property owners, that um, the, the
building project as was proceeding was not what presented to them at the, at the
a previous zoning board meeting.

Emphasis added.
22:51 — By Mr. Shaw:

It would not have been a big huge issue, um, had we not felt there had was an
increase in the amount of, of non-compliance. So, for instance, if you want to
take yourself out of this situation, for a second and think about a, think about an
addition, because you guys see this all the time. Think about an addition on a
back of a house, that’s one story, the house itself is pre-existing non-compliant.

® The video/audio of the ZBA meeting are posted on the City’s Website: http://www.saratoga-springs.org.



They want to renovate the space in the, in the pre-existing non-compliant area,
that’s not a problem, that doesn’t require a a zoning variance. '

They want to build up. And put a second story on. They are increasing their non-
compliance.

And so that was why, realistically, the original stop work order was put in place.
Because the non-compliance was being increased vertically.

Q: ZBA Member Gary
Ok, so let me be specific. Where was the increase in non-compliance?
Answer by Mr. Shaw:

Because the entire structure was being raised higher.

48.  The above comments and exchanges, at the first appearance of Petitioner before the
ZBA after the January NOV/SWO was issued, makes two things clear: 1) it was the
neighbors to the lot, not the building department, that had influenced Mr. Shaw and
subsequently the ZBA, in allowing the stop work to be issued and be kept in place,
and 2), the (erroneous) reason given by Mr. Shaw to have issued the stop work order
in the first place was, from the start, based upon the height of the structure.

49.  Just prior to the March 7, 2016, ZBA meeting, Petitioner retained legal counsel,
James A. Fauci, Esq. After petitioner retained counsel, it became apparent that
respondent had in fact issued the NOV/SWO unlawfully, that no violations had
occurred, and that there was no lawful decision that the ZBA could make. 4

50. Upon the advice of legal counsel, on April 11, 2016, by letter dated the same date to
the ZBA chair and the Mayor, Petitioner formally withdrew the 2016 “application” to
the ZBA due to the fact that petitioner was not appealing anything. Counsel for
petitioner also attended the April 11, 2016, meeting of the ZBA and made it clear on
the record that petitioner was not asking anything of the ZBA. (See letter attached
hereto as Exhibit 8).

51.  During the last six months, efforts to explain to Mr. Shaw and representatives of the
City that the current structure was in compliance with all ordinances and law and that
the stop work order was wrongfully issued and must be lifted were not successful.
Such efforts included several meetings, letters, emails, and phone calls with and to

4 per General City Law 81-b the only action a ZBA can take is to grant variances as an appeal from an
administrative officer, grant special use permits, and conduct a re-hearing on an appeal. Respondent ZBA clearly
did not conduct any re-hearing on the 2015 variances as the law is clear on this procedure which was not followed.
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Respondents. Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 are several letters from Petitioner’s
counsel reflecting those efforts and putting forth the same facts as applied to the law
as stated herein.

Those letters to Respondents gave notice that the continued failure to lift the
NOV/SWO exposed them to liability for damages that Petitioner continues to today to
incur.

During one April, 2015, meeting with Mr. Shaw and the assistant city attorney, it
was indicated by Mr. Shaw and the Assistant city attorney that Petitioner was in
violation of several City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinances including sections
5.3,5.4 and 5.5.

Counsel for Petitioner disagreed at that time with those city officials and their
analysis and application of those sections to the subject lot and the current state of the
construction.

One possible resolution for the NOV/SWO to be lifted which was discussed at that
April meeting was the possibility for the exposed new foundation base to be
ultimately covered by the new siding of the structure so that the siding would actually
meet the grade. Petitioner agreed to doing this at the extra expense it would incur.

At another April meeting, it was indicated by Mr. Shaw that if Petitioner provided an
updated stamped plan from Petitioner’s Professional Engineer reflecting the existing
foundation, i.e., after the foundation was filled-in, then there would no longer be any
issue with the foundation. Petitioner complied with this request and submitted the
Engineers stamped plan to Mr. Shaw on May 10, 2016. (see Exhibit 17).

Despite complying with what Respondent Shaw indicated what was needed to lift the
(January 21, 2016) NOV/SWO, Respondent Shaw refused to lift it.

It has been repeatedly asked of the building inspector of what precise local law, state
law, rule, regulation, etc, was being violated that lead to the issuance of the SWO.

To date, there still has been no specific section of law or rule cited by
Respondents that petitioner is in violation of.

Counsel for Petitioner then engaged the services of a title company to search the
county clerk’s records to see the origin of the current dimensions of the lot and find
out how sections 5.4 and 5.5 actually applies to the lot (see Exhibit 2).

As it turns out, the lot has existed since 1927 and pursuant to 5.5, it is a legal
nonconforming lot upon which a single family residence may be constructed.
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Based upon the only discernible (verbal) information that respondents provided for
the issuance of the NOV/SWO, Petitioner filed an interpretation application/appeal to
the ZBA on May 18, 2016. Exhibit 10 herein contains the entire application with
exhibits.

Petitioner additionally complied with the ZBA’s request that petitioner appear before
the City’s Design Review Commission (formerly the Historical Committee) despite
the fact that the premises does not fall within the boundaries/jurisdiction of that
board.

THE INTERPRETATION AND APPEAL OF THE JULY 8, 2016, STOP WORK ORDER

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

In an attempt to have respondents so acknowledge that the lot was in fact a legal non-
conforming lot and that no violations had occurred, Petitioner filed an interpretation
appeal (Exhibit 10).

Pursuant to the City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinance 8.3.5 entitled
INTERPRETATION APPEALS, “An interpretation is an appeal by an aggrieved
party seeking to overturn a determination made by the administrative official charged
with the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance.”

The relevance of the lot being a “legal non-conforming lot” is that petitioner (or any
owner of the lot) would not need any variances whatsoever to build a single family
residence upon the lot.

Although this appears obvious, the decision/resolution denying petitioner’s relief
requested in the interpretation appeal actually states this fact is “irrelevant.”

Notwithstanding the fact that the lot is a legal nonconforming lot, there would still be
no violation(s) even if it was not a legal nonconforming lot. This is so since
Petitioner has been granted all the variances it needs and is not in violation of
anything.

Pursuant to the City of Saratoga Spring Zoning Ordinance:
5.4.4 EXTENSION OR EXPANSION OF STRUCTURE

A. A non-conforming structure may be extended or expanded provided the
proposed extension or expansion does not violate any dimensional requirements
other than the current nonconformity.
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B. A non-conforming structure may not be extended or expanded to increase
nonconformity unless dimensional relief is granted by an area variance from the
ZBA.

5.5 NONCONFORMING LOTS

A. A lot which lawfully existed and was in compliance with the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance applicable on the date that such lot was recorded in the
Saratoga County Clerk’s office but which does not conform to the current
dimensional requirements of this Chapter shall be considered a legal non-
conforming lot of record as follows in “B” and “C”.

B. Minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements shall not apply
to any lawfully recorded lot which was under different ownership from any
adjoining land on or before July 6, 1961.

C. The owner of any lot in a residential district which does not conform to the
district’s minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements may
erect a single family residence or accessory building if the lot legally existed on or
before January 19, 1970 and is not under the same ownership as any adjoining
land.

With regard to §5.4.4, the structure upon the lot was initially conforming and
Petitioner obtained “dimensional relief” “granted by an area variance(s) from the
ZBA,” so therefore there is no violation of this section.

With regard to §5.5, the lot in question has existed with its current dimensions (and
filed in the County Clerk’s office) since at least 1927 (see Exhibit 2) (also submitted
within the Interpretation application, Exhibit 10). Pursuant to both dates provided in
subsections B and C of §5.5, this lot is therefore considered a “legal non-conforming
lot.” Pursuant to subsection C, the owner of this lot may construct a single family
residence upon the lot. Since Petitioner is in fact constructing a single family
residence upon the lot, it initially did not need any variances whatsoever.

Note that since the maximum height allowed the UR-3 zone is 60 feet, and the
current/proposed structure will be well under that, there is no violation with regard to
height. This is so despite any misconceptions surrounding what the Building
Inspector, or the surrounding neighbors of this lot, believe what was actually granted,
or not granted, by the ZBA to petitioner in 2015.

Petitioner’s plans and papers in the original application for a building permit
and in the 2015 variance appeal, does not contain any height dimensions
whatsoever of the proposed new structure.
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The June 20, 2016, ZBA Meeting

The June 20, 2016, ZBA meeting was the first meeting in which Petitioner’s
interpretation application was entertained.

At one point during the beginning of June 20, 2016, meeting, at least one member of
the ZBA stated that they had already made up their mind to vote against Petitioner’s
application/appeal, i.e., well before the application could be finally heard.

At the June 20, meeting, Petitioner became aware FOR THE FIRST TIME of a
document titled “Zoning and Building Inspector Denial of Application for Land Use
and/or Building” (attached hereto as Exhibit 11). This document, signed by
Respondent Shaw and dated March 21, 2016, was never provided or served upon
Petitioner at any time. Petitioner became aware of it for the first time when the acting
chairman of the ZBA, Keith Kaplan, was holding it and referencing it in that meeting.

Tt is clear from the date of Exhibit 11 and the fact that Petitioner was never provided a
copy of it, that Respondent Shaw has attempted to support his issuance of the January
21,2016, NOV/SWO (at least to the ZBA) by creating this document.

The only way Petitioner was able to obtain a copy of Exhibit 11 was for Jean
D’Dagostino, member of Petitioner, to walk into the Building Department and request
a copy after the June 20 meeting.

It appears that what Exhibit 11 is actually supposed to be used as (in form) is a denial
for a building permit. That Respondent Shaw uses this and Respondent ZBA
entertains such use to justify the issuing of unlawful stop work orders further shows
Respondents’ arbitrary and capricious conduct.

The alleged violations in Exhibit 11 are wholly inapplicable to Petitioner.

Exhibit 11 states: “This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use
of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance article(s): 240-2.3 Table 3
and 6.2.6. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed: Area
Variance seeking the following relief .....”

Exhibit 11 then goes on to reference City Zoning Ordinance 2.3, Table 3 (there is no
such “article 240”) relating to bulk area requirements and section 6.2.6, relating to
required parking spaces. Note that Petitioner is not in violation any area requirements
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(see below) and has already been, per the 2015 variances, been granted relief to
maintain only one parking space.

What follows in Exhibit 9 in its table of “Dimensional Requirements” (to which table
follows the form of the table in the 2015 resolution granting the variances — see
Exhibit 4) does NOT act as a violation by Petitioner in support of any NOV/SWO:

a. Minimum lot area: “no change.”
b. Minimum average lot width: “no change.”
c. Minimum front yard setback: From 10 ft. TO 3.2 (with only 3.1 ft

previously granted).

This is wrong — as explained to Respondents in Counsel’s letter to Respondents of
2015, Mr. Shaw had got this dimension backyards.....).

d. Minimum total side yard setback (Blank, i.e., no change)

e. Minimum Rear yard setback 25 ft to 11 ft with only 15°7” previously
granted.

This issue no longer exists as Petitioner, although contemplated building a rear
entry with steps with would have required an additional area variance, withdrew
this request. The foundation that currently exists does not violate any setbacks
(i.e., the foundation is within the required setbacks or is within the setbacks
granted by the 2015 variances).

f. Maximum principle building coverage: From 30% to 45.1%
(i.e. 1.4% less than what was granted by the 2015 variances).

g. Minimum Parking Requirement: From 2 spaces to 1.

This is also no change as Petitioner was granted a variance for only 1 space in the
2015 variances.

As can be seen, there is no violation by Petitioner of anything contained in Exhibit
11.

At another point in the June 20, 2016, meeting, Acting ZBA Chair Keith Kaplan
stated that City Zoning Ordinance 5.5 did not apply to Petitioner since, in April, 2015,
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when Petitioner was granted its variances, Petitioner was not the actual owner of the
lot (it was only the contract vendee at that point).

Counsel for Petitioner disagreed with Mr. Kaplan on that point and suggested he seek
the advice of ZBA counsel. ZBA counsel, at the meeting, agreed with Mr. Kaplan’s
(erroneous) analysis. From that point on the ZBA has characterized Petitioner’s
request to determine its rights under 5.5 as “irrelevant.”

Attached as Exhibit 19 herein is a copy of the contract to purchase the lot reflecting
that Petitioner (by its members), was the contract vendee and the contract was in fact
contingent upon Petitioner obtaining a variance.

Due to the continued confusion of the ZBA of what exactly were the reason(s) why
Mr. Shaw issued the NOV/SWO, at the June 20 meeting, the ZBA acting chair stated
he wanted to adjourn that meeting so as to give more time for Mr. Shaw to provide a
(better) written explanation of what exactly Petitioner was in violation of.

Counsel for Petitioner objected to any further adjournments at that time, and asked,
twice, of the acting chair to simply ask Mr. Shaw, who was at the meeting sitting
behind the acting chair, as to the reason(s) why the NOV/SWO was issued. The
acting chair refused to ask Mr. Shaw anything.

Counsel for Petitioner also requested, twice, at the June 20, ZBA meeting, that a vote
be taken on the interpretation application. Those requests were also refused.

Petitioner objected to any further adjournments and requested a vote be taken at that
meeting as to minimize Petitioner’s ongoing damages as the more the time that goes
by, the longer the materials lay waste at the lot and the longer Petitioner has to wait
for any kind of return on its investment.

In regard to the written explanation that was to be forthcoming from Mr. Shaw, it was
also instructed to Mr. Shaw by the acting chair that Mr. Shaw provide the written
explanation to the ZBA and to counsel for Petitioner with enough of time for counsel
to respond to it before the next ZBA meeting on July 11.

The written explanation did not arrive (via email) to Petitioner’s Counsel until the
afternoon of Friday, July 8, 2016 — just one business day prior to the next meeting.
That explanation, attached as Exhibit 12, also does not give any specific rule or law
that petitioner is or was in violation of.  This explanation is also titled “Notice of
Violation/Stop Work Order” and is dated July 8, 2016.

Since two NOV/SWO were issued, one may think that work resumed after the first
order was issued and then a second order was subsequently issued to shut work down
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again. This is not the case. Petitioner has ceased work on the project since the first
NOV/SWO was issued in January, 2016. The fact that two Orders have been issued,
the second one attempting to explain why the first was issued, and the second one
coming SIX months later, clearly shows Respondents’ actions are arbitrary,
capricious and have violated Petitioner’s due process rights.

Despite the late arrival of the July 8, explanation, petitioner was prepared to and
expected to appear at the July 11, ZBA meeting, to obtain a determination on the
pending interpretation appeal.

Without the consent of Petitioner, Respondent ZBA took petitioner off the July 11,
agenda due to the late arrival of the July 8, explanation, from Mr. Shaw. Counsel for
petitioner objected to being taken off the agenda (see letter dated July 11, 2016, in
Exhibit 9). Once again, Petitioner has used its best efforts to minimize its damages.

Prior to the now re-scheduled meeting on the interpretation application (the July 18,
meeting, see below), Counsel replied to Respondents in writing to every point that
Mr. Shaw now raised in the newly issued July 8, NOV/SWO. See Exhibit 13, letter
dated July 13, 2016.

THE JULY 18, 2016, MEETING.

During the July 18, meeting, it was determined by the ZBA that it would render a
combined decision of Petitioner’s Interpretation Application AND an Petitioner’s
appeal of the July 8, 2016 NOV/SWO. Petitioner did not object to this and consented
to allowing this combined interpretation/appeal to occur.

At the July 18, meeting, it was once again reiterated to the ZBA that Petitioner was
not seeking to increase the footprint of the structure upon the lot in anyway (i.e., not
seeking any further variances or relief). Petitioner’s counsel explained to the ZBA
that it appeared that Mr. Shaw (and the ZBA) were confused about the height issue:
It appeared that Respondents’ belief is that if one is granted an area variance for
setbacks (as Petitioner was), then one cannot also increase the height of any structure
without a further variance (even if the proposed height is within the limits of the
zoning district AND the resolution granting the variances is silent as to height, AND
the plans submitted do not give any indication of height).

Respondents have completely ignored this.

Respondents Zoning Ordinance, in Appendix A: Definition of Terms, provides:
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BUILDING COVERAGE: The percentage of the lot that is covered by the maximum
horizontal cross section of all structures, including those structures below the finished
lot grade. (Emphasis added).

Thus by Respondents own definition, the vertical dimension of a structure is excluded
by the definition of Building Coverage.

Also, per the same Ordinance, Appendix A:

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: The outline of the total area covered by a building’s
perimeter including any projecting surfaces with the exception of uncovered front
steps that only service the basement and/or first floor level of the building.

Emphasis added.

So even though the (uncovered) front steps of Petitioner’s structure will not encroach
into the setback beyond what the 2015 variances allow, they very well could under
the above exception. Respondents are certainly well aware of this exception but they
nevertheless threw this out as an additional stumbling block for Petitioner (see July 8,
NOV/SWO, and paragraph 104 below) Prior to the July 25, meeting (see below),
Petitioner’s counsel submitted a letter dated July 22, 2016, to the ZBA with regard to
the “backwards” mistake Mr. Shaw made with respect to the front steps and no relief
being asked for or needed (attached hereto as Exhibit 14). The ZBA have now
acknowledged this in the August 2, 2016, decision appealed herein and this is no
longer an issue.

At the conclusion of the July 18, 2016, the ZBA still did not come to a decision on the
application. Instead, the matter was adjourned once again to give the ZBA itself more
time to conceive of a decision to its liking. The matter was adjourned to July 25.

for a decision.

The August 2. 2016, Decision

At the July 25, meeting, the only action taken by the ZBA with regard to Petitioner
was the reading of the decision by ZBA member Keith Kaplan into the record (which
is presumably the same as what finally appears now as Exhibit 1).

The decision appealed from herein (Exhibit 1) is defective in all respects and gives no
support in the law for the issuance of either NOV/SWO:

a. Page 2, Paragraph “1”: first sentence states that its “irrelevant” to determine the
facts of the case with respect to Respondents Zoning Ordinance 5.5 (whether the lot
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is a legal non-conforming lot). As stated above, it’s clearly relevant if the lot is in
fact a legal buildable lot (which this lot is).

. Page 2, Paragraph “2 (a)”: Since petitioner has provided the revised foundation

plans showing that the new foundation is acceptable to Petitioner’s engineer, this
issue (and the ZBA now so acknowledges this) is moot.

Page 2, Paragraph “2 (b)”: This paragraph deals primarily with the issue of the
height of the foundation and refers to Petitioner’s “application materials and
Petitioner’s representations.” The fact is that the City Building Department did
“OK” Petitioner to backfill the foundation (see Exhibit 15) thereby expressly
allowing the foundation to stand and work to proceed forward.

. The above paragraph, as well as others in the decision, are plagued with statements

such as: “This Board relied on the application materials and Applicants
representations, including that the height of the structure would remain the same,
during the variance review process. See also, paragraphs 107 to 111 below).

e. Paragraph 2(c) and so on: again, this paragraph and the rest of the decision deals
with the height issue to which there is no violation. Height was never mentioned
in the submitted plans and Petitioner could build up to 60 feet. The variances
granted in 2015 were not conditioned on any height limitation.

Notwithstanding that, the actual difference in height from the original barn to what
was on track to be constructed prior to the SWO, was/is LESS THAN FOUR FEET.

Despite being informed several times through formal letters (see Exhibits 3, 8, 9
attached hereto) and at the ZBA meetings, the ZBA, by its erroneous decision, fails to
understand that due to the lack of any conditions contained in the 2015 resolution
granting the variances, Petitioner is NOT bound by the “submissions and
representations by the Applicant during the variance application and review process.”
Petitioner has made Respondents aware of several Court decisions, such as Hoffmann
v.Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2™ Dept, 1997), which is directly applicable to these facts
(see Petitioner’s Memorandum of Law in Support submitted herewith).

Respondents’ own Code provides for the imposition of conditions upon the granting
of a variance:

8.3.4 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The ZBA, in granting a use or area variance, shall have the authority to
impose such reasonable conditions and restrictions as are directly related,
and incidental, to the proposed use of the property. Such conditions shall
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be consistent with the spirit and intent of this Chapter and shall be
imposed for the purpose of minimizing any adverse impact such variance
may have on the neighborhood or community. >

See also: 8.5 (D) DECISIONS

The ZBA shall have the authority to impose such reasonable conditions
and restrictions as are directly related, and incidental, to the proposed
project.

Despite Respondent ZBA own code allowing for the imposition of conditions, the
ZBA did not impose any upon Petitioner with regard to the 2015 variances.

It appears now that Respondents are attempting to insert the conditions it thought
were contained in the 2015, variances into the August 2, 2016, decision.

Other than limiting the applicant to the percentages indicated in the relief granted, the
resolution granting the variances in 2015, contains no limitations or conditions

‘whatsoever with respect to what the applicant may construct on that site, i.e., it is

unconditional. Therefore, there is no legal impediment for a structure to be elevated

to the maximum height of sixty feet per what that district allows.

The language in the 2015 resolution granting the variances “to permit the renovation
and conversion” and “as per the submitted application materials,” with no further
detail, does not limit Petitioner to construct a structure exactly per the plans
submitted. Such language is far too vague and imprecise for anyone, including an
applicant, building code inspectors, or neighbors to rely on. Case law makes this
clear; “[t]he zoning board, however, must clearly enumerate the conditions in the
board's decision so that the applicant, neighbors and municipal officials are fully
aware of the nature and extent of any conditions imposed. See, Hoffmann v.Gunther,
245 AD2d 511 (2™ Dept, 1997) Conditions must be certain and unambiguous.
Suburban Club of Larkfield v Town of Huntington, 57 Misc 2d 1051, affd 31 AD2d
718.

Respondents’ failure to follow the well-established principles of zoning procedural
and substantive law, especially when being advised numerous times of it, can only be
characterized as arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of the law.

It will appear from the complete record that Respondent must file that that instead of
following well established law, Respondents have conducted themselves to appease

5 Note that this sections mirrors State Law under General City Law 81b(5).
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the vocal mass of the neighbors at the expense of Petitioner’s due process and equal
protection rights. Petitioner has been significantly damaged as a result.

PETITIONER HAS NEVERTHELESS PRESERVED THE BARN

Paragraph 2(d) and the remaining portion of the decision: deals with the perception
that Petitioner “tore down” or “removed” the barn in violation of the (unconditional)
2015 variances.

Notwithstanding that since the resolution granting the 2015 variances was
unconditional so that Petitioner could construct any type of single family residence
upon the lot (within the setbacks), Petitioner has taken extreme measures to preserve
as much of the barn as is reasonably possible in an effort to make the final structure
resemble a barn.

There is no question that what will be constructed on the lot will not look like the old
barn. It is inherent in "the renovation and conversion of an existing barn structure to
a single family house" that what is being authorized is a significant change in
construction and appearance of what used to be a barn for livestock to a single family
residence suitable for human habitation. The new construction must be built to code
and will ultimately not look like a functioning livestock barn.

In an extreme effort to preserve as much of the original barn as possible, Petitioner
raised the entire structure so that the new concrete foundation could be poured.
Attached hereto as Exhibit 20 is a photo reflecting the actual barn lifted into the air as
the new foundation is being laid. Exhibit 18 reflects the paid invoice of JCMC
Construction reflecting the cost of $16,830.00 to have the barn lifted.

As can been seen from the photographs in Exhibit 5, the rotted wood discovered in
the existing structure was completely unsuitable for use in any kind of conversion,
especially in a conversion to a single family residence that would have to meet NYS
building code requirements.

Clearly, Petitioner did not intend to demolish the barn.

DAMAGES

Petitioner’s primary relief sought herein is for the Court to reverse the ZBA’s
erroneous decision and direct that the NOV/SWO be rescinded so as to reinstate the
Building Permit.



124.  Petitioner’s demand for relief for monetary damages is incidental to Petitioner’s
demand for primary relief.

125.  The building permit was lawfully issued and Petitioner has made substantial
improvements and expended significant sums of money in reliance on the permit.

126. Petitioner’s rights have vested with regard to constructing the single family residence
upon the lot.

127.  The two NOV/SWO were illegally issued.

128. Petitioner has incurred substantial monetary damage due to the actions of
Respondents.

129. The decisions and actions of the ZBA are arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of the
law.

130. Petitioner is entitled to damages, with interest, sustained from the time the first
NOV/SWO was issued in January, 2016, up to the present date.

131.  Attached hereto in Exhibit 18 are additional (paid) invoices reflecting only some of
the costs incurred by Petitioner. Additional costs that Petitioner has incurred

includes:
- Surveys: $2,347
- Engineering: $4,946
- City Permits: $1,093
- Real Property Taxes: $1,434
- Insurance $4,418
- Water and Sewer Line construction:  $19,260
- Framing: $10,000
- Windows and Doors: $12,027
- Roof: $3,000
- Materials: $6,295

132. Petitioner has paid real property taxes on the lot without realizing any benefit
financial or otherwise, and has been deprived of the interest on its investment as well
as an opportunity to sell the premises at a profit.

133. Petitioner has incurred substantial cost for re-appearing before the City’s Boards in
2016 in that it had to further engage the services of its Professional Engineer and
attorney.
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Due to the length of time that Respondents have delayed in attempting to explain
what Petitioner was ever in violation of, the half built structure upon the lot will have
to demolished due to exposure to the elements. Except for the foundation, the
materials present upon the lot are a total loss.

Due to the total loss of the materials upon the lot, Petitioner will have to pay for
demolition costs.

The delay which has caused the loss of the materials was solely caused by the acts of
Respondents and not by Petitioner.

As to the Lot, Petitioner owns the land, which is a buildable lot and holds an
otherwise valid building permit upon which it has acted in expending sums to
commence construction upon the Lot.

By virtue of Respondent Shaw’s actions in placing the two NOV/SWO halting all
activity upon the lot, refusing to rescind it, rebuffing all attempts to reason with him
under established rules and laws, Petitioner has been denied not only the right to build
upon the lot, but any lawful use as well.

Petitioner requests a hearing upon the issue of total damages incurred.

No previous application for the relief requested herein has been made.

Petitioner respectfully refers the Court to the memorandum of law in support of this
Petition that Petitioner has filed.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests an Order reversing the August 2, 2016,
decision of the City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Board of Appeals, directing Respondents to
rescind the illegally issued Notices of Violation/Stop Work Orders, restoring Petitioner’s
Building Permit so that construction may re-commence upon the lot, and scheduling a hearing
for the determination of a Judgment for damages incurred by Petitioner, together with %an
attorney fees, for the illegal conduct of Respondents. . /

Dated: August 31, 2016 T~

//,/,/ ) ] / e /
y /) - /.

- g V.
¢ S

JANES A. FAUCL, ESQ.
ATPORNEY AT LAW PLLC
orney for Petitioner
“"30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, New York 12020
(518) 885-5011



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK
ss:
COUNTY OF SARATOGA

Jean D’ Agostino, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is a member of Petitioner South
Ally, LLC, that I have read the foregoing Petition and its contents are true to my knowledge,
except to matters alleged to be on information and belief and, as those matters, believe them to

be true.

Dated: August 31,2016

Y 7.
Jeg»’n D’ Adostino, Member,
\—8’0uth Ally;¥LC

Sworn to before me this
31% day of August, 2016.

_GRAYDINE M. SANDERS "~ -
NOTARY RUBLIC, State of New York

] Qualified in Saratoga
My.Commission Expires 6
. Reg. #4981722
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IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF RECEIVED
JEAN A, D'AGOSTINO / SOUTH ALLEY, LLC
38 WARREN STREET UG 032016
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866 ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

FROM A “NOTICE OF VIOLATION / STOP WORK ORDER” ISSUED BY THE ZONING & BUILDING INSPECTOR

BACKGROUND:

In March of 2015 the Applicant applied for and received approval for seven (7) area variances “to permit the
renovation and conversion of an existing barn structure to a single-family residence” on alot on the south side of
Murphy Lane between Clark Street and Stratton Street, in the City of Saratoga Springs, New York, being Tax Parcel
165.84-1-22 in the Inside Tax District on the City's assessment map. The Applicant thereafter began the project. On
January 21 of this year the Zoning and Building Inspector issued a “Notice of Violation/Stop Work Order” (NOV)
for the project, stating the “scope of work you are performing at 39 Murphy is outside the scope of your permit.”
The Zoning and Building Inspector issued a supplemental NOV on July 8™ providing additional details about the bases
for the NOV. The NOV issued in January and the supplemental NOV issued in july have been consolidated for this
appeal and are hereafter collectively referred to the “NOV™.

The Applicant is appealing the issuance of the NOV. Through the Applicant’s attorney, Applicant submitted
an interpretation request/appeal form on May 20, 2016, initially requesting that the Board interpret sections 5.4.4,
Extension or Expansion of Structure, and 5.5, Non Conforming Lats, of the City's Zoning Ordinance. After the
Zoning and Building Inspector issued the supplemental NOV on july g%, the Applicant's attorney raised other points
in support of Applicant’s appeal in a subsequent letter to the Board dated july 13, 2016, which this Board has treated

as amending the appeal.
DECISION:

_ Whereas, Applicant’s attorney has submitted an appeal form and supporting correspondence and has
appeared before this Board regarding the appeal of the NOV. and

Whereas, the Board opened a duly -noticed Public Hearing on this appeal on june 20, 2016 which was
continued to july 18% and further continued to july 25, 2016, and then closed, and

Whereas, this Board has reviewed Applicant’s appeal form and supporting letters from Applicant’s attorney
and has considered all of the facts and circumstances relating to the approval of the variances and the issuance of the

NOV, and

'Whereas the Board has also considered the work that the Applicant has performed to date on the project,
along with information provided during the Public Hearing,

The Board now finds as follows:



1) The points raised in the appeal form submitted in April citing sections 5.4.4 and 5.5 of the City’s Zoning Code
are irrelevant to the NOV and it s therefore not necessary for the Board to interpret those Code sections in
deciding the appeal. The Board further notes that the Applicant’s counsel, during the july 18™ meeting of the
Board, acknowledged that, he had speculated about the bases of the NOV when he prepared the appeal form.
The bases of the NOV were clarified in the supplemental NOV issued on July 8™, which makes no reference to
sections 5.4.4 or 5.5 of the Zoning Code.

2)

As to various points raised in the July 13" letter from the Applicant’s counsel, responding to the July g™
supplemental NOV, the Board finds as follows:

a)

b)

As to Paragraph 2 of supplemental NOV of july 8" - regarding the fact that Applicant was allowed to
proceed with foundation pour on December 22, 2015, on condition that Applicant submit revised
foundation plans showing that the changes were acceptable to Applicant’s engineer: The required revised
plans had not been submitted as of January 21, 2016, the date that the Zoning and Building Inspector
issued the initial NOV. The failure to promptly provide the revised plans thus supported and justified the
issuance of the initial NOV on January 21st. In fact, the revised plans were not provided to the City until
May 10, 2016, well after the Applicant’s appeal form was submitted.

As to Paragraph 3 of supplemental NOV of july 8 — regarding the fact that Applicant changed the
foundation, which, together with a State Building Code requirement, led to fill being brought in, thus
raising the elevation of the site and making it higher than neighbors’ properties, thereby creating potential
issues with stormwater and melt water runoff onto neighbors’ properties: Applicant had already increased
the elevation of the site before backfilling was allowed in order to stabilize the foundation and prevent
damage. The Board rejects Applicant’s apparent suggestion that the City's allowance of backfilling
somehow constituted an after-the—fact approval of Applicant’s increase in the elevation of the site. The
increase in the height of the renovated / converted barn will not be consistent with the project as
described and represented during the variance application process. This Board relied on the application
materials and Applicant’s representations, including that the height of the structure would remain the
same, during the variance review process. That the elevation of the site and the increase in structure height
will increase the visual impact and mass of the property relative to neighbors, detrimentally impacting the
character of the neighborhood, was highly material to the Board's consideration of the variances and
justifies the issuance of the NOV. The Board concludes that these changes from the project as it was
submitted and represented during the variance application process constitute a significant deviation from
the application for the variances and from the bases upon which the variances were approved and justified
the issuance of the NOV. Furthermore, had the Applicant proposed a change in the elevation of the site
during the variance application process, this Board would have required such a stormwater review at that
time. The potential for damaging runoff due to the increase in the elevation of the site further and properly
justified and supported the issuance of the NOV.

As to Paragraph 4 of supplemental NOV of July 8" - regarding change in the elevation of the first floor
as a result of foundation change, deviating from original structure and from plans submitted for Building
Permit: The Board notes that the height increase was initially going to require additional steps at the front
landing, which would have required greater variances than previously approved. Subsequently, the building
plans have apparently been modified to eliminate the need for additional steps and the increase in the size
of the front landing. If so, this would appear to alleviate the need for greater variances for the steps.
However, at this point, as noted above, the overall increase in the height of the structure would be
inconsistent with the Applicant’s submissions and representations during the variance application review
process and upon which this Board relied to ensure the variances would not have a detrimental impact on
the character of the neighborhood. Consequently, this Board finds that concern with regard to the
increased elevation of the first floor justified and supported the issuance of the NOV.
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d)

As to Paragraph 5 of supplemental NOV of July 8™ - regarding the fact that the variance approvals of
March 23, 2015 did not authorize removing or tearing down the barn, and citing major changes to the
exterior and framing: Consistent with the Board's findings in subsections b and ¢ above, the Board finds
the original variance application was highly specific to “renovation and conversion of an existing barn
structure”. The Applicant’s submissions and representations during the variance application and review
process all indicated to the Board that she wanted to convert the barnintoa residential structure without
altering its size or exterior character or appearance as a barn. In this Board's variance approval Resolution,
adopted March 23, 2015, it was stated repeatedly that that the retention of the existing structure was what
the applicant requested. The Board relied on the submissions and representations of the Applicant in
concluding that the variances needed to convert the barn to residential use would not detrimentally impact
the character of the neighborhood, where the barn had been a fixture for 1 15 years. The Applicant’s
submissions and representations were therefore central to this Board's approval of the variances requested
by the Applicant. The fact that the pre-existing structure was a long-standing barn was specifically cited
when the Board was considering:

. Whether it was feasible to attain the desired benefits with fewer variances, or smaller amounts
of relief (principal coverage and setback amounts);

. Whether the project was adversely impactful to neighborhood character; and

. Whether the variances were substantial.

A core principle stated repeatedly by the Board inits approval of the variances was that the renovation
roject would avoid demolishing the barn structure. The Board drew a clear distinction between the relief granted
and the “removal” or “tearing down” of the then-existing barn structure. The Board drew a clear distinction
between the relief granted and the “removal” or tearing down" of the then-existing barn. The application was
specific to the "renovation and conversion of an existing barn structure”. However, in the work to date, the
Applicant has removed, by any reasonable definition, all but a very small remnant of the pre-existing barn
structure and is now engaged in what amounts to new construction. If the Applicant had proposed demolition and

replacement of the barn with new construction when applying for the variances, the results of the Board's review

of the variance criteria would have been very different as follows:

. As to minimizing the relief granted, for coverage and setback variances, without the pre-
existing barn setting the outer dimensions of the structure, it would have been possible for
the applicant to propose a building footprint smaller than currently proposed, with fewer
and smaller dimensional variances;

. As to impacts on neighborhood character, the barn's presence as a fixture in the neighborhood
since 1900 could no longer be cited as a factor mitigating the visibility and position of the
structure relative to neighbors; and '

. As to the substantiality of the requested variances, the barn’s existence, with all of its long-
standing nonconformities, could not be cited as preexisting conditions to mitigate substantiality,

if a new structure was being proposed.

The Applicant’s work to date in removing the vast majority of the original barn is fundamentally contrary to
the submissions and representations by the Applicant during the variance application and review process and upon
which this Board relied in approving the variances. We therefore find that the fundamental changes to the structure

and character of the barn observed by the Zoning and Building Inspector properly justified and supported his

issuance on the NOV.

For all of the reasons set forth above, this Board finds that the Zoning and Building Inspector was properly
justified and acted appropriately in issuing the NOV. The appeal to lift the Stop Work Order is denied and the NOV
should remain in effect and na further work should be done on the project until and unless new or additional



Should the Applicant wish to seek new or additional variances, she may submit an application to this Board.
The Board notes that such a request was made in March of this year and was subsequently withdrawn.

Adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 5 (B. Moore, K. Kaplan, S. Carison, }. Helicke, 5. Steer)
NAYES : 0

Dated: July 25,2016

301,

Date Chair

| hereby certify the above to be a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the City of Saratoga Springs on the date above mentioned, five members of the Board being present.



SNEERINGER MONAHAN PROVOST REDGRAVE TITLE AGENCY, INC.

ALBANY/TROY SARATOGA HUDSON POUGHKEEPSIE
50 Chapel Street 36 Remsen Street 420 Warren Street 420 Warren Street
Albany, NY 12207 Ballston Spa, NY 12020 Hudson, NY 12534 Hudson, NY 12534
518-434-0127 518-885-8700 518-828-4351 845-471-5911
Fax-434-9997 Fax-884-2564 FPax-828-7494 Fax 471-7680
May 19, 2016

James Fauci, Esq.
30 Remsen St
Ballston Spa NY 12020

RE: Our File No.: S$-63937
Premises: 39 Murphy Lane a/k/a South Alley, Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Dear Mr. Fauci:

Pursuant to your request of May 12, 2016 we have researched the records of the Saratoga County
Clerk’s Office regarding your client’s property at 39 Murphy Lane a/k/a South Alley. Said property is a
50’ X 50’ portion of Lot 137 on a filed subdivision map entitled: “Map of Lots owned by A.S. Maxwell,
Saratoga Sp’gs, N.Y.”, dated 1854 and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk’s Office. Said lot is Sec.
165.84 Block 1 Lot 22 on the current city tax map. Tax lot 22 is the westerly 50’ of said lot 137. -

Deed between Anna M. Darrow, grantor and Charles M. Shearer, grantee, dated May 2, 1913 and
recorded May 2, 1913 in Liber 283 cp 442 conveyed Lot 137 in its entirety, being 50’ X 150’ in
dimension. '

The present 50’ X 50’ lot configuration, being the westerly 50’ of said Lot 137, was first created by deed
from Charles M. Shearer and Mary R. Shearer to George H. Hall and Howard H. Hall, dated March 26
1927, recorded April 14, 1927 in Liber 342 cp 296.

From 1927 the said premises have been conveyed by muttiple deeds, without change in description,
down to the present owner, South Alley, LLC who acquired title by deed from Stephen J. Mittler and
Mandy R. Mittler, dated April 13, 2015 recorded April 23, 2015 as Instrument #2015011306.

| have included herewith copies of the three deeds cited herein together with a copy of the filed
Maxwell map and a copy of the current tax map.

If you need any additional information or copies please let us know.

Sincerely,
Sneeringer Mopshan Provost Redgrave Title Agency, Inc.

Executive Vide President

Encl.
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.court Zor the said County, the sama being s Court\o? Reserd,/do hersby sertify, than Carney Ii.
. \ s K T 7

r Acknowladguent of the armexed

Y¥erro whose nsme is eubscribed %o +ke Rartificate oX

instrument, and thereon written, was, at the time ol g euoh oroofi or actncwledgment, a

e ssld City, coumaissioxsd
I an well soquainted with

the signature. %o ‘the ssid

cer"ificaue ‘02 Proof or Ack nov)ledgmenu is penuine.

hed ’.'!‘.S""’P’Dx"."! “IMTROP, Y have hefeunto set my. hand, anl ffPixed the seal of

fre 26 day of Apl., 1213.

I. S. ! 0f the said Court mxf County,

». Schneider, Clexk.

ﬁﬂaco;ded Ty 2, 1913, 10.5C A, M. - /:4 9_/3’3, L.)L{z__
Gl Al

mETS TNDENTURR, Xede the 2nd. day of ¥ay in the rear Cae t+houseni nine hundred and thipieec.

EB.?-"-'IS&I‘.' AYTA 7. DARRCY of Seratoga Springs, Sarsboga Ccouniy, ¥. 7., par:y of the 2imt port, and

TTPTISSITN, That the said pariy ;

CHARLES M. SEEARER of the same plage, party of the sesoad rart, 77 2778,

of the ﬁtsf part, for and in consiieration of the sum of OVT DOIIAR (£1,00), lewiul money oZ

£ United States, paild by the said party of the second part, does herebyr grast ani release

nn*_:o the sald mariy of the second part, --- heirs and sasigne forever,

AT THAT TRACY OR PARCEL OF TARD, situate in the T{llage of Saratoga Smrings, Sounty o

Ssaretors and state of Few <Tork, i ing ALL that sertsin pisce or percel of 1shd 1ring and Leing

" in #ke village of Seratoga Springe, . Y., kmown erd digtingnished az 1ot Fo. 127 on 8 map of

>
J

T

lends mede for A. S. Mexwell and survayed by E. Schofield, Givil Zspireer, im the resr 1854,

sud now on file ia the office of the Glerk of Saratoge Comnty, and bowdied ekd Gesnribed as
follows, to-wit: Beginning st a steke ot the irtersassicn of the west lire of Siratton Streed

with the south 1ine ¢f South ailey;trencs W us-.e"l" slong ssid seuth linme ‘afﬁ Soutk siley‘ 150

. feet to @ stake simnding in the nor‘cneast < slong Yke esst

T mer——




mm P o,

e mna——— - e —— e NOC e e o

line of, gaid 1ot 13& fifty feet to the southesst cormer of ssid lov 136; thence easterly

aiong *he north lire of Lot 126 ane hundred end fifty feet to the west line of stratton
treet; ‘hence ncortherly on the west lire of Stratton Street fi2ty faet to the place of
egincing; Belng the same premises described in a deed from Xargaret Stratton sné hueband %o

Jchn .parrow 2ated Cct -obar: g, .1574, ani resoried Ootoher &, 1874, in :Bcok of Deeds 131, page

Fo9; sni beirg the sape dascr’i‘bed in deed dated Isroh 21, 1206, from John Foley axdl Sara I.

Toley, bis wifs, to Anna 1. Darrow, and resorded in the Saratogs County Clexk's office

Aueusu 20, 1906, in Sook 258 et psge E4.

"ox""‘....f: with the appurtesances; snd all the catate ani righta of the said perty of the

2irst part iz snd to ssid premises. mo Have snd to Hold the sbove granted premises unto itlke
geié party cf tke second sart, his keirs and sssigus 2orever. And the said Amme II. Zarrow

Zoes sovensnt with ‘he ssid party of the second part as Follows: That the varty of the

seocnd part shall gulefly enjor the sais premises. That the ggid Anns . Darrow will forever

asrrant the title to said pz'emisea.
207, The said party of the first part has bereunto set her band and seal

IX WITGS5S WEZE
the day azd year first above written.

In Preseace oF :
:

7. A. 7. Schwarte. ANTA X. DARROW L. S.

STATE CF K3V YORE,
.ss.
CCTRTY OF SATARCAA. . ]
Cn the 2né. dayfcf 'y in the year Cne thoueand nine hunéred and thirteen before me, the

subszriber, pereonally sppearsd ANTA . PATROV to me personslly known to0 be the seme person

sescribed 1n and who exesuted the foregcing instrupent, and éhe duly actuowledped to me thst

ehe executed ths sama.
J. A, 7. Schwsrte, Fotaxy Public.

r.zeco:dea a7 2, 1913, 2.20 B. I, :

IS IFLLNTURE, Made the first day of Uasy in the sesr of our Lord ope thougend nine

PATRICE of the Village of ach nieville, iz <he

o/, parties of the first

tundred sné %hirieen, Beivean ALBIRT
of ssratogs snd State of New York and CORA PATRICE, his wif

rert, end <ICKAS J. PATRICK, of the seme piy : d part, TITNZSSLTH, That

County

the sald parties of %tha Pixst part, in considration o2 CONE DCLIAR, lawful money of the

tnitei States, paid by tke party of the second }

r.ar-t;r,- of thé second part, hie heirs snd sseigne £0g
folfmoon, in ssid County ead State,

ATL THAT CIRTAIR LCT CF LATD situate in the '"o
and neax “the ~asterly boundary line of said Village ofchanig:ville, and bounied snd deseribec

as followe: Begloning at e point in the westerly lineg

sugles easterly, one hurdred snd ten (110) £

and thence southerly, slong the westerly 1

algo being & part of the prgmllses conveyed to ssld Albert K. ?a;:;ick ‘by Albert. €. Euniskern and




INTENTURR, Mede the 28tn day of March, in k2 FSEY Nineveen Fundrad end Tveniy-sevan,

it U

THI

ur

Botveen CEARLIS K. SEZARER snd KARY R. SHIARTR, hle wife, of
parties ot ins first,p’ar‘c, und GZOR0T F. EALL and EQWARD E.
the second ya*t. ‘IIT"‘HES 9TOE, thot the faid perties of ke Jirst reri, in gonsidarailon 0H3

DO»LE.E’. {31.00} 1awi‘u1 money of the United Stetes, peld by ihe periies of tne kecond port

dp hersby grani end releass unto the said parties o
forevar, !

ATL THAT ZRACT 02 PARCEL OF IATD, eituate in the City of Seretoge Springe, Saretoze Sount
and Stete of jiew Yorx, mnd xnown and distinguishad as *hs west £ifty feat of
map of lends mude for A. 8. Hexwell and gurveyed oy E. Schofield, Civil Znginzer, In the
year 1854, end boundsd und deserived us follows: Bsginning at ire northwesl cornsr of lot
No. 187 es shove refsrrsd tn &nd the south bounds of Soutr Allsy, running ihaxge sautlherly
elong the wast line of lot Ho, 137 fifty feet; thence eesterly along the souih bowads oi
lot No. 137, fifty feet; thence northerly wnd puralilel with the first mentioned course,
fifty fze1 to thé south bounds of Soutn Alley; thenee westerly tlong the soutk bounds of
South Alley, fAfty feet to the point or plece of begiming.

TOGETEAR witr the sppurtenapnces ené ull the estuie und righis of the parties of the first
part in 2nd to the sald premisses. To heve und to hold the apove grented premises, unto the

sald purtiss of the sscond part, iheir neirs snd seeigns forever. And the s&id veriies of the
first pert, do covenznt with the said purtise of the second pert &s follows: Pirst,- Tnel s

purties ol the second part shull quistly enjoy ths seid prsmises. sszeond, -~ TheT the suid
varties of the first part will forever werrunt the title to suid premises.
IN WITHESS WHEEZOF, The said parties of tns first pert huve nerewnto set thslr nunds

and sealt the day und yser Tirst mbove writta:.

In Presence of CHARLES 5. SESAREIR L. S.
FranZ Gicx. MARY 2., SHBARER . S.

STATE OF MEW YORX

COUNTY OF SARATOGA 8S.

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS

On this 28%th duy of iarch, in the Tear %ingisen Hundred 2nd Twanly-S8VEN, before ms, Tne

subseriber, -personally apvsered CEARLES k. SEZARTR and kA B, SEIARER, 1o m2 anowhn end atovin

to me to he the sams person- described in, end who executsd tres within Insirument, &nd Ihsy
acknowledzed to me that they gxecuted trhe sume.
Frenk Gick, Notury Public.

s

{ngcordad April 14, 1927, 4:02 P. M.
/ém / / M. o

' / iy

{ ASSICHMIEHT OF L3AS3.)

i b ; -
THOW AID MEN BY 9HIDR PRISENTS, Shet I, SUSAN D

AR

; in censid
600D AND VALUABLE CONSIDIRATISYS), luwgul morey of the Unitzd Statses,
RICEARD E. GORSLINE, of Round L

state of New Yowk, the rscaif’

ferz‘au and set over, apd by tI prdgents do vell, &ssign transfexry 3 3%3T over unto

%1line, nis axscutors,

said Piochurd E. Aministrators and assig

‘Tﬂ:E czefary INDENTURES. OF LEASE mnd ¥ of & fourth, onzfosarin
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WARRANTY DEED
with Lien Covenant

- il '
THIS INDENTURE, Made this __/ g day of April, Two Thousand Fifteen

BETWEEN  Stephen J. Mittler and Mandy R. Mittler,
15 Stratton Street, Saratoga Springs, New York 12866,

party of the first part, and

South Alley LLC, a New York Limited Liability Corporation with an address
of 38 Warren Street, Saratoga Springs, New York 12866,

parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH that the party of the first part, in consideration of ---~-=-vn-nusvv ONE and
00/100-mmumemvememmm DOLLAR ($1.00) lawful money of the United States, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by the parties of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto
the party of the second part, their heirs and assigns forever,

ALL that tract or parcel of land situate in the City of Saratoga Springs, Saratoga County
and State of New York, and known and distinguished as the west fifty feet of Lot No. 137 on a
map of lands made for A.S. Maxwell and surveyed by H. Schofield, Civil Engineer, in the year
1854 and bound and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest corner of Lot No. 137 as above referenced to and the south
bounds of South Alley running thence southerly along the west line of Lot No. 137 fifty feet;
thence easterly along the south bounds of Lot No. 137, fifty feet; thence northerly and parallel
with the first mentioned course fifty feet to the south bounds of South Alley; thence westerly
along the south bounds of South Alley fifty feet to the point or place of beginning.

This conveyance is subject to any and all restrictions, covenants, conditions and
easements of record.

BEING AND INTENDING TO CONVEY, the same premises conveyed to the parties of
the first part by Paul H. Tucker and Maggie Moss-Tucker, by Warranty Deed dated May 12, 2014
and recorded in the Office of the Saratoga County Clerk on May 12, 2014 as instrument number
2014013221,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first
part in and to said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the parties of the second
part, their heirs and assigns forever.

X195 Ajunoy eboleies

J33a
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First, that the parties of the second part shall quietly enjoy the said premises;
Second, that said party of the first part will forever Warrant the title to said premises;

Third, That, in Compliance with Sec. 13 of the Lien Law, the grantor (s) will receive the
consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust
fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the
same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the
same for any other purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has hereunto set their hands and
seals the day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF M LS

Stephen‘J Mittler

M /I/ubu\ LS

Mandy R. Mlttler

STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF JA¢47 76577 }ss.:

On this {_ﬁy of April, in the year Two Thousand Fifteen, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared, Stephen J. Mittler, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of

which the individual acted, executed the ins ent, //7

Notar{LP}Blic
James P. Trainor

STATE OF NEW YORK } - Notary Public, State of New York
. 8
COUNTY OF ;g vat Qs }ss.: Qualified In Saratoga Count

Commission Expires April 29, 20y 5
On this ]__day of April, in the year Two Thousand Fifteen, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared, Mandy R. Mittler, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her
capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of
which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

MARCI K. CHADWICK
Notaty Public, Siale of New York
Qualified in Sarataga County

RECORD AND RETURN TO: - Commission Expes Seember 26, 20| T
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pgrtiss oi\ the: fira'a part, do sovenant: ;rith aaid"pnruiea of 4inc seoond pert &s ml]oﬂa- 21787,
q\natl'y anjoy the anid pramieas. 5Z00XD. -~ That the'

bt the parties o» the sacond part. ﬂhal]
uar'c__)p frieh, hlde qufﬂ, paz-f'leﬂ of the first par‘rp,wi'.ll 2grever wmarrant the

" .sadd Ofko- rieb B

1':;"515__.1:0_ ‘snid prawit
. W N .

17 VIIEESS WHERD
‘apd yeny Xirat above wriJ"en.

nereunto set vhai tania ond

serls ‘f;he day
0720 TRIZE

In Presenoe oL: :
c, X Baxro. o L pAnDL TIER
goArT OF HET VD.,.,. s

- GOURTY ¢F RV ey, :an. .

cTTT OF WZTiTORE. .

on thie 28 dey of April in\the yesr Tins

imraonnny appdaTed 0770: TRIEB & NIRTH oTEn, Rie wifa, %o me kmovn ond

teen hundrad and spirtear befure me, he subecrioer,

:nown to me $0 be Lhe

waouted bho within 4ns Srument, ond the;; severnlly

asmp paraona naacziheﬂ in, and who

Jedgad to me that t‘hay exsouted\the same. .
parney v, Marro, Oo

ﬂc]mow
L. 1. 8.

4spioxer of Devds,

new York Citg

grATS (7 WIV YCRL,
"18S.

coTTTY OF ISV YORI.:
r williem ¥, Sohneider, Olexk of the Counky of Few vprl/ sm sleo Ulerk of 4+he 3uprome

k)
2 Mesord,/do hersby oarsify, tmet

ine sams baing & Courth\os Garney I

.court for the said gounty,
4ho Nertifionte © Proos pr soknovladgment of the apnersd

yarro whose pame 16 subesribed *o
xiyg euoh oroof oI ag¥ncwledgment, &

{ngtrument, and ‘hereon written, wes, ot the tiwe of

cormviaaicner of Deeds in and for T
ﬂnly authorizaed to take

p1ling in the said City, ovmmissdoraed

, that I ap well aonuainted withk

o City of Yew Tork, '

and proxn and the esme, And furih
the hn:ﬂwrittng of sush Domaipaioner: md verily balisgs b +ne sipnature. 0 “4sne eaid
c.ertifi'oate ‘of Proof or Ao?no-ﬂladsmant 1s penuize.
- ' ’ . = ’.'!’25"‘71'0'!'7 <AETEOR, T heve hefeunto sei my. pard, anl mf:.xad ke saol of
L. S. of ‘thn gnid Oourt eni comty, frhe 20 day of Apl., 1913.
m. *, Schneidar, Clexk.

,f(!!eoorded May 2, 1913, 10.50 A. Y.

Bz AL

the year Ome thousani nine hundrad and thirzeen,

&
parsr of the 25 rpt part, and

mRS TRDZNTURE, lade the 2nd. day of XMay n
Sarntopy conn*y, ¥, 'l-,

parsy of ‘the epcond pRIE, mITTESALTE, mhat the enid party

(21, 00), lowiul money of

BDetweer ANTA Y. DATROW of Sexa toga 9prings,

ORATIES M. SEEARIR of +tho same placo,

for and in oonsideration of thi sum cf OWE DOLIAR

of the 2irst part,
rty of thp esoond onxt, doee nershy

48 United Ststes, pﬂiﬂ by the ssld ma grant ani relense

poond part, --- halrs ané aavigne forever,

, sltuate in the Tillage of Snrnuu"u

. uwto the paild party uf the 8
ATI TEAT TRPACT OR PARCZE OF TATD Serings, sointy of

haing AL that sertain pisoce OT parosl of 1shi 1ring and belng

sa*utugs and Jtate of Tew ;or}:,
Y., knosp end 42 <ghinguished se 1ot ..o, 127 on 8 rap of

"im “he Tildlage of sara'coga springs, F.

S. Mazwell and surveyed ., vy E. Fenr 1864‘,'

sohofield, Civil Engiresr, in ke

lands made for A.
and bourded &b Gesnrivel ag

in the office of the Clark of snra

a sbz)e at the ictorsecticn 02

and now on file toga Comnby,

011098, ‘ca—wm‘:‘ Beginnding at

with the soutn 1ine cf Sout‘n allsy;

she mest line of Stratton stroet

;usrencs wus..erl" along snid seuih linu'of§ soutk siley‘ 150
. i‘aet to & st‘ue anﬂ.ing in the nor\.i.ane!: 0o:rner of 1c% 1Z&: thence sumner]'c alonp bhe oost

"he said uarti!an &% the' first part Lave ]

[ 283~ HHZ

a

s pyrrA m——- ¢




1ine ‘of' ceid lo% 150 JifT feet Yo the southesst oorner of sald 1ab 136} thonoe eapturly
along thé Hortn lice of ot 126 ono nondred sof fifhy fest Lo 4he wast line of stretion

'ne'r-):z on the west lire of Stration strest £ifty fgat to the plsas aof

street; ‘thende nort
begincing; BoLDE the eame- premises denorived in a deed from kargerst Stratton ani huebend Go
1874, in Book of peads’ 131, pege

John .Darrow Zatad Dutuharie, 1874, ond raoorded Ostoher 8,

4+he BaDEe dasor’l‘beﬂ' in deed dated uaran 21,
zhe Saraboge gounty Clexk's offica

Fen; sud belzg Y006, Zrom’ John Foley axd Bera .
70ley, bla wifs, to Amnd 11, parrow, snd repordad dn
angusi 26, 1906, in Book 280 et page B4d.

‘éolﬁz'.‘;-:i!-: with the pepurtenansds; s all the ea‘bu‘.;e ant rights of the snid party of the
2ipgt part io end to said premises. mp gave snd to Fold the above granted premises unto %he
+he aeppond part his reirs and assipns 2oraver. And the pald Anna 1, Darrow

seit party of
the geaond psrt BE sellowe: That the garty of thie

ipes sovensnt with *he seld party of
na sgid Amna L. Daxrow will forever

gapond part ahsll guistly enjar the anlé premises. That t

aarrant the tifle to said premises.

wIMRZE5 TEEAGOF, ohe. eold party of the firat part has hersunto sat bex hand and seal

I

the dsp ené JeAr pirst above written.

yn Preeenoe 0% ;
P W sohvnrie. ! AYTA K. DARBOW 1. S.

goATZ CF FoW YORT, ¢
168.
COLRIY OF SARAT0MA, ¢ .

cn the 2nd. apy:of 187 in tha yesr Cue +hovasnd nine pundred oné thirteen pefors me, the

subssriber; parsonalky agpearad &iRA 7, DARROV to me persopally known to be 4he samo peracn

foragaing ipatrupent, and Eha anly schnonledged to me that

sescribed in and who exerwted the

she exgcnted the esamd.
J. A, 7, Suhwerte, Hotaxy Public.

fmeonrded ar 2; 1915, 220 P. K. .

ey in the pesr o:f.ouz' Loxd one thonsnnd nine
nieville, in the

SHIS IRLENTUNE, fade she firxs® dsy of

+waen ALBERZ PATTION of the Villsge of Moo

tundrad ond +hirteen, B¢
‘parties of the first

ate of Xew York and OORA PATRICK, hie wify,

county of saratogs bnb st
raxt, and ~qeeAs 3. PATRIOE, of tne seme pIges, party of the gacond paxt, TITNES9LTH, That

in considgyation of GE DOL lawful momey of the

{v,

+he eaid pariles of tho first part,
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First, that the parties of the second part shall quietly enjoy the said premises;
Second, that said party of the first part will forever ‘Warrant the title to said premises;

Third, That, in Compliance with Sec. 13 of the Lien Law, the grantor (s) will receive the
consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust
fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the
same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the

game for any other purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has hereunto set their hands and
seals the day and year first above written. '

[

IN PRESENCE OF - , LS
S.tephen’ﬁ . Mittler

/W\ﬁ L. A&ﬁf} LS
Mandy R. Mittler

STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF oag7 70677 }ss.:

On this _/_ﬁy of April, in the year Two Thousand Fifteen, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared, Stephen 7. Mittler, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of

which the individual acted, executed the ins ent. Z//
' N /153,(/,,1%—
' Notm@()lic
James P, Trainor

STATE OF NEW YORK ) Notary Public, Stato of Hew York
COUNTY OF _&Amjggg_/___ }ss. Qualified in Saratoga County
Commission Explres Aprif 28, 20 3

On this L\i‘gay of April, in the year Two Thousand Fifteen, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared, Mandy R. Mittler, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her

capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of

which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

NOtary Pubhc MARCI K. CHADWICK

Notaly Public, Stale of New York
Qualinerl in Saraioga County
No UICHEUES

1CHELE3BOE l—?_
Commission Expites Suptember 24, 20

RECORD AND RETURN TO: _ X
: T own D HAy6Shnd
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o pare Rohamestady Road AWV vi7s - <L Dnouls




WARRANTY DEED
with Lien Covenant

i '
THIS INDENTURE, Made this / g day of April, Two Thousand Fifteen

BETWEEN  Stephen J. Mittler and Mandy R. Mittler, '
15 Stratton Street, Saratoga Springs, New York 12866,

party of the first part, and

South Alley LLC, 2 New Vork Limited Liability Corporation with an address
of 38 Warren Street, Saratoga Springs, New York 12866,

parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH that the party of the first part, in consideration of =mmemmmmmemm==ss ONE and
00/100=mmmmmmmmmmm= DOLLAR ($1.00) lawful money of the United States, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by the parties of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto
the party of the second part, their heirs and assigns forever,

ALL that tract or parcel of {and situate in the City of Saratogs Springs, Saratoga County
and State of New York, and known and distinguished as the west fifty feet of Lot No. 137 ona
map of lands made for A.S. Maxwell and surveyed by H. Schofield, Civil Engineer, in the year

1854 and bound and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest corner of Lot No. 137 as above referenced to and the south
bounds of South Alley running thence southerly along the west line of Lot No. 137 fifty feet;
thence easterly along the south bounds of Lot No. 137, fifty feet; thence northerly and parallel
with the first mentioned course fifty feet to the south bounds of South Alley; thence westerly
along the south bounds of South Alley fifty feet to the point or place of beginning.

This conveyance is subject to any and all restrictions, covenants, conditions and
easements of record.

BEING AND INTENDING TO CONVEY, the same premises conveyed to the parties of
the first part by Paul . Tucker and Maggie Moss-Tucker, by Warranty Deed dated May 12, 2014
and recorded in the Office of the Saratoga County Clerk on May 12, 2014 as instrument number

2014013221,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first
part in and to said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the parties of the second
part, their heirs and assigns forever.
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JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@ballstonlaw.com
graydine@ballstonlaw.com

April 29, 2016

Hon. Joanne Yepsen

Mayor, City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015 — Jean D’ Agostino

Dear Mayor Yepson

With regard to the above, although the stop work order itself is silent upon “the
conditions under which the [unauthorized] activity may resume” (despite as such is required per
City of Saratoga Springs Ordinance 9.2.1 2(A)), it appears that through meetings and discussions
we have had with Mr. Izzo and Mr. Shaw, that the stop work order was issued pursuant to a
perceived violation of City Ordinance Article 5 — Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots.
From a review of that Article, and of the history of the lot in question, there is no question that
that there is no violation whatsoever occurring with the present construction on the lot.

A title search has revealed that the lot was created with its present dimensions in 1927.
Enclosed please find copies of the deeds in the chain of title together with relevant maps.

The only issue with Article 5 of the City Ordinance that could apply to the present facts is
5.5 Nonconforming Lots, which provides:

A. A lot which lawfully existed and was in compliance with the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance applicable on the date that such lot was recorded in the Saratoga County
Clerk’s office but which does not conform to the current dimensional requirements of
this Chapter shall be considered a legal non-conforming lot of records as follows in

“B” and G‘C’)

B. Minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements shall not apply to any
lawfully recorded lot which was under different ownership from any adjoining land
on or before July 6, 1961.



C. The owner of any lot in a residential district which does not conform to the district’s
minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements may erect a single
family residence or accessory building if the lot legally existed on or before January
19, 1970 and is not under the same ownership as any adjoining land.

Since the lot as issue was created in 1927, it is a legal pre-existing non-conforming lot
and the minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements do NOT apply and any
current owner of the lot is expressly allowed to construct a single family residence upon the lot.

Note also that section 5.4 Nonconforming Structures of the ordinance is also inapplicable
since the structure that is on the lot was never nonconforming.

Mis. D’ Agostino has been extremely patient in dealing with the City on this issue. Her
damages as a result of the wrongfully issued stop work order continue to accrue. Demand is
hereby made once again to immediately ift the stop work order and to re-instate the building
permit. Failure to do so will result in Mrs. D’ Agosinto filing a lawsuit against the City asking
for all legal remedies including monetary damages.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

ENCL.
cc: Jean D’Agostino
Anthony Izzo, Esg. - with encl.
Steve Shaw, - with enclo.



Bill Moore

Chair

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS Keith 8. Kaplan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Adam McNeill

0 Secretary

Gary Hasbrouck

City HALL - 474 BROADWAY

George “Skip” Carlson
James Helicke
Susan Steer

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NEW YORK | 2866
CENTENNIAL PH) 518-587-3550  FX) 518-580-9480
WWW.SARATOGA-SPRINGS.ORG

IN THE MATTER OF THE AFFPEAL OF

Jean D’Agostino
38 Warren St
Saratoga Springs NY 12866

from the determination of the Building Inspector involving a lot on the south side of Murphy Lane between Clark Street
and Stratton Street, in the City of Saratoga Springs, New York being tax parcel number 165.84-1-22, in the Inside
District, on the Assessment Map of said City.

The appellant having applied for an area variance under the Zoning Ordinance of said City to permit the renovation and
conversion of an existing barn structure to a single family house on the above-referenced lot in a UR-3 District and public
notice having been duly given of a hearing on said application held on the 23rd day of February and the 9% and 23" days
of March 2015. o

In consideration of the balance between benefit to the applicant with detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
community, | move that the requested area variances for the following amounts of relief: :

TYPE OF REQUIREMENT DISTRICT PROPOSED RELIEF REQUESTED
DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENT
MINIMUM LOT SIZE 6600 SF 2500 SF 4{00SF, OR 62.1%
MINIMUM AVERAGE LOT WIDTH 60 FT 50 FT 10 FT, OR 16.7%
MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK I0FT 3. FT 6.9 FT, OR 69%
MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 25FT I5.7FT 9.3 FT, OR 37.2%
MINIMUM TOTAL SIDE YARD SETBACK 12 FT IHA4FT 0.6 FT, OR 5%
MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL BUILDING COVERAGE 30% 46.5% 16.5%, OR RELATIVE
RELIEF OF 55%
MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENT 2 PARKING | | - PARKING | | SPACE, OR 50%
' SPACES SPACE

As per the submitted application materials, be approved, after weighing the following considerations: -

1. The Board notes the applicant has demonstrated this benefit cannot be achieved by other means

‘feasible to the applicant. The board notes that there is a permitted use for this structure, that of an
accessory building. However, the applicant is a contract vendee who is seeking the benefit of a principal
residence; the board has evaluated this application based on that benefit.

There are seven variances in question here, so the board’s conclusion on the consideration of other feasible
means is based on the consideration of the individual variances as follows:

a Principal building coverage: the lot size, at 2500 square feet, is such that the footprint of a
house conforming to the 30% coverage requirement would be small (750 square feet including



overhangs). This can be done if the barn is removed, which may be an undesirable effect as
noted by the applicant on page 66 of the application “Tearing down the barn and starting new
would cause a detriment to the neighborhood and community character.” The applicant does
not seek to do this in the proposal as submitted.

b. Setback encroachments (front, rear, side). Given the rear-to-front dimensions of the
property of 50 feet if fronting Murphy Lane, and the district requirements of 10 feet in front and
25 in back, conformity to both is quite difficult and would result in a very small structure. Total
side setback of 12 feet could also be theoretically achieved with a smaller structure. A smaller
structure obviously requires a removal of the existing barn, discussed above. It also would result
in diminished utility as a single-family residence.

C. Lot width and parking: Per the applicant, land is not available to pUrchase on either side
and that a parking easement on the western side of the property has been specifically ruled out
after consultation with neighbors.

d. Lot size: The subject parcel is greatly undersized as a principal building lot; allowing it to be
considered for a principal building on it cannot be done without a variance since it is held in
common with the adjacent parcel. Land on the south boundary line is currently owned in
common on a separate parcel, however, a potential transfer of land appears to the Board to be
not feasible due to the placement of a pool on that parcel. Per the applicant, “There is no
adjacent land available for purchase.”

2. The applicant has demonstrated that granting this variance will not create an undesirable change in
neighborhood character or detriment to nearby properties. The applicant notes that the barn has been in
existence since 1900 and that the position of the building relative to the neighbors would result in it being less .
noticeable as a residence than otherwise, and that the barn and surrounding yard are visible now. The board -
also notes that the renovation work would improve the outward appearance of the structure, currently in

disrepair.

3. The Board considered the substantiality of the proposed variances. The number of variances sought, and
the substantiality of four of these in particular, when taken with the other considerations noted in this motion,
are found to be large in this case. There are seven variances that would need to be granted to enable this
project to move forward, and the lot size, building coverage, parking, and front setback relief would all need to
be at least 50%. The rear yard variance of 37% is found to be substantial as well. The applicant notes, and the
Board agrees in this case, that these are pre-existing conditions of the lot, and are therefore not avoidable,

The board lot width relief sought of 16.7% is not substantial in this case, nor is the total side variance of 5%. -

4. These variances will not have significant adverse physical and environmental effect on the neighborhood /
district. Permeability requirements of 25% would be met.

5. The alleged difficulty is self-created as the applicant wishes to designate this parcel as a principal buildihg,
however self creation by itself is not fatal to an application.



Adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 4 (B. Moore, A. McNeill, G. Hasbrouck, S. Carlson)
NAYES: 3 (K. Kaplan, J. Helicke, S. Steer)

Dated: March 23, 2015

This variance shall expire 18 months following the filing date of such decision unless the necessary
building permit has been issued and actual construction begun as per.240-8.5.1.

Date Chair

I hereby certify the above to be a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Zoning
Board of Appeals of the City of Saratoga Springs on the date above mentioned, seven members of the

Board being present.

RECEIVED
APR 022015

ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
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INDEX NUMBERS
STATE OF NEW YORK : Saratoga County Clerk
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF SARATOGA
Application of SOUTH ALLLEY, LLC, MEMORANDUM OF LAW
in SUPPORT OF PETITION
PETITIONER,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78 Compelling Index No.2016-

Respondents Rescind a Stop Work Order and Reinstate a
Building Permit, and for a Declaratory Judgment
awarding damages,

- Against -

STEPHEN R. SHAW, as Building and Zoning Inspector
for the City of Saratoga Springs, and the CITY OF
SARATOGA SPRINGS ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS,

RESPONDENTS.

Petitioner, by its attorney, James A. Fauci, Attorney at Law, PLLC, for its Memorandum
of Law in support of its Petition and Declaratory Action, submits as follows:

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Petitioner respectfully directs the Court to the Petition itself for the detailed facts upon
which this Memorandum relies upon.

ARGUMENT

THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION/STOP WORK ORDERS HAVE BEEN
ILLEGALLY ISSUED and THE ZBA HAS ACTED ARBITARY, CAPRICIOUS
and HAS ABUSED THE LAW IN FAILING TO REVERSE THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR’S DETERMINATION.

The Notices of Violation/Stop Work Orders (NOV/SWO) have been illegally issued and the
ZBA has acted arbitrary, capriciously, and has abused the law in failing to reverse and rescind
those determinations. Both NOV/SWO that the building inspector issued against Petitioner are

silent as to what law, ordinance, rule, etc. that Petitioner may have been in violation of. The



August 2, 2016, decision of the ZBA is likewise silent as to any specific law or ordinance that
was violated. The only thing that Respondents have attempted to point to as a source of a
violation is the language of the 2015, ZBA resolution granting the variances. From a review of
the facts and the law, it is clear that Petitioner is not in violation of the resolution as well and the
ZBA decision must be reversed.

The controlling language of the 2015, resolution that granted Petitioner’s variances (the
2015 resolution) reveals that it unconditionally grants Petitioner seven area variances, i.e.,
Petitioner may construct any type of single family residence upon the lot so long as it does not
violate any established zoning ordinance provisions or encroach upon the limits of the seven area
variances. So, for example, Petitioner may construct a single family residence up to 60 feet high
per what the UR-3 Zone allows.

A Zoning Board of Appeals is given specific statutory authority in the granting of area
variances to impose “reasonable conditions and restrictions as are directly related to and
incidental to the proposed use of the property.” Gen. City Law § 81-b(5).! The state statute
allow the conditions imposed by a ZBA when granting variances to relate to the proposed use of
the property or to the duration of the variance, or both. Id. The ZBA, however, must clearly
enumerate the conditions in the board's decision so that the applicant, neighbors and municipal
officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions imposed. Hoffmann
v.Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2" Dept, 1997). Conditions must be certain and unambiguous.
Suburban Club of Larkfield v Town of Huntington, 57 Misc 2d 1051, affd 31 AD2d 718.

The City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinance also provides express authority for the

ZBA to impose conditions upon the granting of a variance:

! |dentical language is found in Town Law 267-b(4) and Village Law 7-712-b(4).



8.3.4 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The ZBA, in granting a use or area variance, shall have the authority to
impose such reasonable conditions and restrictions as are directly related,
and incidental, to the proposed use of the property. Such conditions shall
be consistent with the spirit and intent of this Chapter and shall be
imposed for the purpose of minimizing any adverse impact such variance
may have on the neighborhood or community. 2

See also, 8.5 (D) DECISIONS:

The ZBA shall have the authority to impose such reasonable conditions
and restrictions as are directly related, and incidental, to the proposed
project.

The 2015, resolution granting the variances to Petitioner does not contain any conditions.
Therefore, all of the determinations of Respondents throughout 2016, in attempting to now
impose multiple conditions upon Petitioner, is clearly arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of the
law. |

In Hoffman, supra, the ZBA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to
allow the construction” of an addition "in strict conformance with plans filed with this
application provided that the applicant complies in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance
and Building Code of the Town of Mamaroneck." In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard

to the “strict compliance” language, the Appellate Division stated:

The ZBA had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area
variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD2d 882). However, it
also had the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that the
petitioners, their neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of
the nature and extent of any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v
Denison, 203 AD2d 781, 783; Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d
937, 939; South Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics,
104 Misc 2d 254, 259), without reference to the minutes of the proceeding
leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South Woodbury Taxpayers

2 Note that this sections mirrors State Law under General City Law 81b(5).



Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, supra, at 259). Here, it is not apparent
from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side-yard variance,
that the variance was granted on condition that the petitioners leave the
addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in
perpetuity. Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other
than those imposed by the zoning ordinance.

Since the project in issue here was within the height limitations of the
zoning ordinance, did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint,
and did not encroach upon the required side yards established by the 1979
variance, once the ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it
should have authorized issuance of a building permit and a certificate of
occupancy.

Hoffinann is directly on point here: although the ZBA here had the authority to attach

specific conditions to the resolution, it did not do so. Here, as in Hoffinann, it is not apparent

from the language of the 2015, resolution granting the area variances that those variances were

granted on conditjon that the applicant construct the new single family residence in any way that

would resemble the original barn. The current foundation also does not increase the structures

footprint beyond what the 2015 variances allow. Also, the 2015 resolution does not impose any

height conditions. Note too that the plans submitted contain no height dimensions whatsoever.

Thus legally, this applicant could construct a single family residence on this legal non-forming

lot to a height of 60 feet as permitted in the applicable UR-3 zoning district.

The most significant problem with the ZBA decision appealed herein (Exhibit 1 to Petitioner)

is that it attempts to impose conditions on the 2015, variances based upon the discussions and

materials presented at the ZBA meeting(s) in 2015 to wit:

The Board concludes that these changes from the project as it was submitted and
represented during the variances application process constitute a significant deviation
from the application...

Emphasis added, Page 2, Paragraph 2b.



However, at this point, as noted above, the overall increase in the height of the structure
would be inconsistent with Applicant’s submissions and representations during the
variance application review process...

Emphasis added, Page 2, paragraph 2c.

The Board relied on the submissions and representations of the Applicant ...
Empbhasis added, Page 3, paragraph 2d.

The application was specific as to the “renovation and conversion of an existing barn
structure.”

Emphasis added, Page 3, middle paragraph.

The Applicant’s work to date in removing the vast majority of the original barn is
fundamentally contrary to the submissions and representations by the Applicant during
the variance review process and upon what this Board relied in approving the variances.
We therefor find that the fundamental changes to the structure and character of the barn
observed by the Zoning and Building Inspector properly justified and supported his
issuance of the NOV?

Emphasis added, Page 3, second to Jast
paragraph.

It is certainly easy to understand why the Courts have ruled the way have they have on

this issue — to avoid the very chaos, confusion, and litigation that has ensued in the instant case.

See also, Sabatino v. Denison, 203 AD2d 781 (3 Dept, 1994): “We disapprove of
respondents' (ZBA) assumption that every item discussed at the public hearings on the
application became an express condition of the approval. To the contrary, it was the Zoning
Board's obligation to clearly state the conditions it required petitioners to adhere to in connection
with the approval (see, Holmes v Planning Bd. of Town of New Castle, 78 AD2d 1, South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254).”

Other relevant cases makes the point absolutely clear:

3 The ZBA here does not distinguish what NOV it feels was justified, the first one issued in January, 2016, or the july
8, 2016, one.



Zoning regulations are in derogation of the common law and must be strictly
construed against the municipality. Thus, any ambiguity in the language used in
zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property owner (see, Matter of
Allen v Adami, 39 NY2d 275, 277, 383 N.Y.S.2d 565, 347 N.E.2d 890; Matter of
Hess Realty Corp. v Planning Commn. of Town of Rotterdam, 198 AD2d 588,
603 N.Y.S.2d 95 [3rd Dept., Nov. 4, 1993]; Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v
Orneck, 196 AD2d 631, 632-633, 601 N.Y.S.2d 194, supra; Matter of Barkus v
Kern, 160 AD2d 694, 695-696, 553 N.Y.S.2d 466). Contrary to the contention of
the intervenor-respondent Fifth Avenue of Long Island Realty Associates, we find
that no inference can logically be drawn from the language of the

variances granted that they were conditioned upon strict adherence to all aspects
of the site plan submitted at that time and could not be modified unless approval
was first obtained from the Board. If the Board intended to condition either
variance on the maintenance of a certain number of spaces in a certain location, it
could have done so in its determinations. Zoning regulations may not be extended
by implication (see, Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Orneck, supra, at 633;
Matter of Exxon Corp. v Board of Stds. & Appeals of City of N.Y., 128 AD2d
289, 296-297, 515 N.Y.S.2d 768, supra; cf., Matter of Town of Sullivan v Strauss,
171 AD2d 980, 981, 567 N.Y.S.2d 921).

KMO-361 Realty Ass. v. Davies, 204 AD2d 547 (2d Dept, 1994),

See also, Fuentes v Village of Woodbury 82 AD3d 883 (2" Dept, 2011): “The zoning
board of appeals has the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area variance.
However, it also has the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that petitioners,
their neighbors, and town officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions
imposed without reference to the minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the

variance.” (citing Hoffinan, supra).

Respondents are attempting to do just what the long established law prohibits. Although
the Respondents are certainly charged with being on (at least constructive) notice of the what the
law is in this regard, they have been on actual notice as Petitioner had repeatedly informed them

of what the law is and how it applies to Petitioner. Respondents’ choice to continually disregard



the law as it applies with regard to the lack of conditions in the 2015 variances is the very

definition of arbitrary and an abuse of the law.

RESPONDENTS ACTIONS ARE CAPRICIOUS

Respondents’ actions are also capricious. It has been repeatedly stated by Respondents
that the size of the foundation (as it compares with the plans filed in the building department)
violate the 2015 resolution (despite the fact that the resolution is silent as to anything having to
do with height). The City’s Building Department, on December 24, 2015, after inspecting the
laid foundation, actually gave written approval for Petitioner to go ahead with furthevr
construction (Exhibit 15 to Pétition —“OK TO BACKFILL” the foundation). Mr. Shaw then
issued the first NOV/SWO on January, 2016. Then, the ZBA’s decision appealed herein states:
“The Board rejects Applicant’s apparent suggestion that the City’s allowance of backfilling
somehow constituted an after-the-fact approval of applicant’s increase in the elevation of the
site.” Page 2, paragraph 2b. This was not a suggestion by Petitioner — it was/is in essence an
affirmative defense reflecting that Respondents should be equitably estopped from their

capricious behavior. These reversals by Respondents are clearly capricious.

Also, as discussions ensued between the parties to try to resolve this matter without
litigation, Mr. Shaw indicated that all he would need to see to lift the NOV/SWO was a stamped
plan from Petitioner’s Professional Engineer reflecting the state of the poured foundation. That
document (Exhibit 17 to petition) was provided to Mr. Shaw on May 10, 2016, (and the ZBA has
now acknowledged this in the decision appealed from (page 2, paragraph 2a)). Despite
Petitioner providing this as Respondent Shaw requested, Respondents capricious actions

continue to deprive Petitioner of its rights in developing its lot.



PETITIONER DID NOT “DEMOLISH” THE BARN

Notwithstanding that the 2015 resolution is silent as to any conditions (i.e., height, style
of structure, restriction on demolition, etc.), it has always been petitioner’s intent to create a
single family residence and to preserve as much as is reasonably possible (i.e., as much as is safe
and will meet State Code) of the original barn structure. Note too that what is proposed to be
built is a single family residence that will not be more than four feet higher than what the barns
height was.

There is no question as to Petitioner’s intent in attempting to preserve as much of the
original barn as possible. Indeed, Petitioner paid $16,830.00 to have the entire barn lifted up so
that the new foundation could be laid under it (see photo Exhibit 20, and invoice, Exhibit 18). If
Petitioner’s intent was to “tear down” the barn, it would have done so and not gone through this
extreme measure at such a substantial cost.

At best, the 2015 resolution is unconditional and Petitioner may construct as it sees fit
within the Zoning Code and the granted variances. At worst, the 2015 resolution is vague and
ambiguous with regard to what can be constructed. “Zoning regulations are in derogation of the
common law and must be strictly construed against the municipality. Thus, any ambiguity in the
language used in zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property owner” (internal

citations omitted). KMO-361 Realty Ass., supra.

THE LOT IS A BUILABLE LOT WITHOUT ANY NEED FOR VARIANCES.
Additionally, a title search has revealed that the lot in question was created with its
present dimensions in 1927. Pursuant to Article 5 of the City of Saratoga Springs Zoning

Ordinance, Secton 5.5 Nonconforming Lots, provides:



A. A lot which lawfully existed and was in compliance with the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance applicable on the date that such lot was recorded in the Saratoga County
Clerk’s office but which does not conform to the current dimensional requirements of
this Chapter shall be considered a legal non-conforming lot of records as follows in
“B” and “C”.

B. Minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements shall not apply to any
lawfully recorded lot which was under different ownership from any adjoining land
on or before July 6, 1961.

C. The owner of any lot in a residential district which does not conform to the district’s
minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements may erect a single
family residence or accessory building if the lot legally existed on or before January
19, 1970 and is not under the same ownership as any adjoining land.

Since the lot as issue was created in 1927, it is a legal pre-existing non-conforming lot
and the minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements do NOT apply and any
current owner of the lot is expressly allowed to construct a single family residence upon the lot
up to 60 feet. Respondent ZBA has been expressly charged with making a determination on this
issue and has refused stating that it is “irrelevant.”

Petitioner Had Rights in the Lot as a Contract Vendee

It is well settled that the owner of real property from the time of the execution of a valid
contract for its sale is to be treated as the owner of the purchase money and the purchaser of the
land is to be treated as the equitable owner thereof.” ” Bean v. Walker, 95 AD2d 70 (4th Dep’t,
1983). “The conclusion to be reached, of course, is that upon the execution of a contract an interest
in real property comes into existence by operation of law ....” Id. Accordingly, from the moment
Petitioner initially signed the purchase contract in November, 2014, it stood in as the owner of the
property and possessed the rights inherent to that property.

It appears that the ZBA is under the erroneous assumption that Petitioner had to actually
be the record owner of the lot at the time of the granting of the 2015 variances to avail of itself of

§5.5 exception(s) (i.e., that Petitioner did not have standing under this section). During the June



20, 2016, meeting, Acting Chair Keith Kaplan actually stated this on the record. Counsel for
Petitioner disagreed with him at that time and suggested he check with the ZBA’s counsel.
Counsel for the ZBA agreed with the acting Chair’s assessment and since then the ZBA has held
the position that the issue is “irrelevant” (ZBA August 2, 2016 decision, page 2, paragraph 1).

Petitioner was the equitable owner of the land from the time it contracted to purchase it in
2014 to buy the property. This contract was conditioned upon approval of Petitioner obtaining
the variances it received (Exhibit 19 to Petition). Thus Petitioner clearly had and has standing to
take advantage of §5.5 (and the Interpretation Application should have so been decided by the
ZBA). See, Bean v. Walker, 95 A.D.2d 70 (4™ Dept, 1984): “It is well settled that the owner of
the real estate from the time of the execution of a valid contract for its sale is to be treated as the
owner of the purchase money and the purchaser of the land is to be treated as the equitable owner
thereof. The purchase money becomes personal property" ( New York Cent. & Hudson Riv. R.R.
Co. v Cottle, 187 App Div 131, 144, affd 229 NY 514). Thus, notwithstanding the words of the
contract and implications which may arise therefrom, the law of property declares that, upon the
execution of a contract for sale of land, the vendee acquires equitable title ( Elterman v Hyman,
192 NY 113; Williams v Haddock, 145 NY 144; Occidental Realty Co. v Palmer, 117 App Div '
505, 506, affd 192 NY 588).” Respondent ZBA’s ignorance of this long standing principle is
clearly an abuse of the law.

Overall, it appéars from the entire record that Respondents have been influenced by the
vocal neighbors who complained to the building department once they noticed that the long
standing barn was gone and a new foundation was laid. As explained to the ZBA, there is no

question that what will be constructed on the lot will not be a barn. It will be a single family



residence that will have to meet the New York State Building and Fire Code. The State Code

will prohibit much of the material from the original barn to be used.

PETITIONER’S RIGHT IN THE LOT HAVE VESTED and RESPONDENTS
VIOLATED PETITIONER’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS

Petitioner has a property interest created under state law in the right to develop the property.
Orangetown v. Magee, 88 N.Y.2d 41 (1996); Matter of Ken Mar Dev., Inc. v Deptment of Pub.
Works of City of Saratoga Springs, 53 AD3d 1020 (3" Dept, (2008). As to the lot itself, Petitioner
owns the lot, the lot is a legal non-conforming lot (and Petitioner has the right to develop per the
2015 resolution and City Zoning Ordinance §5.5), and had valid building permit (before it was
illegal revoked), upon which it has acted in expending significant sums to commence construction
upon the Lot. By virtue of the Respondent’s actions, Petitioner has been denied not only the right
to build upon the property, but any lawful use. See Faymor Dev. Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Standards and
Appeals, 45 N.Y.2d 560, 566 (1978) (finding that “The city had approved the construction of the
building; it was a lawful use under the law then in effect and, in reliance on the permit, Petitioner
had apparently incurred considerable financial expense and obligations. It was prepared to begin
construction and it had the right to vest its interest.”) Here too, Petitioner is not at fault, it has a
valid building permit and has gone to great expense to begin construction on the lot. Accordingly, -
Respondents cannot argue that Petitioner has no property interest.

Respondents repeatedly denied Petitioner its substantive due process rights as they pursued
their illegal conduct over the development of the site. Petitioner possessed a protected property
interest in its building permit and in its right to develop the property. Neighbor concerns, rather
than legitimate concerns, motivated Respondents’ actions throughout and confirms their actions
as arbitrary and shocking to the conscience. In short, Respondents had no legitimate reason for

issuing the NOV/SWO and then refusing to rescind. But for the illegal conduct, Petitioner would



have continued construction on its property which would have been finished long before now.
Respondents, accordingly, violated Petitioner’s substantive due process rights under the United
States and New York State Constitutions. See, e.g., Bello v. Walker, 840 F2d 1124 (3rd Cir. 1988),
directly addressing the issue of a property right in a building permit. The U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit, in, expressly found a substantive due process violation where the local
government barred the issuance of a permit and Woodwind Estates, Ltd. v. Gretkowski, 205 F.3d
118 (3rd Cir. 2000), ruling the developer was the “victim of ‘a governmental action that was
arbitrary, irrational or tainted by improper motive ...." ” Id. at 124 (authority omitted). See also
Hampton Bays Connmections, Inc. v. Duff, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 709 at 38-42 (E.D.N.Y.
2001)(finding that a property interest rests in the issuance of a building permit), dismissed on other

grounds, 188 F. Supp.2d 270 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).

DAMAGES

Petitioner’s primary relief sought is for the Court to reverse the ZBA’s erroneous
decision and direct that the NOV/SWO be rescinded so as to reinstate the Building Permit.
Petitioner’s demand for relief for monetary damages is incidental to Petitioner’s demand for
primary relief. Since the building permit was lawfully issued and Petitioner has made substantial
improvements and expended significant sums of money in reliance on the permit, Petitioner’s
rights have vested in this regard. The NOV/SWO were illegally issued and Petitioner has
incurred substantial monetary damage due to the actions of Respondents. Petitioner is therefore
entitled to damages, together with interest, it has occurred since the issuance of the first
NOV/SWO in January, 2016, and continuing to date. See, Bonded Concrete Inc. v. Town of
Saugerties, 282 A.D.2d 900 (3%P Dept, 2001).

To date, Petitioner has expended approximately $250,000 on the project on the reliance



of the lawfully issued Building Permit (which includes the amount to purchase the lot).

Petitioner respectfully requests a hearing on the matter of damages.
CONCLUSION

The actions of Respondents have been arbitrary and capricious and they have clearly
abused the law. Although Petitioner has to show only one of these criteria to gain relief under
CPLR Article 78, Petitioner has shown herein that Respondents’ have committed all three.

Petitioner is entitled to have the August 2, 2016, ZBA overturned, have the Notices of

;

Violations/Stop Work Orders rescinded, and have its Building Permit restored. Peti’gi’(/)ner is also
entitled to a hearing on damages. Petitioner respectfully requests that the Court grént such other

and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: August 31, 2016 JAME’&%FKUZM

A FTORNEY AT LAW PLLC
"Kttorney for Petitioner

30 Remsen Street

Ballston Spa, New York 12020
(518) 885-5011






The barn at 39 Murphy Lane as it looked in the beginning. photo provided

SARATOGA SPRINGS >> The 100-year-old barn at 39 Murphy Lane took another unexpected
turn in its renovation journey when the applicant recently withdrew her request for area variance
modifications, positing that a 2015 variance gave her all authority to proceed with the scope of

the project.

The afternoon of April 11, the zoning board of appeals (ZBA) received a letter from James
Fauci, the Ballston Spa attorney representing barn owner and applicant Jean D’ Agostino. The
letter was addressed to ZBA chair Bill Moore and to Mayor Joanne Yepsen as well. The barn
project had been scheduled to appear under old business at that evening’s ZBA meeting;
however, the lawyer’s letter withdrew the application altogether, according to Assistant City
Attorney Tony Izzo, who read from it at the start of the meeting.

“The applicant is withdrawing her variance request, saying the ZBA’s previously granted
variance from March 23, 2015 provides her with all authority to proceed with the renovation,”
Izzo said. “She also requests that the building inspector withdraw the stop-work order placed on

the project.”

D’Agostino’s original proposal was to renovate the barn situated on a one-third-size lot on
Murphy Lane, an alley that runs parallel between Lincoln Avenue and White Street on the East
Side. The project was presented as a renovation of an existing barn/carriage house into a single-
family residence. The zoning board originally granted seven area variances for the work, which
began under Engineering America Co. engineer Tonya Yasenchak.



Murphy Lane barn wants to proceed without
new variances

39 Murphy Lane as it looks presently, under total reconstruction. Photo provided

By Jennie Grey, The Saratogian

Posted: 04/15/16, 2:49 PM EDT | Updated: on 04/15/2016



: 39 Murphy Lane, a 100-year-old barn is being
renovated and illegally raised four feet, say city staff and the neighbors.

SARATOGA SPRINGS: Residents in a Spa City neighborhood say the developer tasked with
renovating a 100-year-old barn has deviated too far from the plan to preserve the structure’s
historic charm.

‘Owner and applicant Jean D’ Agostino proposed to renovate a the barn situated on a one-third-
size lot at 39 Murphy Lane, an alley that runs parallel between Lincoln Avenue and White Street
on the East Side. The project was presented as a renovation of an existing barn/carriage house
into a single-family residence. The zoning board granted seven area variances for the work,
which began under Engineering America Co. engineer Tonya Yasenchak.

“The plan was to return this 100-year-old barn to its original glory,” said Brian Rodems of 84
White St. during public comment at the March 21 zoning board of appeals meeting. “But after
being granted variances, the owner tore down the barn. The building going up bears no
resemblance to the old one.”

When city Building Inspector Steve Shaw checked out the site, he found that more work had
been done than had been approved. He requested a new foundation plan, but said he has not yet
received one. Even without that plan, however, he could see the deviation from the originally
approved design.



Board debates fate of Murphy Lane barn

The 100-year-old barn in the background 1s being renovated
the neighbors around 39 Murphy Lane. Photos provided

By Jennie Grey, The Saratogian

Posted: 03/22/16, 6:39 PM EDT | Updated: on 03/22/2016



“The plan was to return this 100-year-old barn to its original glory,” said Brian Rodems of White
St. during public comment at the March 21 zoning board of appeals meeting. “But after being
granted the variances, the owner tore down the barn. The building going up bears no

resemblance to the old one.”

Rodems is one of a group of neighbors near Murphy Lane protesting that the work done on the
project oversteps its bounds. Essentially, none of the old barn remains — it has been
methodically deconstructed and replaced with new materials during the past few months,
residents say. The entire roof of the barn has been removed, and it now sits in a state of arrested

development due to building inspection.

When city Building Inspector Steve Shaw recently checked out the site, he found that more work
had been done than had been approved. He requested a new foundation plan, but said he had not
yet received one. Even without that plan, however, he could see the deviation from the originally

approved design.

“The plans said the builders would keep the core of the barn as much as possible,” he said. “But
the preexisting nonconforming status of the building was being increased.”

He issued a stop-work order.

At the previous ZBA meeting in March, Vice Chair Keith Kaplan had proposed a compromise:
asking D’ Agostino to modify some of the building’s dimensions and to use Design Review
Commission (DR.C) approved materials on the exterior. Most of the members agreed to ask the
DRC for an advisory opinion on dimensions and materials.

However, Fauci peinted out in his letter that the DRC has no authority over this project, as the
subject premises do not fall within the DRC jurisdiction. Notwithstanding, he said D’ Agostino
has shown herself willing to submit to the ZBA and DRC reviews. ~ :

“This further points to her good faith and willingness to work with the city,” he wrote.

Meanwhile, Rodems has also written to the mayor and the city attorneys, addressing both the
barn project and the larger issue of how the ZBA operates.

“We are faced with the continued threat of overdevelopment or pootly planned development that
will have a deleterious impact on our quality of life and the value of our property,” he wrote. “It
would appear that the members of the ZBA have a predilection to provide support for developers
— at the expense of neighborhoods — by loosely ‘interpreting’ the zoning code to favor
developers.”

After reading parts of the lawyer’s letter aloud, Izzo said to the board, “There are factual as well
as legal issues here. The building inspector may have a great deal to say.”
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“The plans said the builders would keep the core of the barn as much as possible,” he said. “But
the preexisting nonconforming status of the building was being increased.”

The board has had several nonconforming projects to examine recently — projects not being
built according to code or to the granted variances from building law. City staff and volunteers,
as well as residents, are alert to these deviations and are bringing such issues before the board.

Board member George “Skip” Carlson said, “We have a lot of applicants asking for forgiveness
rather than permission. Sooner or later, this board will make someone tear something down.”

Assistant City Attorney Tony Izzo said the impact a nonconforming project made on the
neighborhood was the key consideration for the zoning board.

Neighbors near Murphy Lane agreed that the developer had gone far beyond the scope of the
project. Essentially, none of the old barn remained — it had been methodically deconstructed

and replaced with new materials during the past few months. The entire roof of the barn had been
removed, and it sat in a state of arrested development.

Yasenchak said she had come before the board to request approval on revised measurements.
These included reduced wall heights and roof pitches.

A group of the neighbors has begun speaking to an attorney in preparation for a lawsuit.

The most disturbing issue for the neighbors is that the new first floor has been built four feet off
the ground, leading to a much taller building than permitted.

Cynthia Behan of 70 White St. objected to the new height, which would make the former barn
taller than the houses around it. Privacy would be diminished, as anyone on the top floor of the
building could see down into all the yards around.

John Behan of 70 White St., her husband, said these changes were not mere modifications.

“You cannot take a historic painting and light it on fire, then say you're restoring it,” he said.
“The formerly granted variances have not been adhered to — you can dismiss them. You have to

go on from here.”

Evan Williamson of 18 Clark St. said the deviations from code might seem acceptable on paper,
but were not.

“It’s a bait and switch situation,” he said. “It’s an insidious encroachment by people of zeal.”



Blaine Dunn of 74 White St. said, “We want the board to make brave decisions.”

When the zoning board began to debate the issue at its most recent meeting, lines of opinion
were sharply drawn. Members James Helicke and Susan Steer, and alternate Cheryl Grey were
against allowing the project to proceed.

“I don’t see that we need to drag this out any further,” Helicke said.

He was prepared to vote against the project’s application right then, but the other members
wanted more time to weigh the issue. Those others, particularly Vice Chair Keith Kaplan, were
Jargely on the side of compromise: asking D’ Agostino to modify some of the building’s
dimensions and to use Design Review Commission (DRC) approved materials on the exterior.
Most of the members agreed to ask the DRC for an advisory opinion on dimensions and
materials.

A vote on sending the project to the DRC then passed 4-3. That board will meet next on April 6
at 7 p.m. in City Hall.



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsibie for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary 0 supplement any item.

Part1 - Project and Sponsor Information T
Name of Action or Project:
Murphy Lane - Saratoga Springs, NY
Project Location (describe, and attach a Jocation map):
Murphy Lane, Saratoga Springs, NY
Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Appeal to City of Saratoga Springs ZBA for interpretation of City Ordinance and wrongfully issued Stop Work Order
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 518-885-5011
South Alley, LLC - Jeane D 'Agostino, Member. E-Mail: jm@balstoniaw.com
Address:
38 Warren Street, Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Baliston Spa, NY 12020 New York 12020
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, - NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: D
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.0573921 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.0573921 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[Z1Urban [ JRural (non-agriculture) [JIndustrial [ Commercial [Residential (suburban)

[TIForest [ JAgriculture ClAquatic  [JOther (specify):
[TJParkland
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5. Is the proposed action,

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? D

(1]

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural

i
=
0

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

landscape?
7. s the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YLES
If Yes, identify:
8 a, Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

BN

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

2
=
w

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

<
=
W

11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

I No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

SRS

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

12. 2. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic YES
Places? D

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? D
YES

SREORE O JF O Bl O BOCORE R EOERE

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check al] that apply:

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

[ Shoreline [JForest [} Agricultural/grasslands [JEarly mid-successional
[[1 Wetland /] Urban [ Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? D
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
Il |
NO | YES

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [:I NO DYES
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO [lvES
Page 2 of 3
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: ___—’—____________________,___,__,_.__—————’—————————'—'

NO | YES

L]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: )

.

1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE
Date: May 20, 2016

App]ican’[/sponsor name: Jeane D'Agostino, Member, South Alley, LLC
i

s R

Signature: <

== -

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3
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ZONING AND BUILDING INSPECTOR DENIAL
OF APPLICATION FOR LAND USE AND/OR BUILDING

APPLICANT: JEAN D’AGOSTINO ' TAX PARCEL NO.: 165.84-1-22

PROPERTY ADDRESS: MURPHY LANE/SOUTH ALLEY
ZONING DISTRICT: URBAN RESIDENTIAL — 3

This applicant has applied to use the identified property within the City of Saratoga Springs for the following:

Proposed modification to a previously approved project for renovation and conversion of an existing barn structure to a
single-family residence — additional relief required to permit increased height (full basement), extent of demolition and new
construction and front and rear raised stoops.

This application is hereby denied upon the grounds that such use of the property would violate the City Zoning Ordinance
article(s): o

240-2.3 Table 3 and 6.2.6. As such, the following relief would be required to proceed:
[ Extension of existing variance [ Interpretation

[J Use Variance to permit the following:

Area Variance seeking the following relief:

Dimensional Requirements @m_ Existing/ To
Previously Approved

Minimum ot area: 6,600 sq. ft. 2,500 sq. ft. No change
Minimum average lot width; 60 ft. 50 ft. No change
Minimum front yard setback: 10 ft. 3.1 ft. 3.2
Minimum total side yard setback: 12 ft. 1.4 ft.
Minimum rear yard setback: 25 ft. 15.7 ft. |1’ to rear stoop
Maximum principal building coverage: 30% 46.5% +/-45.1%
Minimum parking requirement: 2 parking spaces - | parking space | parking space
Note: Extent of demolition of preexisting barn structure and new construction including 15” of new foundation

per revised site plan dated Feb. 18, 2016 and elevation drawings submitted Mar. 14, 2016.

[0 Advisory Opinion required from Saratoga County Planning Board

3/5“ (4
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Barn Hoisted Up On Supports. View From Across Ally.
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Murphy Lane

Tony Izzo <t0ny.izzo@saratoga-springs.org> Thu, May 19,2016 at 4:10 PM

To: Jim Fauci <jim@ballstonlaw.com=>
Cc: Stephen Shaw <Stephen.Shaw@saratoga—springs.org>, Joe Odgen <joseph.ogden@saratoga-springs.org>, Brad

Birge <bbirge@saratoga—_springs.org>

Jim:

My analysis is somewhat different.
In my opinion, the pertinent part of Scarsdale Shopping Center is that an appellate
court in 2009 gave significance to the phrase "as shown on plans submitted" and
opined that the phrase can be read as limiting the variance granted to the
construction then proposed. 64 AD 3d at 66. That same phrase has been used in
variance resolutions by our city's ZBA for more than 25 years, and it appears ina
slightly wordier version ("as per the submitted application materials") in the subject
resolution of March 23, 2015. This goes directly 10 what | believe we all agree is'a
central issue in our matter - how clear and how fair is it to include phrases like this in
7BA decisions and hold the applicant to the construction described and/or depicted
in the submitted materials?

The two Second Department cases, Hoffman and Scarsdale Shopping Center,
contain some similarities but are distinguishable. The conclusion of the court in
Hoffman was that the 1996 Mamaroneck ZBA erred in finding that the 1979 ZBA
variance was granted on condition that construction proceed as shown on filed
plans. The court reviewed the 1879 variance and found that it was not apparent that
such a condition was ever imposed in 1979. The court did specifically find that the
1979 ZBA did not impose a height condition, but the critical distinction is in its finding
that no "submitted plans” condition had been imposed.

There is therefore no legal conclusion by the court in Hoffman that a condition
limiting construction o that shown on submitted plans.is improper or unfair per.se. In
Scarsdale Shopping Center, 14 years later, that same appellate court found that
such a condition can be read as limiting the variance to construction then proposed.

Still another Second Department case, Incorporated Village of Centre Island v. /) Z
Comack, 39 AD 3d 288 (2007), found several restrictions in a declaration, later
incorporated into a ZBA decision, that required open views to be maintained in a

"preserLumJbstructed state" and open lawn area to remain "in its present state”,
be unenforceable. | believe the standard for

Y ; -
were not s0 e and va s to
a cdRdition that references another document or an exis ing condition is the same as

for any other condition. It must, in light of all the circumstances, give a sufficiently

zj‘ar impression of what is expected. é(/ﬁ V/{Q‘ @{: /M
\U)QJ CQ?FJ£>(
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Murphy Lane

Jim Fauci <jim@ballston1aw.com> Wed, May 11, 2016 at 4:11 PM

To: Stephen.Shaw@saratoga—springs.org, tony.izzo@saratoga—springs.org
Bec: Jean D'Agostino <jdagostino@realtyusa.com>

Tony and Steve!

In following up the discussion 1 just had with Tony, | have reviewed the 2009 case Tony gave to me (Scarsdale Shopping Center
v. ZBA of New Rochelle) and that Court had to look outside of the actual resolution granting the variance because the resolution
there was destroyed by fire - it had no choice. (Hard to believe no hard copy survived - even in 2009).

Since we have the actual resolution granting the variances, our case will be controlled by Hoffman v. Gunther, 245 AD2d 511
(2nd Dept, 1997). As my letter of April 11, 2016, to the Mayor and ZBA stated:

n Hoffman, supra, the ZBA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to allow the
construction” of an addition "n strict conformance with plans filed with this application provided that the
applicant complies in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the Town of
Mamaroneck." In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard to the “strict compliance” language, the

Appellate Division stated: The ZBA. had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area
variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson 241 AD2d 882). However, it also had the obligation to clearly
state any conditions imposed, s0 that the petitioners, their neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully
aware of the nature and extent of any conditions imposed (see, Matier of Sabatino v Denison. 203 AD2d
781. 783; Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d 937.939; South Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. ¥ American
Inst. of Physics. 104 Misc 2d 254, 259), without reference to the minutes of the proceeding leading up to the
granting of the variance (see, South Woodbury Taxpavers Assn. ¥ American Inst, of Physics, suprd at 259).
Here, it is not apparent from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side-yard variance, that the
variance was granted on condition that the petitioners Jeave the addition onstructed in accordance with the
plans on file unchanged in perpetuity. Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions: other than

those imposed by the zoning ordinance.

Since the project in issue here (in Hoffman) was within the height limitations of the zoning ordinance, it did
not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not encroach upon the required side yards
established by the 1979 variance, once the ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it should have
authorized issuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.

Please advise me of your thoughts after readirig Hoffman. Thanks.

Jim Fauci

James A. Fauci

Attorney at Law, pPLLC
30 Remsen Street
Baliston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011

(518) 885-5298 fax
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Murphy Lane

Joseph Ogden <joseph.ogden@saratoga—springs.org> Thu, May 19, 2016 at 4:20 PM

To: Jim Fauci <jim@balistoniaw.com=
Cc: Stephen Shaw <Stephen.Shaw@saratoga—springs.org>, Brad Birge <bbirge@saratoga—sprmgs.org>, Tony 1zzo
<tony.izzo@sarato ga-springs.org>, Vince DeLeonardis <vince.deleonardis@saratoga—springs,org>

Jim:
Thanks for offering some additional thoughts on the case law below.

Please be advised that, at this time, the city will not be lifting the Stop Work Order
currently in effect at 39 Murphy Lane.

Joe

Joseph J. Ogden

Deputy Mayor, City of Saratoga Springs
City Hall - 474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, N.Y. 12866

(518) 693-4002
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JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

balistonlaw.com ‘
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@balistoniaw.com
oravdine@balistonlaw.com

May 10, 2016
Stephen Shaw
Building Inspector
Saratoga Springs City Hall
474 Broadway - Ste 10
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015 — Jean D’ Agastino

Dear Mr. Shaw: .
In following up on our last meeting, enclosed please find the PE stamped plans reflecting

the existing foundation with regard to the above. Based upon our discussions, 1 believe this is
the last item you were Jooking for before you would consider lifting the stop work order. Note
that 1 have retained the originals of the enclosed — if you need to see OI have filed the originals,

please let me know.

In any event, demand is hereby made to lift the stop work order and to re-instate the

building permit.

Encl.
cc: Jean D’ Agostino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. W/ encl.

-~
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C. The owner of any lot in a residential district.which does not conform to the district’s
minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements may erect a single
family residence or accessory building if the lot legally existed on or before January
19, 1970 and is not under the same ownership as any adjoining land.

a legal pre-existing non-conforming lot

Since the lot as issue was created m 1927, it 1s
dth requirements do NOT apply and any

and the minimum lot size and minimum average lot wi
current owner of the lot is expressly allowed to construct a sing

le family residence upon the lot.

Note also that section 5.4 Nonconforming Structures of the ordinance is also inapplicable

since the structure that is on the lot was never nonconforming.

Mrs. D’ Agostino has been extremely patient in dealing with the City on this issue. Her
gfully issued stop work order continue to accrue. Demand is
ediately lift the stop work order and to re-instate the building
Mrs. D’ Agosinto filing a lawsuit against the City asking

damages as a result of the wron
hereby made once again to imm:
permit. Failure to do so will result in
for all legal remedies including monetary damages.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

ENCL.

cc: Jean D’Agostino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. - with encl.
Steve Shaw, - with encl.

IIRE



JAMES A. FaucCl

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com ,
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@balistoniaw.com
vadine@ballstonlaw.com

April 29,2016

Hon. Joanne Yepsen

Mayor, City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015 — Jean D’ Agostino

Dear Mayor Yepson

With regard to the above, although the stop work order itself is silent upon “the
conditions under which the [unauthorized] activity may resume” (despite as such is required per
City of Saratoga Springs Ordinance 9.2.1.2(A)), it appears that through meetings and discussions
we have had with Mr. Izzo and Mr. Shaw, that the stop work order was issued pursuant to a
perceived violation of City Ordinance Article 5 — Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots.
From a review of that Article, and of the history of the lot in question, there is no question that
that there is no violation whatsoever occurring with the present construction on the lot.

A title search has revealed that the lot was created with its present dimensions in 1927.
Enclosed please find copies of the deeds in the chain of title together - with relevant maps.

The only issue with Article 5 of the City Ordinance that could apply to the present facts is
5 5 Nonconforming Lots, which provides:
A. A lot which lawfully existed and was in compliance with the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance applicable on the date that such lot was recorded in the Saratoga County

Clerk’s office but which does not conform to the current dimensional requirements of
this Chapter shall be considered a legal non-conforming lot of records as follows in

‘CB,’ and CGC7,.

B. Minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements shall not apply to any
Jawfully recorded lot which was under different ownership from any adjoining land

on or before July 6, 1961.

gooude




Since the project in issue here was within the height limitations of the zoning
ordinance, did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not
encroach upon the required side yards established by the 1979 variance, once the
7ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it should have authorized
;ssuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.

Other relevant case law sheds more light on the issue:

Zoning regulations are in derogation of the common law and must be strictly
construed against the municipality. Thus, any ambiguity in the language used in
zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property owner (see, Matter of
Allen v Adami., 39 N'Y2d 275, 277, 383 N.Y.S.2d 565, 347 N.E.2d 890; Matfer of
Hess Realty Corp. v Planning Commn. of Town of Rotterdam, 198 AD?2d 588,
603 N.Y.S.2d 95 [3rd Dept., Nov. 4, 1993]; Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v
Orneck, 196 AD2d 631, 632-633. 601 N.Y.S.2d 194, supra; Matter of Barkus v
Kern. 160 AD2d 694. 695-696. 553 N.Y.S.2d 466). Contrary to the contention of
the intervenor-respondent Fifth Avenue of Long Island Realty Associates, we find
that no inference can logically be drawn from the language of the

variances granted that they were conditioned upon strict adherence to all aspects
of the site plan submitted at that time and could not be modified unless approval
was first obtained from the Board. If the Board intended to condition either
variance on the maintenance of a certain number of spaces in a certain location, it
could have done so in its determinations. Zoning regulations may not be extended
by implication (see, Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Orneck. supra, at 633;
Matter of Exxon Corp. v Board of Qtds. & Appeals of City of N.Y.. 128 AD2d
789.296-297. 515 N.Y.S.2d 768, supra, cf., Matter of Town of Sullivan v Strauss,

171 AD2d 980. 981, 567 N.Y.S.2d 921).
KMO-361 Realty Ass. v. Davies, 204 AD2d 547 (2d Dept, 1994),

See also, Fuentes v Village of Woodbury 82 AD3d 883 (2™ Dept, 2011): “The zoning
board of appeals has the authority 1o attach conditions to the granting of the area variance.
However, it also has the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that petitioners,
their neighbors, and town officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions

imposed without reference to the minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the
variance.” (citing Hoffman, supra).

Sabatino v. Denison, 203 AD2d 781 (3" Dept, 1994): «“We disapprove of respondents'
(ZBA) assumption that every item discussed at the public hearings on the application became an
express condition of the approval. To the contrary, it was the Zoning Board's obli gation to
clearly state the conditions it required petitioners t0 adhere to in connection with the approval
(see, Holmes v Planning Bd. of Town of New Castle. 78 AD2d 1,32, 433 N.Y.S.2d 587; South
Woodbury Taxpavers Assn. v American Tnst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254,259, 428 N.Y.S.2d

158).”

000030



Therefore, for example, there is no legal impediment for a structure to be elevated to the
maximum height of sixty feet per what the UR-3 district allows.

Note that the language in the resolution granting the yariances “to permit the renovation

and conversion” and “as per the submitted application materials,” with nothing more, ina

resolution granting a variance does not limit an applicant to constructing a structure exactly per

the plans submitted. Such language is far too vague and imprecise for anyone, including an
applicant, building code inspectors, or neighbors to rely on. Case law makes this clear: “It]he
zoning board, however, must clearly enumerate the conditions in the board's decision so that the
applicant, neighbors and municipal officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any
conditions imposed. Hoffmann v. Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2™ Dept, 1997) Conditions must be
certain and unambiguous. Suburban Club of Larkfield v Town of Huntington, 57 Misc 2d 1051,

affd 31 AD2d 718.

The reason that the Courts have ruled this way is to avoid the very situation that we find
ourselves at in these present proceedings. The construction taking place at the subject premises
is not in violation of the variances granted in 2015. Mrs. D’ Agastino, the contractor, AND THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR have relied on and have been guided by the general language of the
resolution granting the variances. Mrs. D’ Agastino’s repeated willingness to submit to the
TBA’s review at the ZBA’s February 22, 2016, and March 21, 2016, meetings, and the Design
Review Commission meeting on April 6, 2016 (which, by the way, has no authority over this
project as the subject premises does not fall within DRC jurisdiction), further points to her good

faith and willingness to work with the City.

In Hoffinan, supra, the ZBA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to
allow the construction” of an addition "in strict conformance with plans filed with this
application provided that the applicant complies . all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance
and Building Code of the Town of Mamaroneck." In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard
to the “strict compliance” language, the Appellate Division stated: ’

The ZBA had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area
variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD2d 882). However, it also had
the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that the petitioners, their
neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of the nature and extent of
any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v Denison, 203 AD2d 781, 783;
Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d 937, 939; South Woodbury Taxpavers
Assn. v American Inst. of Physics. 104 Misc 2d 254, 259), without reference to the
minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, SUprd. at 259). Here, it 1s
not apparent from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side-yard
variance, that the variance was granted on condition that the petitioners leave the
addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in perpetuity.
Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other than those imposed

by the zoning ordinance.
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JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

balistonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@balistonlaw.com
gravdine@ballstonlaw.com

April 20, 2016

Hon. Joanne Yepsen City of Saratoga Springs
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 FAX: 587-1688

joanne.yepsen@sarato ga-springs.org

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015 ~ Jean D’ Agastino
Dear Mayor Yepsen:

With regard to the above, it is my understanding that you may be meeting with neighbors
and Assistant City Attorney Tony Izzo in the near future to discuss concerns everyone has with
the construction and the variances that have been granted. In the spirit of fairness and open
government, I respectfully request that if any meeting(s) do take place, that Mrs. D’ Agostino be

invited to attend.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

cc: Jean D’Agostino :
Anthony 1zzo, Esq. tony.izzo@saratoga—springs.org

0oLy



I also point out that the resolution granting the 2015 variances took into consideration the
effect on the neighborhood: “These variances will not have significant adverse physical and
environmental effect on the neighborhood/district.” Also, the Building Inspector was at the site
several times prior to eventually issuing the stop work order. Those prior site visits included the
inspection and approval of the now existing foundation, second floor, and roof.

Given the above, the current Stop Work Order has been wrongfully issued. Mis.
D’ Agastino has adhered to such wrongful Order to her detriment and her damages continue to
accumulate on a daily basis. Demand is hereby made to immediately lift the stop work order and
to re-instate the building permit. Failure to do so will result in Mrs. D’ Agasinto pursuing all

legal remedies.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Faucl

cc: Jean D’Agastino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. - tony.izzo@saratoga—springs.org
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JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim(@ballstonlaw.com
arnvd'me@ballstonlnw.com

April 11,2016

Mayor Joanne Yepsen - joanne.yepsen@saratoga—springs.org
William Moore

Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals

City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015

Dear Mayor Yepsen and Mr. Moore:

Please be advised that this firm has been retained by Jean D’ Agastino with regard to the
above. My investigation of this matter includes a review of the papers that have been filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Building Department, 2 review of the written minutes and
video replays of ZBA meetings, the variances that were granted in March, 2015, a site visit of the
premises, and a review of the City’s Zoning Ordinance. From areview thereof, it appears that
Mrs. D’ Agastino is no longer asking the ZBA for any Kind of relief whatsoever. To make this
point absolutely clear, be advised that Mrs. D’ Agastino is not asking for any additional relief
from the ZBA. Sheis satisfied with the variances already granted to her in 2015. That being the
case, there is no further action required or allowed by the ZBA, i.e, there is no application before

the ZBA for any variance, interpretation or rehearing.

Notwithstanding this, Mrs. D’ Agostino continues to be willing to work with the City in
the final design of the structure. Exactly how and in what capacity this cooperation will take
place is to be determined since it cannot occur before the ZBA.

With regard to any perceived violations that have lead to the Stop Work Order that

continues to impede the construction on the site, 1 respectfully call your attention to the written

resolution that granted the variances on April 2, 2015. Other than limiting the applicant to the

percentages indicated in the relief granted, the resolution contains no limitations or conditions

whatsoever with respect to what the applicant may construct on that site, i.e., it is unconditional.
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ENGINEERING AMERICA CO.

76 WASHINGTON ST. SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866
518 /| 587-1340 5‘18/580—9783(FAX)

TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:

Steve Shaw, Building Inspectot Tonya Yasenchak

COMPANY: DATE:

City of Saratoga Springs May 3, 2016

FAX NUMBER; TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
3

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:

RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
# 29 Mutphy Ln. Foundation
Saratoga Springs, NY

[l URGENT I FOR REVIEW ] PLEASE COMMENT [0 PLEASE REPLY [ AS REQUESTED

Mt. Shaw —

A modified foundation detail sketch for the structure ander construction at #29 Mutphy Ln. is
attached. This full foundation detailis 2 revision to the crawl space foundation detail proposed &
discussed with the building dept. September 16, 2015.

The attached typical foundation detail which is stamped depicts a foundation compliant with the
Residential Code of NYS for the structure designed at #29 Muzphy L.

The attached typical foundation detail which is not stamped depicts the foundation rebar as noted
to EACo. by the contractor who installed the foundation. The additional rebar, at closet spacing,
exceeds the minimum requirement of the Residential Code of NIYS for the foundation wall
FEACo. is not able to stamp the «ys-built” as we wete not retained or contacted to observe the
foundation as it was being installed. Itis the understanding of EACo. that the foundation was

inspected by the City during construction,
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Please feel free to contact @g zmyﬁuesﬁgé@@mve.
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SNEERINGER MONAHAN PROVOST REDGRAVE TITLE AGENCY, INC.

ALBANY/TROY SARATOGA HUDSON POUGHKEEPSIE
50 Chapel Street 36 Remsen Street 420 Warren Street 420 Warren Street
Albany, NYY 12207 Ballston Spa, NYY 12020 Hudson, NY 12534 Hudson, NY 12534
518-434-0127 518-885-8700 518-828-4351 845-471-5911
Pax-434-9997 Pax-884-2564 Pax-828-7494 Fax 471-7680
May 19, 2016

James Fauci, Esq.
30 Remsen St
Ballston Spa NY 12020

RE: Our File No.: S-83937
Premises: 3¢ Murphy Lane afk/a South Alley, Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Dear Mr. Fauci:

Pursuant to your request of May 12, 2016 we have researched the records of the Saratoga County
Clerk's Office regarding your client's property at 39 Murphy Lane afk/a South Alley. Said property is a
50’ X 50’ portion of Lot 137 on a filed subdivision map entitled: “Map of Lots owned by A.S. Maxwell,
Saratoga Sp'gs, N.Y.", dated 1854 and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office. Said lot is Sec.
165.84 Block 1 Lot 22 on the current city tax map. Tax lot 22 is the westerly 50" of said lot 137.

Deed between Anna M. Darrow, grantor and Charles M. Shearer, grantee, dated May 2, 1913 and
recorded May 2, 1918 in Liber 283 cp 442 conveyed Lot 137 in its entirety, being 50' X 150" in
dimension. ‘

The present 50’ X 50" lot configuration, being the westerly 50’ of said Lot 137, was first created by deed
from Charles M. Shearer and Mary R. Shearer 10 George H. Hall and Howard H. Hall, dated March 26,
1927, recorded April 14, 1927 in Liber 342 cp 296.

From 1927 the said premises have been conveyed by multiple deeds, without change in description,
down to the present owner, South Alley, LLC who acquired title by deed from Stephen J. Mittler and
Mandy R. Mittler, dated April 13, 5015 recorded April 23, 2015 as Instrument #20150113086.

| have included herewith copies of the three deeds cited herein together with a copy of the filed
Maxwell map and a copy of the current tax map.

If you need any additional information or copies please let us know.

Sincerely, :
Sneeringer Mopshan Provost Redgrave Title Agency, Inc.

Executive Vide President

Encl.
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City of Saratoga Springs STEPHEN SHAW

Zoning & Building Inspector

BUILDING DEPARTMENT Extension 2491
ek E;}g H(I;‘LL DUANE VIILLER
g ST roadway Assistant Building Inspector
CENTENNIA [ Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Extension 2512
MICHAEL CARLSON
Telephone (518)587-3550 Ext. 2511 Assistant Building [nspector
e BUILDING & PLUMBING B i
. CODES Fax (518)580-9480 Extension 2541
. ZONING www.saratoga~springs.0rg _]()]:]N BARNEY
Assistant Zoning Technician
Extension 2521
January 21, 2016

Jeanne D’ Agostino

South Alley LLC

38 Warren Street

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

RE: 39 Murphy Lane, Parcel# 165.84-1-22

Dear Ms. D’ Agostino,

The scope of wotk you ate performing at 39 Mutphy is outside the scope of your
permit. You are hereby ordered to CEASE AND DESIST all activities at the property.

‘A full set of revised plans from your engineet as well as sign off from the Zoning Board
of Appeals will be required to proceed.

Sincerely,

Steghen R. Shaw
ning and Building Inspector

SRS/kgf

pouull



\—- ]FOR QFFICE USE}
CI1TY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS :

’0

City Hall - 474 Brondway
Sosatoge Springs, New York 12866

(Application #)

Tel: 518-587-3550 fori 518-580-9480 (Date received)

|

APPLICATION FOR!
APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD FOR AN
[NTERPRETATION, USE VARIANCE, AREA VARIANCE AND/OR VARIANCE EXTENSION

APPLICANT(S)* OWNER(S) (If not applicant) ATTORNEY/AGENT
South Alley, LLC i
Name . James A. Fauci, Esq
38 Warren Street 30 Remsen Street
Address
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Phone . / _ / 518-885-5011 )

jim@balistonlaw.com
Email

# An applicant must be the property owner, lessee, or one with an option to lease or purchase the property in question.
Applicant's interest in the premises: Owner [ Lessee ] Under option to lease or purchase

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Murphy Lane 165 84 1 22
|. Property Address/Location: Tax Parcel No.: . - -
(for example: | 65.52 -4 —37)
Aprit 13, 2015 UR-3
2. Date acquired by current owner: 3. Zoning District when purchased:
constructing single family res. UR-3
4, Present use of property: 5. Current Zoning District:

6. Has a previous ZBA application/appeal been filed for this property?

2 Yes (when? 12/22/2014 For what? prea Mariances )
O No
7. Is property located within (check all that apply)%: [ Historic District O] Architectural Review District

00 500’ of a State Parl, city boundary, or county/state highway?

8. Brief description of proposed action: —
Construgtion of a single family residence on a preexisting non-conforming lot. Construction has commenced and has been
stopped due to the issuance of a "Notice of Violation / StQQMK_Q[dﬁLLmiCussions with the

9. |s there a written violation for this parcel that is not the subject of this application? [ Yes O No
10. Has the work, use or occupancy to which this appeal relates already begun? [AYes V D No

1. identify the type of appeal you are requesting (check all that apply):

2 INTERPRETATION (p. 2) [0 VARIANCE EXTENSION (p. 2) [ USE VARIANCE (pp. 3-6) [ AREA VARIANCE (pp. 6-7)

Revised 12/2015 ST | OU (0 !}2




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 2

FEEs: Make checks payable to the "Commissioner of Finance”. Fees are cumulative and required for each request below.

Interpretation $ 400
[ Use variance $1,000
[ Area variance

-Residential use/property: $ 150
-Non-residential use/property: $ 500
[T Extensions: $ 150

INTERPRETATION — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

|. ldentify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which you are seeking an interpretation:

5 4.4 Extension or Expansion of Structure; 5.5 Nonconforming Lots

Section(s)

2. How do you request that this section be interpreted?
5.4 .4: Applicant has been granted alt the ndimensional relief’ it needs via Variances in 2015. Appl

+rture Was-in r'r\nfr\r'mihll with-the haighf restriction-of
proposed structure is also in conformity with the height restriction (i.e., the applicant is not seeking to expand ar increase any
nonconformity with regard to height). 5.5: The lot in question has existed with its present dimensions since 1927. Thus 1) per 5.5(A)
and (B) itis a legal non-conforming lot to which minimum lot size and width does NOT apply and 2) per 5.5(A)and (C) a single family
home is expressly allowed to be constructed on such a lot. Applicant does not need any variance t0 construct a single fam. residence.

YiNo

icant does NOT need "dimensional
B3 (Rn fnn’r) and ’)) the current./

. o . . R \
relie ragnrdlng hnlghi’ since 'l) the_prior.s

3. If interpretation is denied, do you wish to request alternative zoning relief? []Yes

4. |f the answer to #3 is “yes,” what alternative relief do you request?[J Use Variance [0 Area Variance

EXTENSION OF A VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

|. Date original variance was granted: 2. Type of variance granted? [ Use [1 Area

3, Date original variance expired:

5. Explain why the extension is necessary. Why wasn't the original timeframe sufficient?

When requesting an extension of time for an existing variance, the applicant must prove that the circumstances upon which the original

variance was granted have not changed. Specifically demonstrate that there have been no significant changes on the site, in the
neighborhood, or within the circumstances upon which the original varfance was granted:

Revised 12/2015 . 00 U 0 03



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 3

USE VARIANCE — PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):

A use variance is requested to permit the following:

nt a request for a use variance, an applicant must prove that the zoning regulations create an unnecessary

For the Zoning Board to gra
York State law requires an applicant to prove all four of the following

hardship in relation to that property. In seeking a use variance, New
i »
tests”.

I.  That the applicant cannot realize a reasonable financial return on initial investment for any currently permitted use on the property.
“Dollars & cents” proof must be submitted as evidence. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return for the following

reasons:

A, Submit the following financial evidence relating to this property (attach additional evidence as needed):

1) Date of purchase: Purchase amount:  $

2) Indicate dates and costs of any improvements made to property after purchase:

Date improvement Cost

4) Annual taxes: $

3) Annual maintenance expenses: $

5) Annual income generated from property: $

6) City assessed value: $ Equalization rate: Estimated Market Value: $

7) Appraised Value: $ Appraiser: Date:

Appraisal Assumptions:

Revised 12/2015
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE4

B. Has property been listed for sale with [Yes If “yes”, for how long?
the Multiple Listing Service (MLS)? [INo

1) Original listing date(s): Original listing price: $

If listing price was reduced, describe when and to what extent:

MYes No

2) Has the property been advertised in the newspapers or other publications?

If yes, describe frequency and name of publications:

3) Has the property had a “Eor Sale” sign posted on it? ClYes CINo

If yes, list dates when sign was posted:

4) How many times has the property been shown and with what resuits?

2. That the financial hardship relating to this property is unique and does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhoed.
Difficulties shared with numerous other properties in the same neighborhood or district would not satisfy this requirement. This

previously identified financial hardship is unique for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015 . U 0 U UU 5




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE 6

AREA VARIANCE ~ PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING (add additional information as necessary):
The applicant requests relief from the following Zoning Ordinance article(s)

Dimensional Requirements From To

-

Other:

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood and
community, taking into consideration the following:

|, Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means. Identify what alternatives to the variance have
been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

2. Whether granting the variance will produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable change in the neighborhood
character for the following reasons:

| Revised 12/2015 . 00 U gt 7




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM PAGE S

3. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Changes that will alter the character of a

neighborhood or district would be at odds with the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance will not alter the
character of the neighborhood for the following reasons:

4. That the alleged hardship has not been self-created. An applicant (whether the property owner or one acting on behalf of the property
owner) cannot claim “unnecessary hardship” if that hardship was created by the applicant, or if the applicant acquired the property

kriowing (or was ina position to know) the conditions for which the applicant is seeking relief. The hardship has not been self-created
for the following reasons:

Revised 12/2015
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PAGE 7

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FORM

quested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

3. Whether the variance is substantial. The re

ental effects on neighborhood or district. The requested variance will not

have adverse physical or environm
hborhood or district for the following reasons:

4. Whether the variance will
| effect on the neig

have an adverse physical or environmenta

created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance). Explain

5 Whether the alleged difficulty was self-
t self-created:

whether the alleged difficulty was or was no

0ouous

Revised 12/2015



_TONING BOARD OF APPEALS AFPPLICATION FORM PAGE 8

DISCLOSURE

Does any City officer, employee, or family member thereof have a financial interest (as defined by General Municipal Law Section 809) in
this application? [ZINo []Yes If"“yes”, astatement disclosing the name, residence and nature and extent of this interest must be filed

with this application.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

l/we, the property owner(s), or purchaser(s)/lessee(s) under contract, of the land in question, hereby request an appearance before
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

By the signature(s) attached hereto, I/we certify that the information provided within this application and accompanying
documentation is, to the best of my/our knowledge, true and accurate. lfwe further understand that intentionally providing false or
misleading information is grounds for immediate denial of this application.

Furthermore, l/we heréby authorize the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and designated City staff to enter the property
associated with this application for purposes of conducting any necessary site inspections relating to this appeal.

T Date:

\\j Q(applicant signature)

Date:

(applicant signature)

If applicant is not the currently the owner of the property, the current owner must also sign.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Signature: Date:

Revised 12/2015
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JamEs A. Favcr
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

(518) 885-5011
fax (518) 8855298

ballstonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders - Paralegal

jim@ballstenlaw.com
graydine@balistoniaw.com

April 11,2016

Mayor Joanne Yepsen

City Hall, City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway . ‘ : o _
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

William Moore
Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals
City Hall, City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015

Dear Mayor Yepsen and Mr. Moore:

Please be advised that this firm has been retained by Jean D’ Agostino with regard to the
above. My investigation of this matter includes a review of the papers that have been filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Building Department, a review of the written minutes and

~ video replays of ZBA meetings, the variances that were granted in March, 2015, a site visit of the
premises, and a review of the City’s Zoning Ordinance. From a review thereof, it appears that
Mrs. D’ Agostino is no longer asking the 7BA for any kind of relief whatsoever. To make this
point absolutely clear, be advised that Mrs. D’ Agostino is not asking for any additional relief
from the ZBA. She is satisfied with the variances already granted to her in 2015. That being the
case, there is no further action required or allowed by the ZBA, i.e, there 1s no application before

the ZBA for any variance, interpretation or rehearing.

. Notwithstanding this, Mrs. D’ Agostino continues to be willing to work with the City in
the final design of the structure. Exactly how and in what capacity this cooperation will take
place is to be determined since it cannot occur before the ZBA.

With regard to any perceived violations that have lead to the Stop Work Order that
continues to impede the construction on the site, I respectfully call your attention to the written
resolution that granted the variances on April 2, 2015, Other than limiting the applicant to the
percentages indicated in the relief granted, the resolution contains no limitations or conditions
whatsoever with respect to what the applicant may construct on that site, i.e., it is unconditional.



Therefore, for example, there is no legal impediment for a structure to be elevated to the
maximum height of sixty feet per what the UR-3 district allows.

Note that the language in the resolution granting the variances “to permit the renovation
and conversion” and “as per the submitted application materials,” with nothing more, in a
resolution granting a variance does not limit an applicant to constructing a structure exactly per
the plans submitted. Such language is far too vague and imprecise for anyone, including an
applicant, building code inspectors, or neighbors to rely on, Case law makes this clear: “[t]he
zoning board, however, must clearly enumerate the conditions in the board’s decision so that the
applicant, neighbors and municipal officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any
conditions imposed. Hoffmann v.Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2" Dept, 1997) Conditions must be
certain and unambiguous, Suburban Club of Larkfield v Town of Huntington, 57 Misc 2d 1051,

 gffd 31 AD2d 718.

The reason that the Courts have ruled this way is to avoid the very situation that we find
ourselves at in these present proceedings. The construction taking place at the subject premises
is not in violation of the variances granted in-2015. Mrs. D’ Agotino, the contractor, AND THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR have relied on and have been guided by the general language of the
resolution granting the variances. Mrs. D’ Agostino’s repeated willingness to submit to the
TBA’s review at the ZBA’s February 22, 2016, and March 21, 2016, meetings, and the Design
Review Commission meeting on April 6, 2016 (which, by the way, has no authority over this
‘project as the subject premises does not fall within DRC jurisdiction), further points to her good

faith and willingness to work with the City.

In Hoffman, supra, the ZBA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to
allow the construction” of an addition "in strict conformance with plans filed with this
application provided that the applicant complies in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance
and Building Code of the Town of Mamaroneck.” In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard
to the “strict compliance” language, the Appellate Division stated:

The ZBA had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area
variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD?2d 882). However, it also had
the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that the petitioners, their
neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of the nature and extent of -
any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v Denison, 203 AD2d 781, 783;
Matter of Proskinv Donovan, 150 AD2d 937, 93 9: South Woodbury Taxpayers
Assn. v American Inst, of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254, 259), without reference to the
minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, supra, at 259). Here, it is
not apparent from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side-yard
variance, that the variance was granted on condition that the petitioners leave the
addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in perpetuity.
Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other than those imposed

by the zoning ordinance.



B. Minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements shall not apply
to any lawfully recorded lot which was under different ownership from any
adjoining land on or before July 6, 1961.

C. The owner of any lot in a residential district which does not conform to the
district’s minimum lot size and minimum average lot width requirements may
erect a single family residence or accessory building if the lot legally existed on or
before January 19, 1970 and is not under the same ownership as any adjoining

land.

With regard to §5.4.4, the structure upon the lot was initially conforming and the
applicant obtained “dimensional relief” “granted by an area variance(s) from the ZBA,” so
therefore there is no violation of this section.

With regard to §5.5, the lot in in question has existed with its current dimensions (and
filed in the County Clerk’s office) since at least 1927 (see certified title report submitted with
application). Pursuant to both dates provided in subsections B and C of 5.5, this lot is therefore
considered a “legal non-conforming lot.” Pursuant to subsection C, the owner of this lot
may erect a single family residence upon the lot. Since the applicant is in fact erecting a single
family residence upon the lot, there is no violation of this section as well.

Note that since the maximum height allowed in this UR-3 zone is 60 feet, and the
current/proposed structure will be well under that, there is no violation with regard to height.
This is so despite any misconceptions surrounding what the Building Inspector, or the
surrounding neighbors of this lot, believe what was actually granted, or not granted, by the ZBA

to this applicant in March of 2015.

As I sated in my April 11, 2016, letter to Chairman Moore, other than limiting the
applicant to the percentages indicated in the relief granted, the resolution granting the variances
in 2015, contained no limitations or conditions whatsoever with respect to what the applicant
may construct on that site, i.e., it is unconditional.  Therefore there is no legal impediment for a
structure to be elevated to the maximum height of sixty feet per what that district allows.

Please undérstand that the language in the resolution granting the variances “to permit the
renovation and conversion” and “as per the submitted application materials,” with no further
detail, does not limit an applicant to construct a structure exactly per the plans submitted. Such
language is far too vague and imprecise for anyone, including an applicant, building code
inspectors, or neighbors to rely on. Case law makes this clear: “[tJhe zoning board, however,
must clearly enumerate the conditions in the board's decision so that the applicant, neighbors and
municipal officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions imposed.

Hoffimann v.Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2 Dept, 1997) Conditions must be certain and
unambiguous. Suburban Club of Larkfield v Town of Huntington, 57 Misc 2d 1051, affd 31

AD2d 718. .

The Hoffman, case above is directly on point to the facts of this application. There, the
7BA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to allow the construction” of an
addition "in strict conformance with plans filed with this application provided that the applicant
complies in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the Town of




Mamaroneck.” In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard to the “strict compliance” language,
the Appellate Division stated: '

The ZBA had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area

variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD2d 882). However, it also had
the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that the petitioners, their
neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of the nature and extent of
any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v Denison, 203 AD2d 781, 783;
Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d 937, 939; South Woodbury Taxpayers
Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254, 259), without reference to the
minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, supra, at 259). Here, it is
not apparent from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side-yard
variance, that the variance was granted on condition that the petitioners leave the
addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in perpetuity.
Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other than those imposed-

by the zoning ordinance.

Since the project in issue here was within the height limitations of the zoning
ordinance, did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not
encroach upon the required side yards established by the 1979 variance, once the
ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it should have authorized
issuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.

The facts in Hoffinann, are exactly the facts of this application: although the ZBA here
had the authority to attach specific conditions to the resolution, it did not do so. Here, as in
Hoffinann, it is not apparent from the language of the (2015) resolution granting the area
variances that those variances were granted on condition that the applicant construct the new
single family residence in any way that would resemble the original barn. Nor did the 2015
resolution impose any height conditions. Note {00 that the plans submitted contain no height
dimensions whatsoever. Thus legally, this applicant could construct a single family residence on
this legal non-forming lot to a height of 60 feet.

Other relevant case law sheds more light on the issue:

Zoning regulations are in derogation of the common law and must be strictly
construed against the municipality. Thus, any ambiguity in the language used in
zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property owner (see, Matter of
Allen v Adami, 39 N'Y2d 275,277, 383 N.Y.S.2d 565, 347 N.E.2d 890; Matter of
Hess Realty Corp. v Planning Commn. of Town of Rotterdam, 198 AD2d 588,
603 N.Y.S.2d 95 [3rd Dept., Nov. 4, 1993]; Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v
Orneck, 196 AD2d 631, 632-633, 601 N.Y.S.2d 194, supra; Matter of Barkus v
Kern, 160 AD2d 694, 695-696, 553 N.Y.S.2d 466). Contrary to the contention of
the intervenor-respondent Fifth Avenue of Long Island Realty Associates, we find
that no inference can logically be drawn from the language of the



Since the project in issue here was within the height limitations of the zoning
ordinance, did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not
encroach upon the required side yards established by the 1979 variance, once the -
ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it should have authorized

issuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.

Other relevant case law sheds more light on the issue:

7oning regulations are in derogation of the common law and must be strictly
construed against the municipality. Thus, any ambiguity in the language used in
zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property owner (see, Matter of
Allen v Adami. 39 NY2d 275, 277. 383 N.Y.S.2d 565, 347 N.E.2d 890; Matter of
Hess Realty Corp, v Planning Commn. of Town of Rotterdam. 198 AD2d 588,
603 N.Y.S.2d 95 [3rd Dept., Nov. 4, 1993]; Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v
Orneck. 196 AD2d 631, 632-633. 601 N.Y.S.2d 194, supra; Matter of Barkus v
Kern. 160 AD2d 694, 695-696, 553 N.Y.S.2d 466). Contrary to the contention of
the intervenor-respondent Fifth Avenue of Long Island Realty Associates, we find
that no inference can logically be drawn from the language of the

variances granted that they were conditioned upon strict adherence to all aspects
of the site plan submitted at that time and could not be modified unless approval
was first obtained from the Board. If the Board intended to condition either
variance on the maintenance of a certain number of spaces in a certain location, it
could have done so in its determinations. Zoning regulations may not be extended
by implication (see, Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Orneck, supra, at 633;
Matter of Exxon Corp. v Board of Stds. & Appeals of City of N.Y.. 128 AD2d
289.296-297. 515 N.Y.S.2d 768, supra; cf., Matter of Town of Sullivan v Strauss,

171 AD2d 980, 981, 567 N.Y.S.2d 921).
KMO-361 Realty Ass. v. Davies, 204 AD2d 547 (2d Dept, 1994),

See also, Fuentes v Village of Woodbury 82 AD3d 883 (2™ Dept, 2011): “The zoning
board of appeals has the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area variance.
However, it also has the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that petitioners,
their neighbors, and town officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions
imposed without reference to the minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the

variance.” (citing Hoffinan, supra).

Sabatino v. Denison, 203 AD2d 781 (3™ Dept, 1994): “We disapprove of respondents'
(ZBA) assumption that every item discussed at the public hearings on the application became an
express condition of the approval. To the contrary, it was the Zoning Board's obligation to
clearly state the conditions it required petitioners to adhere to in connection with the approval
(see, Holmes v Planning Bd. of Town.of New Castle, 78 AD2d 1, 32, 433 N.Y.S.2d 587; South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254,259, 428 N.Y.S.2d

_1_5__8_).”




1 also point out that the resolution granting the 2015 variances took into consideration the
effect on the neighborhood: “These variances will not have significant adverse physical and
environmental effect on the neighborhood/district.” Also, the Building Inspector was at the site
several times prior to eventually issuing the stop work order, Those prior site visits included the
inspection and approval of the now existing foundation, second floor, and roof.

Given the above, the current Stop Work Order has been wrongfully issued, Mrs,
D’Agostino has adhered to such wrongful Order to her detriment and her damages continue to
accumulate on a daily basis. Demand is hereby made to immediately lift the stop work order and
10 re-instate the building permit. Failure to do so will result in Mrs. D’ Agosinto pursuing all

legal remedies.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

cc: Jean D’Agostino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. — HAND DELIVERED



JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298
ballstonlaw.com

jiim@balistonlaw.com Graydine Sanders, Paralegal
graydine@ballstonlaw.com

April 20, 2016

Hon. Joanne Yepsen City of Saratoga Springs
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 FAX: 587-1688

joanne.yepsen@saratoga-springs.org

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015 — Jean D’ Agastino

Dear Mayor Yepsen:

With regard to the above, it is my understanding that you may be meeting with neighbors
and Assistant City Attorney Tony Izzo in the near future to discuss concerns everyone has with
the construction and the variances that have been granted. In the spirit of fairness and open
government, I respectfully request that if any meeting(s) do take place, that Mrs. D’ Agostino be
invited to attend.

Thank you.

ames A. Fauci

cc: Jean D’Agastino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. tony.izzo@saratoga-springs.org
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Jim Fauci <jamesafauci@gmail.com>

Murphy Lane

1 message

Jim Fauci <jim@balistonlaw.com> Wed, May 11, 2016 at 4:11 PM

To: Stephen.Shaw@saratoga-springs.org, tony.izzo@saratoga-springs.org
Bcc: Jean D'Agostino <jdagostino@realtyusa.com>

Tony and Steve:

in following up the discussion | just had with Tony, | have reviewed the 2009 case Tony gave to me (Scarsdale
Shopping Center v. ZBA of New Rochelle) and that Court had to look outside of the actual resolution granting
the variance because the resolution there was destroyed by fire - it had no choice. (Hard to believe no hard

copy survived - even in 2009).

Since we have the actual resolution granting the variances, our case will be controlied by Hoffman v. Gunther,
245 AD2d 511 (2nd Dept, 1997). As my letter of April 11, 2016, to the Mayor and ZBA stated:

In Hoffman, supra, the ZBA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to allow the
construction” of an addition "in strict conformance with plans filed with this application provided
that the applicant complies in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the
Town of Mamaroneck." In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard to the “strict compliance™

__language, the Appellate Division stafed: —_—
The ZBA had the authorityito attach conditions to the granting of the area variance (see, Matter of
Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD2d 882). However, it also had the obligation to clearly state any conditions
imposed, sd that the petitioners, their neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of the
nature and extent of any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v Denison, 203 AD2d 781,

783; Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d 937, 939; South Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v
American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254, 259), without reference to the minutes of the
proceeding leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v
American Inst. of Physics, supra, at 259). Here, it is not apparent from the language of the 1979
resolution granting the side-yard variance, that the variance was granted on condition that the
petitioners leave the addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in

perpetuity. Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other than those.imposed by the . -
zoning ordinance. '

Since the project in issue here (in Hoffman) was within the height limitations of the zoning ordinance,
did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not encroach upon the required side
yards established by the 1979 variance, once the ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it
should have authorized issuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.

Please advise me of your thoughts after reading Hoffman. Thanks.

Jim Fauci

James A. Fauci

2 5/12/2016 10:12 Alv
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" JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
© 30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com

jim@balistonlaw.com Graydine Sanders, Paralegal
oraydine@ballstonlaw.com

June 14,2016

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Saratoga Springs ' y
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

RE: Murphy Lane - Parcel 165.84-1-22 — Interpretation Application - South Alley, LLC
Variances Granted 04/02/2015 -
Dear Chairman Moore and Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

Please allow this letter to supplement the above the application for an interpretation. We
have requested from City officials, numerous times, a clear explanation of what rule, ordinance,
law, etc, has been violated and how such relates to what has been constructed thus far, i.e., why
was the Stop Work Order issued? The only explanation we can decipher thus far is that the
Building Inspector appears to have issued the Stop Work Order upon an alleged violation of the
City of Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinance §5.4.4 and or §5.5. Those sections state the
following: )

5.4.4 EXTENSION OR EXPANSION OF STRUCTURE

A. A non-conforming structure may be extended or expanded provided the
proposed extension or expansion does not violate any dimensional requirements
other than the current nonconformity.

B. A non-conforming structure may not be extended or expanded to increase
nonconformity unless dimensional relief is granted by an area variance from the

ZBA.

5.5 NONCONFORMING LOTS

A. A lot which lawfully existed and was in compliance with the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance applicable on the date that such lot was recorded in the
Saratoga County Clerk’s office but which does not conform to the current
dimensional requirements of this Chapter shall be considered a legat non- - -
conforming lot of record as follows in “B” and “C”. :
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JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com
jim@ballstonlaw.com Graydine Sanders, Paralegal
graydine@balistontaw.com

July 11, 2016
Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Saratoga Springs
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866  Via Fax 580-9480.and lindsey.gonzalez@saratoga-springs.org

RE: Murphy Lane - Parcel 165.84-1-22 — Interpretation Application - South Alley, LLC
Variances Granted 04/02/2015
Dear Chairman Moore and Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

At the conclusion of the last meeting on the above application on June 20, 2016, the
acting Chairman adjourned this matter to this evening without vote so as to give Building
Inspector Shaw time to provide a written explanation of exactly why the January 21, 2016, stop
work order was issued on the project. It was expected that Mr. Shaw would have provided the
explanation with sufficient time for the Board’s review prior to this evenings meeting. Mr.
Shaw’s written explanation was not received by myself until Friday, J uly 8, 2016, at 2:13 pm, via
email. 1 assume that the members of the Board did not receive the explanation prior to this time.

A review of my voice mail messages this morning revealed that City Senior Planner
Susan Barden had left a message on Friday, July 8, at 5:15 pm, requesting my consent to take
this matter off of tonight’s agenda and placing it on a later agenda due to the late receipt of Mr.
Shaw’s explanation. Upon my calling back Ms. Barden today, another staff member informed
me that this application has in fact been taken off tonight’s agenda and placed on the July 18,

agenda.

Please note that on behalf of the applicant, I did not consent to any further adjournment.
I actually never consented to the first adjournment on June 20, and instead specifically requested
a vote from the Board on the application to which request was denied.

Since the matter has been taken off tonight’s agenda by no action of the applicant, I
respectfully request that this matter be placed first on the July 18, agenda. Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

cc: South Alley, LLC



variances granted that they were conditioned upon strict adherence to all aspects
of the site plan submitted at that time and could not be modified unless approval
was first obtained from the Board. If the Board intended to condition either
variance on the maintenance of a certain number of spaces in a certain location, it
could have done so in its determinations. Zoning regulations may not be extended
by implication (see, Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Orneck, supra, at 633;
Matter of Exxon Corp. v Board of Stds. & Appeals of City of N.Y., 128 AD2d
289, 296-297, 515 N.Y.S.2d 768, supra; cf., Matter of Town of Sullivan v Strauss,
171 AD2d 980, 981, 567 N.Y.S.2d 921).

KMO-361 Realty Ass. v. Davies, 204 AD2d 547 (2d Dept, 1994),

See also, Fuentes v Village of Woodbury 82 AD3d 883 (2™ Dept, 2011): “The zoning
board of appeals has the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area variance.
However, it also has the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that petitioners,
their neighbors, and town officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions
imposed without reference to the minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the
variance.” (citing Hoffman, supra).

Sabatino v. Denison, 203 AD2d 781 (3 Dept, 1994): “We disapprove of respondents’
(ZBA) assumption that every item discussed at the public hearings on the application became an
express condition of the approval. To the contrary, it was the Zoning Board's obligation to
clearly state the conditions it required petitioners to adhere to in connection with the approval
(see, Holmes v Planning Bd. of Town of New Castle, 78 AD2d 1, South Woodbury Taxpayers
Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254).”

Based upon all of the facts and the law, it is clear that no violation has occurred. We
respectfully request that the ZBA rescind the Stop Work Order and reinstate the building permit.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

cc: South Alley, LLC



jim@balistonlaw.com

Jamies A. FAUCK
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
fax (518) 885-5298

" ballstonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders - Paralegal

graydine@ballstonlaw.com

April 11,2016

Mayor Joanne Yepsen

City Hall, City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway . _ S
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

William Moore

Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals

City Hall, City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015

Dear Mayor Yepsen and Mr. Moore:

Please be advised that this firm has been retained by Jean D’ Agostino with regard to the
above. My }investigation of this matter includes a review of the papers that have been filed with
the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Building Department, a review of the written minutes and

* video replays of ZBA meetings, the variances that were granted in March, 2015, a site visit of the

premises, and a review of the City’s Zoning Ordinance. From a review thereof, it appears that
Mrs. D’ Agostino is no longer asking the ZBA for any kind of relief whatsoever. To make this
point absolutely clear, be advised that Mirs. D’ Agostino is not asking for any additional relief
from the ZBA. She is satisfied with the variances already granted to her in 2015. That being the
case, there is no further action required or allowed by the ZBA, i.e, there is no application before

the ZBA for any variance, interpretation or rehearing.

Notwithstanding this, Mrs. D’ Agostino continues to be willing to work with the City in
the final design of the structure. Exactly how and in what capacity this cooperation will take
place is to be determined since it cannot occur before the ZBA.

With regard to any perceived violations that have lead to the Stop Work Order that

continues to impede the construction on the site, I respectfully call your attention to the written

resolution that granted the variances on April 2,2015. Other than limiting the applicant to the
percentages indicated in the relief granted, the resolution contains no limitations or conditions
whatsoever with respect to what the applicant may construct on that site, i.e., it is unconditional.




Therefore, for example, there is no legal impediment for a structure to be elevated to the
maximum height of sixty feet per what the UR-3 district allows.

Note that the language in the resolution granting the variances “to permit the renovation
and conversion” and “as per the submitted application materials,” with nothing more, in a
resolution granting a variance does not limit an applicant to constructing a structure exactly per
the plans submitted. Such language is far too vague and imprecise for anyone, including an
applicant, building code inspectors, or neighbors to rely on.  Case law makes this clear: “[t]he
zoning board, however, must clearly enumerate the conditions in the board's decision so that the
applicant, neighbors and municipal officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any
conditions imposed. Hoffmann v.Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2™ Dept, 1997) Conditions must be
certain and unambiguous, Suburban Club of Larkfield v Town of Huntington, 57 Misc 2d 1051,

affd 31 AD2d 718.

The reason that the Courts have ruled this way is to avoid the very situation that we find
ourselves at in these present proceedings. The construction taking place at the subject premises
is not in violation of the variances granted in 2015. Mirs. D’ Agotino, the contractor, AND THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR have relied on and have been guided by the general langnage of the
resolution granting the variances. Mrs. D’ Agostino’s repeated willingness to submit to the
TBA’s review at the ZBA’s February 22, 2016, and March 21, 2016, meetings, and the Design
Review Commission meeting on April 6, 2016 (which, by the way, has no authority over this
project as the subject premises does not fall within DRC jurisdiction), further points to her good

faith and willingness to work with the City.

In Hoffinan, supra, the ZBA of the Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to
allow the construction” of an addition "in strict conformance with plans filed with this
application provided that the applicant complies in all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance
and Building Code of the Town of Mamaroneck." In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard
1o the “strict compliance” language, the Appellate Division stated:

The ZBA had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area
variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD2d 882). However, it also had
the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that the petitioners, their
neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of the nature and extent of
any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v Denison, 203 AD2d 781, 783;
Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d 937, 93 9: South Woodbury Taxpayers
Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254 259), without reference to the
" minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, supra, at 259). Here, it 1s
not apparent from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side-yard
variance, that the variance was granted on condition that the petitioners leave the
addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in perpetuity.
Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other than those imposed

by the zoning ordinance.




Since the project in issue here was within the height limitations of the zoning
ordinance, did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not
encroach upon the required side yards established by the 1979 variance, once the
ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it should have authorized
issuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.

Other relevant case law sheds more light on the issue:

Zoning regulations are in derogation of the common law and must be strictly
construed against the municipality. Thus, any ambiguity in the language used in
zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property owner (see, Matter of
Allen v Adami, 39 N'Y2d 275, 277, 383 N.Y.8.2d 565, 347 N.E.2d 890; Matter of
Hess Realty Corp. v Planning Commn. of Town of Rotterdam., 198 AD2d 588,
603 N.Y.S.2d 95 [3rd Dept., Nov. 4, 1993}; Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v
Orneck, 196 AD2d 631, 632-633. 601 N.Y.S8.2d 194, supra; Matter of Barkus v
Kern, 160 AD2d 694, 695-696, 553 N.Y.S.2d 466). Contrary to the contention of
the intervenor-respondent Fifth Avenue of Long Island Realty Associates, we find
that no inference can logically be drawn from the language of the

variances granted that they were conditioned upon strict adherence to all aspects
of the site plan submitted at that time and could not be modified unless approval
was first obtained from the Board. If the Board intended to condition either
variance on the maintenance of a certain number of spaces in a certain location, it
could have done so in its determinations. Zoning regulations may not be extended
by implication (see, Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Omeck, supra. at 633;
Matter of Exxon Corp. v Board of Stds. & Appeals of City of N.Y.. 128 AD2d
289.296-297. 515 N.Y.S.2d 768, supra; of., Matter of Town of Sullivan v Strauss.

171 AD2d 980, 981, 567 N.Y.S.2d 921).
KMO-361 Realty Ass. v. Davies, 204 AD2d 547 (2d Dept, 1994),

See also, Fuentes v Village of Woodbury 82 AD3d 883 (2™ Dept, 2011): “The zoning
board of appeals has the authority to ‘attach conditions to the granting of the area variance.
However, it also has the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that petitioners,
their neighbors, and town officials are fully aware of the nature and extent of any conditions
imposed without reference to the minutes of the proceeding leading up o the granting of the

variance.” (citing Hoffiman, supra).

Sabatino v. Denison, 203 AD2d 781 (3" Dept, 1994): “We disapprove of respondents’
(ZBA) assumption that every item discussed at the public hearings on the application became an
express condition of the approval. To the contrary, it was the Zoning Board's obligation to
clearly state the conditions it required petitioners to adhere to in connection with the approval
(see, Holmes v Planning Bd. of Town of New Castle, 78 AD2d 1. 32,433 N.Y.S.2d 587; South
Woodbury Taxpavers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254, 259, 428 N.Y.S.2d

_]_,_5~8_).”




1 also point out that the resolution granting the 2015 variances took into consideration the

effect on the neighborhood: “These variances will not have significant adverse physical and

effect on the neighborhood/district.”  Also, the Building Inspector was at the site

environmental
visits included the

several times prior to eventually issuing the stop work order, Those prior site
inspection and approval of the now existing foundation, second floor, and roof.

Given the above, the current Stop Work Order has been wrongfully issued. Mrs.
D’Agostino has adhered to such wrongful Order to her detriment and her damages continue to
accumulate on a daily basis. Demand is hereby made to immediately lift the stop work order and
to re-instate the building permit, Failure to do so will result in Mrs, D’ Agosinto pursuing all

legal remedies.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

cc: Jean D’Agostino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. — HAND DELIVERED




City of Saratoga Springs STEPHEN SHAW

Zoning & Building Inspector

BUILDING DEPARTMENT Extension 2491
CITY HALL DUANE MILLER
WE—N_N_IIT[ 474 Broadway Assistant Building Inspector
AL Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Extension 2512
MICHAEL CARLSON
. BUILDING & PLUMBING Telephone (51 8)587-3550 Ext. 2511 éif;t:gn%‘gﬁmg Inspector
 CODES Fax (518)580-9480 ion 2:
. ZONING www.saratoga-springs,org JOHN BARNEY
Assistant Zoning Technician
Extension 2521
January 21, 2016

Jeanne D’ Agostino

South Alley LLC

38 Warren Street

Saratoga Springs, NY 128006

RE: 39 Murphy Lane, Parcel# 165.84-1 -22

Dear Ms. D’Ago-stiho,

The scope of work you are performing at 39 Murphy is outside the scope of your
permit. You are hereby ordered to CEASE AND DESIST all activities at the property.

A full set of revised plans from your engineer as well as sign off from the Zoning Board
of Appeals will be requited to proceed.

Sincerely,

Ste hen R. Shaw
ning and Building Inspector

SRS/kgf






APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

Telephone (518)587-3550 Ext. 2511
Fax (518)580-9480

CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS ey e ,
BUILDING DEPARTMENT piet__ A LOZ .
City Hall- 474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Application # 20/ 0700

f

For Office Use Only #

, ’ Job Site 5? /773(@;9# v _/ AME, SDA/??J Ay
Permit No. _Zm&@L_— 7/ 7 7
Date Applied x’“) ?) i f) . .

/ / Zoning Information e a7
Issue/deny date __ /@ [/ 7 y /5 Zoning District d,{é - 3 Sect-Blk-Lot &5. g ‘/ "4 "”;Z g,
Permit Type — check lme that applies: Lot Width 5 0. 0’ Lot Area 2 5 o0 s 7(\
C@_ New No. of Bedrooms &5 15t Floor Area 77 l{ 'SF
Addition, o~ No. of Stories 02 2¢d Bloor Area 917/1'/ Sp
Alterati = n Al o . ]
eration Bldg. Height ,gj ‘/ﬂ Basement Area 4 )
Commercial — New Yard Dimensions for Principal Building
Additi i 4 S —_ i
Alterag:n Front, 3;0 Rear /5 7 Left 93 3 Right 3. (i
Cl fO r
1ange 0/ gccup ir:;) Accessory Building — Distance To
Application F .
pplication e;{ —20 Principal Building Left lot line
Fee Balance, 233,20 R . .
Rear lot line Right lot line

Owner, QW‘H’\ Ml L_l/c/’

Address \% \‘f\NLf re S&'\/ﬂd
Sorabson {are, N 1280

e (5] 697000 |

Fax :

il Iba0€hinn & Readdel LR i

CID # 1153

Contractor, j@-C’%VM L &/EC(DE/!(—»

Address L% WV&A ( x-,
Cacahoan Cose, V‘M 1 2Lle

Phone‘:\Q\b\ﬁ ?)M

Fax

Email

CID #

7046

W B190

SPrae A=, odnex”

Applicant
Address

Phone

Fax
Email
CID #

Design Professional “TorvA [/’?jf' AL, PE
Address fuglwfﬂlﬂéﬂﬁf&lﬂ 0

T WAsHingTon) ST, SARATUAA, MY (2566
Phone 5/5/ﬁ 87 /34/&

Fax
Email 727444 67/3/%'4;7 . Corv
CID # P2H40D




ADDRESS/LOCATION #54 /ﬁy/&/ﬁ///l/ LANE //SZ?'W 4&1&}/

Is the job site in a floodplain? A/&’
Is this job site in 2 historic district? /L/ V)

Construction Costs

If so, DRC approval date

Is this job site in a architectural district? Al Basic Improvement $
If so, date of approval " Electrical $
Does application require approval ZBA approval? l/ﬂg Heating %
If so, date of approval 4/I 2. / 2015~ Other $

Does application require the city planning board approval?

2
Total Cost $ '%)wo‘ =

If so, date of approval / o

(Ex: site plan, subdivision, special permit)

*Please note that all applications granted approval by the Design Review Commission and/or the Zoning Board of Appeals
shall expire within eighteen months unless a building permit is issued and actual construction has begun (section 240-7.12)

Application is hereby made to the Building Department for the issuance of a building permit for construction as herein described, pursuant
to provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Saratoga Springs and in accordance with the N.Y. State Uniform Fire Prevention and
Building Code which is applicable to new construction of buildings, and to conversions, additions and alterations to buildings. The owner
and the applicant agree to comply with all applicable laws, ordinances and regulations and with all regulations and procedures as explained
in this application, and will allow all inspectors to enter the premises for all required and necessary inspections.

The following regulations shall apply:

A. This application shall be completed and signed by the property owner and the applicant, and submitted to the Building Department.

B. 'This application must be accompanied by:

1. Plot plan showing lot dimensions, existing and proposed buildings or structures on the lot and their distances to one another as
well as to the lot lines, and all other pertinent details of the property. A copy of a legal survey is required for all new construction
and may be required at the discretion of the building inspector for all projects as deemed necessary.

2. One complete set of plans and specifications for the proposed construction, each plan bearing the signature and seal of 2 New
York State Registered architect or licensed professional engineer, (exception: projects where no structural work is necessary and
expenditures are minor, in accordance with the State Education Law). For all new construction completed checklists shall be
submitted (see attached). ’

3. Liability insurance coverage:

() For general contractors acting in the capacity of a general contractor, $1,000,000 minimum each occurrence, with the City of
Saratoga Springs named as an additional insured and as the certificate holder (see attached).

(b) For homeowners, if there is no contractor participation in the project, $300,000 minimum and 2 maximum of $1,000.000
contingent upon the project. Each application is subject to Risk and Safety review (see attached).

4. 'The applicant is in compliance with the mandatory coverage provisions of the Workers’ Compensation Law and Disability Law
(see attached).

5. Hold Harmless Agreement

C. Application fee as required by the City Code and as calculated by the building department, shall be paid by check or money order
(payable to “Commissioner of Finance”.) :

Work covered by this application shall not commence prior to permit issuance.

Occupancy of any building or premises to which this application applies shall not occur prior to the issuance of a required

Certificate of Occupancy.

F. Any deviation from approved plans must be authorized by the approval of revised plans subject to the same procedure
established for the examination of the original plans by the building department, including any required fees.

G. Building Department shall be notified (minimum notice — 24 hours in advance) according to this required schedule
of inspections. (Note; before subsequent inspection requests will be scheduled, all prior inspections shall have passed). See attached
card for required inspections included with building permit when issued.

H. The building permit is effective for two years from the date of issuance unless a different period of time is specified.

SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNE WM DATE 7/5! 'I 3"

h e
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT \AYQ;‘V/ DATE, R ( =l ("S’

\Y

m o




ADDRESS/LOCATION #3‘3 Mlﬁ/@;ﬂ/f‘lj /ff/\/f/ S})LE/-)% 4&(5‘}/

SPECIFICATIONS & MATERIALS CHART

GENERAL SIZE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS OTHER
FOOTINGS oK & (ptgere | 2500 P pin o)
DRAIN ' going to: ROBAR
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BUILDING PERMIT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST
NEW SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (J
NEw Two-FamiLY RESIDENCE (J
NEW MULTIPLE SINGLE FAMILY (TOWNHOUSE) (J

PROJECT SITE ADDRESS ;{7(37 /%Zﬁ,ﬂ/f}‘/ A? ANE.. Zonine District 4 ~3

CHECKLIST PREPARED BY: PREPARER’S PHONE NO.:

ALL ITEMS BELOW MUST BE CHECKED EITHER “YES”, “NO” or “N/A”. A separate checklist, must accompany
each application for a building permit. All items checked “Yes” shall accompany the application form at the time of

submission to the building depariment.

Until the application is deemed complete it may be rejected by the building department and returned to the
applicant. Acceptance of a permit submission as complete does not imply or guarantee that a permit will be issued.

YES | NO | N/A

1. Building permit form completed and with required signatures from the property owner and
applicant. \/

2. Base fee of $150.00 per unit, check made payable to Commissioner of Finance.

3. Water service connection fee agreement dated and signed by the property owner and by a
Department of Public Works representative.

4. Window schedule (form provided by building department is required). v

5. Natural light, ventilation and emergency egress calculation sheet (form provided by
building department is required).

6. Energy code compliance report, bearing the seal and signature of the N.Y.S. licensed

professional engineer or registered architect. L

Specify compliance path: )26 S U HELok. E/Utf,é’é'ﬁ 4/1/4 4\7 SIS /
.

Energy code inspection checklist. 4

QN

Property survey, with the proposed house located, in compliance with the zoning ordinance,
showing all setbacks to property lines, any easements, etc (include all building projections
such as decks, porches, steps, roof overhangs, chimneys, etc) The survey must show the
location of all proposed silt fences and construction entrance. The silt fence and
construction entrance must be installed and maintained in accordance with the NYS
Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control. The seal and signature of
the N.Y.S. licensed land surveyor is required.

9. Septic system permit application form completed and with signatures from the property
owner and the contractor.

10. Septic system design cerfified by a N.Y.S. licensed professional engineer. Show accurate -
distances to all existing and proposed wells and septic systems on the subject parcel and on
contiguous parcels.

11. Well completion report and well test results.

12. One complete set of building plans, each sheet bearing the seal and signature of the N.Y.S.
licensed professional engineer or registered architect. The set shall include, but not be

limited to the following drawings: (a) foundation plan; (b) floor plans — all levels; (c) cross- /
sections; (d) details; (e) elevations; (f) floor framing; (g) roof framing; (h) codes
specifications
13. Other:
FOR STAFF USE ONLY:
HISTORIC REVIEW DISTRICT ves O NoO ARCHITECTURAL REVIEWDISTRICT ~ YES 3 No{J

Has the applicant been advised of the review district requirements at this time? vesC} (No'm)

SUBMISSION ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW DATE TIME

REVIEWED BY(SIGNATURE)

REVISED 12-28-11



BUILDING PERMIT

TO CONSTRUCT

MAJOR ALT/ADD-1&2 FAMILY
Permit Number: 20151102

Date: October 7, 2015

Permission is hereby granted to the below owner or contractor for construction in accordance to application
20150700 together with plans and specifications hereto filed and approved and in compliance with the provisions
of the Codes of City of Saratoga Springs, New York.

Permit Issue Date: 10/07/2015 Permit Expiration Date: 10/06/2017
LOCATION PERMIT CLASSIFICATION

Sect/Block/Lot: 165.84-1-22 Permit Type: B BUILDING

Street: 39 MURPHY LANE (SOUTH ALLEY) Work Type: 07 MAJOR ALT/ADD-1&2 FAMILY
Zoning District: UR3 UR3 Prop Usage: R-3 RESIDENTIAL - 1 & 2 FAMILY

Occupy Class: R
Const. Class: VB

OWNER CONTRACTOR

SOUTH ALLEY LLC JEFFREY L BABCOCK
38 WARREN STREET 38 WARREN ST

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866 SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866

518-857-4006 518-708-0923

APPLICANT

SOUTH ALLEY LLC

38 WARREN STREET

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866 ,
518-857-4006 /

Total Value of Work: $125,000

Total Square Feet: 1888

Number of Dwelling Units: 1

Number of Bedrooms: 3

Application Date: 07/31/2015 Permit Issued By: DM Permit Fee: $383.20
Scope of Work: R-3 OCCUPANCY, RENOVATION OF BARN TO HOUSE

Comments/Conditions:

/\W&M

Assistant Building Inspector




C Ity Of Sa ratoga Sp Fin gs ggrﬁ:? zlgsi::lﬁl‘;lnspcclor

BUILDING DEPARTMENT Extension 2491
CITY HALL DUANE MILLER
474 Broadway : Assistant Building Inspector
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Extension 2512
MICHAEL CARLSON
Telephone (518)587-3550 Ext. 2511 Assistant Building Inspector
B NG & PLUMBIN
BUILDING & PLUNMBING Fax (518)580-9480 Extcasion 2541
www.saratoga-Springs.org JOHN BARNEY
ZONING Zoning, and Building Technician
Extension 2521
NOTICE OF VIOLATION/STOP WORK ORDER
July 8,2016

Jeanne D’ Agostino

South Alley LLC

38 Warren Street

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

RE: 39 Murphy Lane, Parcel# 165.84-1-22

Dear Ms. D'Agostino,

This order is in furtherance of and clarifies the reasons for the stop work order of Jan, 22, 2016 which ordered
you to cease and desist all work associated with Building Permit #20151102 on your property located at 39
Murphy Lane, parcel #165.84-1-22, in the City of Saratoga Springs. The reason for this STOP WORK ORDER
was the fact that you had progressed both beyond your approved variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA) as well as outside the scope of your approved Building Permit plans.

The building plans as submitted on 8/3/15 with the building permit application show a crawlspace under the first
floor. Although this differs from simply replacing the slab, as was indicated to the ZBA, this type of change is
deemed minor. Similarly, when you deviated from those approved plans and increased your foundation size to

_ create a basement, that change was also considered minor in nature as it was not anticipated to effect the

variances as approved. As is our typical protocol, you were allowed to proceed with the concrete foundation
pour on 12/22/15 under the condition that revised plans be submitted to show that the change was acceptable to
your engineer. We were not in receipt of those revised plans until 5/3/16, approximately 4 1/2 months after you
received the request and 3 1/2 months after the issuance of the initial STOP WORK ORDER on 1/22/16.

In the intervening month between the foundation pour inspection and the issuance of the STOP WORK ORDER
it was clear that the project had become significantly different than the approvals that it had received both by the
ZBA and the Building Department. Fill has been brought in and a once level site is now much higher than the
alley and adjoining properties. This fill was a result of the foundation change and a requirement of the NYS
Residential Code Section 401.3 to have adequate drainage away from the foundation walls. An assessment
should be done to ensure that this requirement is not being exceeded and thus creating & run off problem in the
alley and adjoining properties. You may even qualify for that section's exception.



Another result of the foundation change is that the first floor is now significantly higher than it was originally as
well as being higher than depicted in the plans submitted for the building permit. This has led to the need for
additional steps at the front landing and thus further principal building coverage than the existing variance
allows. This change in elevation also means that there is new construction in areas of the required setback not
previously considered by the ZBA. Both of these items will require you to seek an amendment to your variance

from the ZBA.

Furthermore, although your plans indicate "repair, replace & sister as required" in multiple areas, the ZBA's
3/23/15 decision clearly does not authorize either "tearing down the barn and starting new” or "a removal of the
existing barn” (decision paragraphs 1a and 1b). There have been massive changes in the exterior coverings from
siding to roofing as well as all the roof framing and most of the wall framing. Given the fact that the renovation
aspect of this project was so critical in the application, neighbor support and granting of the variance, | believe
that it is incumbent upon me to refer this back to the ZBA for their interpretation as to whether the work done is
consistent with the work that they anticipated and authorized.

Sincerely,

\Ste en R. Shaw
Zoning and Building Inspector

SRS/kgf




JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

balistonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@ballstonlaw.com
graydine@ballstonlaw.com

July 13, 2016

Zoning Board of Appeals

City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Via Fax 580-9480 and susan.barden@saratoga-springs.org

RE: Murphy Lane - Parcel 165.84-1-22 — Interpretation Application - South Alley, LLC
Variances Granted 04/02/2015

Dear Chairman Moore and Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

On behalf of the applicant, please allow this to respond to the “Stop Work Order” dated
July 8, 2016, which gives reasons for the issuance of the Stop Work Order dated January 20,

2016.

The applicant disagrees that the work that has progressed thus far was beyond the
variances that were granted in 2015. 1 respectfully remind you that the lot in question is a pre-
existing non-conforming lot, i.e., it is legal buildable lot. '

To effectively respond to each of the issues raised in the Building Inspector’s
explanation, I will refer to each paragraph in the explanation by number:

Paragraph 2: Crawl space shown on Augusf, 2015 Building Permit Application and an increase
in foundation creates basement — deviated from plans. Changed “deemed minor” and revised

plans have been requested.
RESPONSE: Revised plans from engineer have been submitted. See pages 21-22 of

current interpretation application.

Paragraph 3: Between the time of the pouring of the foundation and time that stop work was
issued in January, 2016, the project became significantly different from what was approved by

the Zoning Board of Appeals and Building Department.

A. Fill was brought in. "Now a level site is much higher than adjoining properties.”



RESPONSE:

1. There is no violation of any law, rule, ordinance, or of the 2015 resolution
granting the variances. Thisisa Jegal buildable lot and the ZBA in the resolution
granting the variances did not condition the variances on any height restriction.

2. In our April meeting with Mr. Shaw, Mz. Izzo, and Mr. Birge, it became
apparent that what was being complained of (by some neighbors perhaps) was
that the base of the new foundation was now exposed compared to the old barn to
which its siding extended down to the grade. At that meeting, the applicant said
that matching siding of the new structure could be placed to the grade so long as

doing this was within code.

3. The applicant was given the "ok" to backfill by the building department. See
page 25 of current appeal.

B. Requirements of NYS Residential Code 401.3 should be assessed to insure that there is not a
run-off problem. The Applicant "may qualify for this section's exception."

Paragraph 4:

RESPONSE: A speculative issue is not enough to issue a stop work order. This
is a requirement (and concern if it’s a problem) for every new foundation. This is
the first time this issue has been raised and it can easily be determined.

A. The foundation change created a "significant” higher first floor than the original barn and is
higher than depicted on the plans submitted.

RESPONSE:

1. There is no violation of any law, rule, ordinance, or of the 2015 resolution
granting the variances. Thisisa Jegal buildable lot and the ZBA in the
resolution granting the variances did not condition the variances on any
height restriction whatsoever.

2 The first floor is not “significantly” higher - it's only inches higher.

B. The constructed foundation led to the need for additional steps for the front entrance creating
more "principle building" coverage than the granted variances allowed.



RESPONSE: This is false.

1. There is no violation of any law, rule, ordinance, or of the 2015 resolution
granting the variances. Thisisa legal buildable lot.

2. The steps are within the setback requirement and do not need a separate
variance.

C. The change in elevation led to new construction in "areas" of the required setbacks not
previously considered by the ZBA. This requires an amendment to the granted variances from

the ZBA.

RESPONSE: This is false. What is assumed to be meant by "areas" is the air
space above the structure, 1.¢., the height. The resolution granting the variances
was not conditioned on any height restriction. Per Jocal Zoning Code 5.5, thisis a
buildable lot and per the applicable Zone, a single family residence may be
constructed up to 60 feet. Although it may have not been discussed at any
meetings prior to the variances being granted, due to the lack of any conditions
(specifically here dealing with height) in the resolution granting the variances,
there is no violation as the current structure could be constructed up to 60 feet.

To put it another way, the current construction does not deviate from or increase
the building's footprint of what already has been granted from the ZBA in 2015

(see Hoffman case below). :

Paragraph 5: The resolution granting the variances did not authorize "tearing down the barn and
starting new" or the "removal of the existing barn."

RESPONSE: Neither was done. The applicant has not torn down the barn and
started new. All of the materials from the original barn have been preserved and
as many as can be safely and effectively used has and will be used.

There is no question that what will be constructed will not look like the old

barn. It is inherent in granting variances for "the renovation and conversion of an
existing barn structure to a single family house" that what is being authorized is a
significant change in construction and appearance of what used to be a barn for
livestock to a single family residence suitable for human habitation. The new
construction must be built to code and will ultimately not look like a functioning
livestock barn. Notwithstanding that, the applicant has strived to and has
submitted plans depicting a barn like exterior in an effort to please the buildable

inspector and neighbors.

The renovation and conversion of any structure (especially an ancient barn) into a
livable structure will entail that original materials will not be able to be used due
to rot and normal wear and tear. It's an issue of safety and what will meet

code. In the instant case, the applicant has saved and used every possible piece of
material that could be salvaged for use. The applcant had never intended to and
did not tear down the barn and start new.



Please refer to my June 14, 2016, letter to this Board which refers you to the City of
Saratoga Springs Zoning Ordinance §5.4.4 and §5.5 which explains that the lot in in question has
existed with its current dimensions (and filed in the County Clerk’s office) since at least 1927
(see certified title report submitied with application). This lot is therefore considered a “legal
non-conforming lot.” Pursuant to subsection C of 5.5, the owner of this lot may erect a single
family residence upon the lot without any variances.

Also, the resolution granting the variances in 2015 contained no limitations or'conditions
whatsoever with respect to what the applicant may construct on that site, i.e., if is unconditional.
Therefore there is no legal impediment for a structure to be elevated to the maximum height of
sixty feet per what that district allows.

Please review Hoffinann v.Gunther, 245 AD2d 511 (2™ Dept, 1997): the ZBA of'the
Town of Mamaroneck granted an area variance "to allow the construction” of an addition "in
strict conformance with plans filed with this application provided that the applicant complies in
all other respects with the Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the Town of Mamaroneck."
In annulling the ZBA’s decision with regard to the “strict compliance” language, the Appellate

Division stated:

The ZBA had the authority to attach conditions to the granting of the area
variance (see, Matter of Kumpel v Wilson, 241 AD2d 882). However, it also had
the obligation to clearly state any conditions imposed, so that the petitioners, their
neighbors, and Town officials, would be fully aware of the nature and extent of
any conditions imposed (see, Matter of Sabatino v Denison, 203 AD2d 781, 783,
Matter of Proskin v Donovan, 150 AD2d 937, 939; South Woodbury Taxpayers
Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, 104 Misc 2d 254, 25 9), without reference to the
minutes of the proceeding leading up to the granting of the variance (see, South
Woodbury Taxpayers Assn. v American Inst. of Physics, supra, at 259). Here, itis
not apparent from the language of the 1979 resolution granting the side~yard
variance, that the variance was granted on condition that the petitioners leave the
addition constructed in accordance with the plans on file unchanged in perpetuity.
Nor did the 1979 variance impose any height conditions other than those imposed

by the zoning ordinance.

Since the project in issue here was within the height limitations of the zoning
ordinance, it did not deviate from or increase the building's footprint, and did not
encroach upon the required side yards established by the 1979 variance, once the
ZBA granted the necessary front-yard variance, it should have authorized
issuance of a building permit and a certificate of occupancy.



it is clear that no violation has occurred. We

Based upon all of the facts and the law,
Work Order and reinstate the building permit.

respectfully request that the 7ZBA rescind the Stop
Thank you.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

cc: South Alley, LLC






JAMES A. FAuUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@ballstoniaw.com
‘grﬂydine@ballstonlaw.com

July 22, 2016
Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Saratoga Springs

474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 Via Fax 580-9480 and susan.barden@saratoga-springs.org

RE: Murphy Lane - Parcel 165.84-1 .22 — Interpretation Application - South Alley, LLC

Dear Chairman Moore and Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

On behalf of the applicant, please allow this to supplement, confirm and clarify issues
that were raised at the July 18, ZBA meeting.

The applicant has filed an interpretation application/ appeal with the ZBA seeking a
determination that the lot in question is a “legal non-conforming jot,” i.e., it is a buildable lot
(per local code 5.5) since it has retained its current dimensions since 1927 (see title company

jetter and deeds starting at page 12 of application).

The July 18, 2016, ZBA meeting discussions were largely devoted to the July 8, 2016,
“stop work order” which «clarified” the January 21, 2016, stop work order. I submitted a letter
1o the Board dated July 11, in response to the July 8, stop work order. The ZBA agreed that my
July 11, letter would supplement the interpretation application and act as an appeal to the July 8,
stop work order. The ZBA has left open the public comment period on the application and this

matter is back on the ZBA agenda for July 25.

Be advised that the applicant continues to NOT seek any additiona] area variance relief.
ncrease the front step construction any more that what the

The applicant does not seek to 1
specific variance granted for the “front yard.” As a matter of fact, the applicant will be

constructing less into the setback then what the variance granted: the yariance grants a 3.1” foot

front yard setback (or 6.9 feet of relief from the 10 foot setback requirement). As per the

submitted survey(s) which the Building Department has (additional copy enclosed herein), the
anted (the front steps will

new construction will be 0.1 foot less into the setback than what was gr
be 3.2 feet from the road) or will be only using 6.8 feet of relief.

Sincerely,

James A. Fauci

Encl.
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Zimbra

Re: Stop Work Order

Jeanne,

It has been determined that the changes to your Building
Department plans which increased the height of the structure also
increased the non-conformance. That is a situation that, along
with the additional steps in the setback, will need to be
addressed by the ZBA at the next possible date. No further
construction is to continue until that time.

Stephen Shaw
zoning & Building Inspector

————— Original Message —-—--

From: "Jean D'Agostino" <jdagostino@realtyusa.com>

To: "Stephen Shaw" <stephen.shawlsaratoga-springs.org>

Cc: "Susan Barden" <susan.barden@saratoga-springs.org>, "Kathleen
Farone™” <kathleen.farone@saratoga—springs.org>, "Vincent
DeLeonardis" <vincent.deleonardis@saratoga—springs.org>, "Tony
Izzo" <tony.izzo@saratoga-springs.org>, "Joseph Ogden"
<joseph.ogden@saratoga-springs.org>

Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2016 6:04:28 PM

Subject: Re: Stop Work Order

Hi Steve, I don't understand why you gave me a stop work order?
Please advise.
Jeanne



au

Sent from my iPhone

> on Jan 21, 2016, at 3:49 PM, Stephen Shaw
<stephen.shaw@saratoga—springs.org> wrote:

>

> NOTICE OF VIOLATION/STOP WORK ORDER
>

> Ms. D'Agostino,

>

> The scope of work you are performing at 39 Murphy is outside
the scope of your permit. You are hereby ordered to CEASE AND
DESIST all activities at the property. A full set of revised
plans from your engineer as well as sign off from the Zoning
Board of Appeals will be required to proceed.

>
> Stephen Shaw

> zoning & Building Inspector

>

> Confidentiality/Privilege Notice: This e-mail communication and
any files transmitted with it contain privileged and confidential
information from the City of Saratoga Springs and are intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entity to which it has
peen addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or
taking any other action with respect to the contents of this
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in error, please delete it and notify the sender by return
e-mail. Thank you for your cooperation.

>

Confidentiality/Privilege Notice: This e-mail communication and
any files transmitted with it contain privileged and confidential
information from the City of Saratoga Springs and are intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entity to which it has
peen addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or
taking any other action with respect to the contents of this
message is strictly prohibited. If you nave received this e-mail
in error, please delete it and notify the sender by return :
e-mail. Thank you for your cooperation.
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JAMES A. FAUCI

ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
30 Remsen Street
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
(518) 885-5011
Fax (518) 885-5298

ballstonlaw.com
Graydine Sanders, Paralegal

jim@balistonlaw.com
graydine@ballstoniaw.com

May 10, 2016

Stephen Shaw

Building Inspector

Saratoga Springs City Hall

474 Broadway - Ste 10

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 HAND DELIVERED

RE: 39 Murphy Lane: Tax Map Parcel 165.84-1-22 (Inside District) Variances
Granted 04/02/2015 — Jean D’ Agastino

Dear Mr. Shaw: .
In following up on our last meeting, enclosed please find the PE stamped plans reflecting

the existing foundation with regard to the above. Based upon our discussions, I believe this 1s
the last item you were looking for before you would consider lifting the stop work order. Note
+hat 1 have retained the originals of the enclosed — if you need to see or have filed the originals,

please let me know.

In any event, demand is hereby made to lift the stop work order and to re-instate the
building permit.

mes A. Fauci

Encl.
cc: Jean D’ Agostino
Anthony Izzo, Esq. w/ encl.



ENGINEERING AMERICA CO.

76 WASHINGTON ST. SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866
518 / 587-1340 518 / 580-9783 (FAX)

TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:

Steve Shaw, Building Inspector Tonya Yasenchak

COMPANY: DATE:

City of Satatoga Springs May 3, 2016

FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
3

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:

YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

RE:
# 29 Mutphy Ln. Foundation

Saratoga Springs, NY
[JURGENT M rorReview ~ [ PLEASE COMMENT [ PLEASE REPLY [ AS REQUESTED
Mz. Shaw —

" A modified foundation detail sketch for the structure under construction at #29 Murphy Ln. is
~ attached. This full foundation detail is a revision to the crawl space foundation detail proposed &
discussed with the building dept. September 16, 2015.

The attached typical foundation detail which is stamped depicts a foundation compliant with the
Residential Code of N'YS for the structure designed at #29 Murphy Ln.

The attached typical foundation detail which is not stamped depicts the foundation rebat: as noted
to EACo. by the conttactor who installed the foundation. The additional rebar, at closer spacing,
exceeds the minimum requirement of the Residential Code of N'YS for the foundation wall.
EACo. is not able to stamp the “as-built” as we wete not retained or contacted to observe the
foundation as it was being installed. Itis the understanding of EACo. that the foundation was -

inspected by the City during construction,
ERERT Iy}

1y
" -5S510 %,
" Please feel free to contact @%’\Qﬁﬁ%% ,‘%u@évga ..g@
Thank you for your ﬁmeé"n@g@émﬁo A

AT N

Sincerely, A
Tonya Yasenchak, PE :
Enc.

Cc: D’Agostino




A—8"—

ASPHALT SEALER
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#4 REBAR 48 - 72" oc

4" CONCRETE SLAB

GRAVEL MIN 2500 PSI CONCRETE

VAPOR RETARDER (4-6 MIL POLY)
IS REQUIRED BETWEEN CONCRETE
AND SUBGRADE WITH JOINTS
OVERLAPPED MIN 6"

4" PVC FOOTER DRAIN

16x8" FOOTER

(2) #4 REBAR
2500 MIN PSI
@%gndaﬁon Detail
CARRIAGE HOUSE RESIDEN 085
#29 MURPHY LANE %, ‘A .*
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY “,, € OF NEN @
DESIGN BY: Mtgag e
ENGINEERING AMERICA CO A\I/ - 3 mg

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY

NOTE: THIS DETAIL DEPICTS A TYPICAL FOUNDATION,
COMPLIANT WITH THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS,

FOR INSTALLATION & SUPPORT OF THE DESIGNED
RESIDENCE AT #29 MURPHY LANE. SARATOGA SPRINGS. NY






4.C. McCashion Construction, Inc.
84 Frederick Ave.
Albany, New York 12205
Tel: {518) 459-2085
Fax: (518) 459-42089

Asphalt, Concrete Excavation and Masonry Contracters

January12, 2016

To: Jean D'Agostino

Re: 39:Murphy Lane, Saratoga NY
STATEMENT:

All faber, material & equipment'to properly support and raise existing structure.at-39 :Murphy-Lane,
Saratoga-NY, excavate:for and install new concrete footings and foundation-as per drawings Al, A2, A3,
A4, A5, drawn by Engineering America.Company dated July 28, 2015, set building:back:down on newly
constructed foundation. ‘Back fill same. '

Total $16;830.00

Engineering required as per City of Saratoga, NY Total S 750.00
Concrete slabinstalled in-basement of structure Total S 1,570.00
Addition:
*Converting foundation to-full basement with full basementsslab. - Total % 8,300.00
*Bring.sewer and water line.in-fromcity lines and related work, including
traffic-control and protection. Total $22,000.00
* | ess elimination of manhole - 1,740.00
Sub.total $48,210.00
Less previous payment -15,000.00

Ralance Due  $33,210.00



Ballston Spa STATEMENT
Curtis Lumber Co Inc

s e routest o (MIENIRENUNY

518-885-5311 1601-374741 Pg1 Of 1
Date01/31/16  Acct: 90285

Job # - 1 South Alley-38 MURPHY LN
39 MURPHY LN

South Alley LLC
Jean D'Agostino Pay By 02/10/16 6,567.95

30 Warren St

Saratoga Springs NY 12866 .
o TOTAL PAID \

01/12/16 invoice 1601-295520 1,669.17 1,669.17
01/14/16 invoice 1601-001922 156.65 156.65
01/19/16 invoice 1601-011677 1,651.69 1,651.68
01/19/16 invoice 1601-541814 TRUSS PACKAGE 3,090.44 3,090.44
01/11/16 Payment 1601-293065 Checld#: 1008 -1,246.01
Current 6,567.95 | Account: 90285
Past D South Alley LLC
Your balance is due by the 10th of the month. Please write your account ast Due Jean D'Agostino
number on your payment. Thank you. 30-Day 0.00 | 30Wwarren St
X Saratoga Springs NY
60-Day 0.00 | o866
90-Day 0.00
Please remit to the Accounts Receivable department at 885 Route 67, Ballston > 90 0.00 Job # - 1 South Aliey-39
Spa NY 12020 ' MURPHY LN
Finance Chrg 0.00 | 39 MURPHY LN
Balance 6,567.95




Ballston Spa
Curtis Lumber Co Inc
885 Route 67
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

A

DIRECT INVOICE

1601-541814 PAGE 1 OF 1

South Alley-39 MURPHY LN
39 MURPHY LN

Saratoga Springs NY 12866
Saratoga Springs NY 12866 518-857-4006 BRANCH 1000
CUSTOMER PO# TRUSS PACKAGE

STATION BEOD

Curtis Lumber Co,Inc Hours:
M-W 7am-8pm, Th-F 7am-7pm
Sat 7am-bpm, Sun 9am-3pm

TRUSS PACKAGE
151225978
JEANNE D'AGOSTINO
857-4006

Please Send Truss Certificates With Delive

S
N
7

Payment Method(s) SubTotal 2,888.26
Sales Tax 202.18
SAR 7.00%
Charge to Acct 3,090.44
Deposit
Please Pay This 3.090.44
Amount !

By signing this invoice | agree to abide by the account terms.! agree to pay
charges per specified account terms.Bankcard Payment:| agree to pay the
total amount according to the BankCard issuer Agreement. Checks will not
be cash refunded untit cleared. Signature Buyer:




Allerdice Building Supply
Hardware 41 Walw'orth Street
wilding Supplies ST gy

Aflerdice:

Lumber&;

A

INVOICE

1601-177243 PAGE 1 OF 1

D'AGOSTINO, JEAN
38 WARREN STREET

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12868
857-4006

D'AGOSTINO, JEAN
38 WARREN STREET
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866

CUSTOMER PO#
STATION
SHIER

S 4
16 |LF | LVLO12 1.3/4X9-1/2 LAM VENEER D-FIR N Y 4.5900
SOLD IN 2FT INCREMENTS ONLY
MAXIMUM CUT LENGTH = 38' *IF
CUST NEEDS >38',MUST BUY 48'
40 |EACH, D2610 2X6X10 DIMENSION NI Y 7.4400, PC 297.60
Payment Method(s) Buyer: JEAN D'AGOSTINO SubTotal 371.04
Sales Tax 25.97
S5P 7.00%
Charge to Acct 397.01
Deposit
Please Pay This 397.01
Amount

All NSF checks will incur a $35 fee

o Car

o
Signature Buyer:




Allerdice ‘ 41 Walw‘orth Street
Bor& ' Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
Laumber. & Bullding supphes ) (518) 584.5533

AU

INVOICE
1601-177858  PAGE

1 OF

D'AGOSTINO, JEAN = | [DAGOSTINO, JEAN
38 WARREN STREET 38 WARREN STREET
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866 SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866
857-4006 BRANCH 1000
SUSTOMER PO#
STATION

48 0900

6'9"-7'0" ADJUSTABLE COLUMN

) A
3JEA |MJPBO70
BARN 4 DOWNSTAIRS BAY 2

Payment Method(s) Buyer: JEAN D'AGOSTINO SubTotal 144.27
Sales Tax 10.10
SSP 7.00%
Charge to Acct 164.37
Deposit
Please Pay This 154.37
Amount

All NSF checks will incur a $35 fee / '

Signature Buyer:
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CAPITAL REGION MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE, INC.

STANDARD FORM CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE bl

THIS 1S A-LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, WE RECOMMEND ALL PARTIES TO THE CONTRACT
CONSULT AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING.

. IDENTIFICATION OF PARTIES TO THE CONTRACT

A. SELLER — The Selleris 8tephen Mittler, Mandy Mittlex
residing at 15 Stratton Btreet, Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
(the word "Seller" refors to each and all parties who have an ownership interest in the property),
B, PURCHASER — The Purchaser is Jean Dipgostino , Anthony Delorenzo
residing at 38 Warren Street, Saratoga Springs, Ny 12866
(the word "Purchaser” refers to each and all of those who signed below as Purchaser).

PROPERTY TO BE SOLD :

The property and improvements which the Seller is agreeing to sel! and which the Purchaser is agreeing to purchase is known as
' ‘ o 0 South Alley . located In the clty, village

or town of Saratogs S8prings in Saratoga County, State of New York, This property

includes all the Sefler's rights and privileges, if any, to all land, water, streats and roads annexed to, and on all sides of the
property, The lot size of the property Is approximately 50x50 .

[YEMS INCLUDED IN SALE , : )
Awnings ‘ Heating/Central Air ' Storm & Screen Doors

Buift-in Appliances & Cabinets Lighting Fixtures & Paddie Fans Storm Windows & Screens

Built-in Cioset Systems Plumbing Fixtures Smoke & Carbon Monoxide Detectors
Drapery Rods & Curtain Rods Pumps Television Aerials & Satellite Dishes
Electric Garage Door Opener(s) & Remote(s) Security & Alarm System(s) Wall-to-Wall Carpeting, as placed
Fencing Shades & Blinds Waler Filters & Treatment Systems
Fireplace Insert, Doors and/or Screen Shrubs, Trees, Plants

The items listed above, if naw In or on said premises, and owned by the Seller free from all liens and encumbrances, are inciuded in
o sale "as is", on the date of this offer, together with the following items:

4,

{TEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE
The following items are excluded from the sale

I)

PURCHASE PRICE ) :
The purchase price is One Hundred Fifteen Thousand DOLLARS

($115,000.00 ). The Purchaser shall pay the purchase ptice as follows:
A S deposil with this contract and held pursuant to paragraph 16 hersin

B % additional deposit on
C. % in cash, certified chack, bank draft or attorney escrow account check at closing

D $ 115,000.00
MORTGAGE CONTINGENCY
A. This Agreament is contingent upen Purchaser obtaining approval of a {1 Conventional, {0 FHA or [TJ VA (if FHA or VA, sge

attached required addendum) or mortgage loan of § for a term of not more than
vears at an initial [ fixed or [] adjustable nominal interest rate not to exceed percent. Purchaser agrees to use

diligent efforts to obtain said approvai and shall apply for the morlgage loan within . business days after the Seller

has accepted this contract,

Purchaser agrees to apply for such jorgage to gt-leastane lgrding institution or licensed morigage broker, Upor receipt of

a written mortgage commitment of i the event/P ser %\N’eﬂﬂhis mortgage contingency, Purchaser shall provide
of Purchaser's receipt of the mortgage

notice in writing o

commitment or of Purchaser's waivifg of this Fcntihgeg%.)lp reciipt of such notice this contingency shall be deemed waived
or satisfied as the case may be. In fiye event'notice asvalled for in the preceding sentance has not been received on or before

“fhen elther Purchaser or Seller may within five business days ofsueh date terminate,

or the parties may mutually agree to extend, this contract by written notice to .
Upon receipt of termination notice from elther party, and in the case of notice by the Purchaser, proof of Purchaser's inabillly to

obtain said mortgage approval, this agreement shall be cancelled, null and void and all deposits made hereunder shall be
returned to the Purchaser.

B. Scller's Contribution: At closing, as a credit toward prepaids, closing costs and/or poinis, Seller shall credit to Purchaser
$ or % of the [} Purchase Price or [ morigage amounl.

’ i1
age | of4 Purchuser's In itials@p )! ’ Seller's InitialsSIvVD M\.’l/(/\

1M/2010
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Page 2 of 4 Purchaser's Initials a :
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. TAX AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

MORTGAGE EXPENSE AND RECORDING FEES
The Mortgage Recording Tax imposed on the morigagor, mortgage and deed recording fees, expenses of drawing papers and any
other expenses to be incurred in conneclion with procuring a morigage, shallbe paid by the Purchaser. .

OTHER TERMS (if any) Contingent upon Variance Approvals for Construation of a single family
rasidence. One buyer is a Licensed Real Estate Associate Broker.

TITLE AND SURVEY
A [ 40-year abstract of title, tax search and any continuations thereof, or a 8 fee title insurance polioy, shall be obtained at the

expense of [X Purchaser or [ Seller. (If both boxes are checked, the option of whether an Abstract of Title or fee policy Is provided
§hall be that of the party paying for same,) The Seller shall cooperate in providing any available survey, abslract of title or Utie
insurance policy information, without cost to Purchaser, The Purchaser shali pay the cost of updating any such survey or the cost of

a new survey, ;

. CONDITIONS AFFECTING TITLE

The Seller shall convey and the Purchaser shall accept the property subject to all covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements
of record and zoning and environmental protection {aws so long as the property is not in violation thereof and any of the foregoing

does not prevent the intended use of the propenty for the purpose of 8ingle family
; also subject to any existing tenancles, any unpald installments of street and other improvement

assessments payable aiter the dale of the transfer of title to the properly, and any state of facts which an inspection and/or accurate
survey may show, provided that nothing in this paragraph renders the fitle to the property unmarketable.

. PDEED

The property shall be transferred from Seller to Purchaser by means.of a Warranty. Deed, with Lien Govenanl, or Harrenty

deed, furnished by the Seller, The deed and real property transfer gains tax affidavit will be properly
prepared and signed so that it will be accepted for recording by the County Clerk in the County in which the property is focated. if the
Seller Is transferring the property as an executor, administrator, trustes, committes, or conservator, the deed usual to such cases
shall he accepted.
NEW YORK STATE TRANSFER TAX, ADDITIONAL TAX AND MORTGAGE SATISFACTION
The Salier shall pay New York State Real Property Transfer Tax Imposed by Section 1402 of the Tax Law and further agrees to pay
the expenaes of procuring and recording satisfactions of any existing morigages, If applicable, the Purchaser shall pay the Additional
Tax (a/k/a the "Mansion Tax" or "Luxury Tax") imposed by Section 1402-a of the Tax Law on transfers of $1,000,000 or mare.

The fallowing, if any, shall be apporlioned so that the Purchaser and Seller are assuming the expenses of the praperty and income

from the property as of the date of transfer of title:

a. Rents and security deposits. Seller shall assign to Purchaser all writeh leases and security deposits affecting the premises.
L. Taxes, sewer, water, rents, and condominium or homeowner association fees

¢. Municipal assessment yearly instaliments excapt as set forth in item 10", -

d. Fusl, based upon falr market value at time of closing as canfirmed by a certification provided by Seller's supplier.

. RIGHT OF INSPECTION AND ACCESS

Purchaser andlor representative shall be given access to the property for any tests or inspections required by the terms of this
contract upon reasonable notice to the Seller or & representative, Purchaser andfor a representative shall be given the right of
inspection of the property, al a reasonable hour, within 48 haurs prior to transfer of title.

. TRANSFER OF TITLE/POSSESSION

The transfer of lile. to the property from Seller to Purchaser will take place at the office of the iender's attorney if the Purchaser
obtains a mortgage loan from a lending institution. Otherwise, the closing will be at the ofiice of the attorney for the Seller, The
closing will be on or before January 30, 2015 . Possession shall be granted upon iransfer of title unless otherwise
mutually agreed upon in writing signed by the parties. In compliance with regulation 175.23 of the NYS Department of State all real -
estate brokers involved in the sale are to be provided a copy of the final HUD-1 or closing statement at transfer of title.

. DEPOSITS

It.is agreed that any deposits by the Purchaser are to be deposited with the Listing Broker at
as pan of the purchase price. Jf the Seller does not accept the Purchaser's offer, all deposits shall be returned
to Purchaser, If the offer is accepted by the Seller, all deposits will be held in escrow by the Listing Broker and deposited into the
Listing Broker's escrow accaunt in the Institution identified above, untll the contingencles and terms have been met. The Purchaser
will receive credit on the total amount of the deposit toward the purchase price. Broker shall then apply the total deposit to the
brokerage fee. Any excess of deposit over and above the fee eamed will go to the Seller. If the contingencles and terms contained
hereln cannot be resolved, or in the event of default by the Seller or the Purchaser, the deposits will be held by the Broker pending a
resolution of the disposition of the deposits.

If the broker holding the deposit determines, in its sole discretion, that sufficient progress is not being made toward a resolution of
the dispute that broker may commence an interpleader action and pay the deposit monies into Supreme court of the county where
the property s located. The Braker's raasonable costs and expsnses, including altorney's fees, shall he paid from the deposit upon
the resolution of the interpleader action and the remaining net proceeds of the deposit shall be disbursed to the prevalling claimant,
In the event the daposil is insufficient to cover the broker's entitlement, the non-prevailing party shall pay the remaining balance.

Seller's Initials A1 -BIIH‘ML -

#e Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026  ywwy.zlpl.oaix.com® Y Agostino/lel are
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. REAL BSTATE BROKER AND COOPERATING BROKER COMPENSATION D ‘

. CTIME PERIOD OF OFFER

Purchaser and Seller understand and agree that, unless earlier withdrawn, this offer is good until a.m. 5 p.m.
Novembex 28 , 2014, and if not accepted by the Selfer prior to that time, then this offer becomes null and void.

REAL BSTATL B)io (ER: The Purchaser and Seller agree that el and
A ,l brought about the sale, and Seller agrees 1o pay the brokerage

Commission a8 set forth In the lising agreement and Purchaser agrees to pay brokers' commission as set forth In the buyer's broker
agreement, If applicable.

COOPERATING B}{Lgrilfﬁt\ COMPENSATION: The Caaperating Broker shalt be paid ~ \A % of the purchase price or

_ no later than closing. The amount paid shall be
Grodited to the Purchaser ag part of the purchase price and to the Seller as par of the commission due the listing broker. The
Cooperating Broker agrees to apply this emount against its commission under any agency agreement with Purchaser. Nothing herein
shall be desmed 1o have altered the agency relationships disclosed.

ATTORNEY APPROVAL

This agreement is contingent upon Purchaser and Seller obtaining approval of this agreement by their altorney as to all matters,

without limitation. This contingency shall be deemad waived uniess Purchaser's or Selier's atiornay on behalf of their client notifies
Buyers & Sellers _ in writing, as called for in paragraph "23", of thair

disapproval of lhe agreement no later than December ), 2014 I Burchaser's or Selier's attorney so nofifies, then this

agreement shall be deemed cancelied, null and void, and all deposits shall be returned to the Purchaser,

, CONDITION OF PREMISES

The buildings on the premises are sold "as is" without warranty as to condition, and the Purchaser agrees to take title to the buildings
"ag is" in thelr present condition subject to reasonable use, wear, tear and natural deterioration between the date hereof and the
closing of title: except that in the case of any destruction within the meaning of the provisions of Section 5-1311 of the General
Obiigations Law of the State of New York enfitied Uniform Vendor and Purchaser Risk Act,” said section shall apply to this contract,

INSPECTIONS: This agreement is contingent upon all of the following provisions marked with the parties’ initials. Al those provisions
marked with "NA" shall not apply. .

purchaser / Seller ({initial)

’5 ' Eéﬁ STRUCTURAL INSPECTION: A determination, by a New vork State-licensed home inspector, registered architect or

The foliowing bulldings or items on the premises are excluded from this inspection:

Pape 3 of 4 Purchaset's Initials
1/1/2010

licensed englineer, or a third party who is , or other qualified
parson, that the premises are free from any substantial stractural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, roof covering, water or

sewer defects. The term substantial to refer to any individual repair which will reasonably cost over $1500 to correct.

WOOD DESTROYING ORGANISMS (Pest, Termite Inspeetion): A determination by a Certified Exterminator or other
qualified professional that the premises are free from infestation or damage by wood destroying organisms.

WELL WATER FLOW ANIYOR QUALITY TESTS: (1) A potability water quality test to meet the standards of the New York
State Department of Health to be performed by a New York State approved laboratory, (2) any chemical, metal, inorganic,
or other tests as the Purchaser may request, and (3) a flow test to be performed Indicating a minimum flow of sufficient
quantity to:

{a) obtain mortgage financing on subject property; and/or

(b) to produce galions per minute for hours

RADON INSPLCTION; The Purchaser may have the dwelling located on the property lested by a reputable service for the
prasence of radon gas. The Seller agrees fo maintain a "closad house condition” during the test. “Closed-house condition”
shall mean that the Seller shall keep the windows closed and minimize the number of imes the exterior doors are opened
and the time that they are left open. The Seller agrees to comply with all reasonable requirements of the testing service in
connection with the test, provided such compliance shall be at no cost to the Sefler, If the test reveals that the level of
radon gas is four (4) picocuries per liter or higher, the presence of radon gas shall be deemed grounds for cancellation of
the contract.
All tests andlor inspections contemplated pursuant to this paragraph "21" shall be completed on or before
and al Purchaser's expense, and shall be desmed waived unless Purchaser
shall notify pursuant to paragraph "23" of this agreement,
no later than of failure of any of these tests and/or inspections. If Purchaser so
notifies, and further supplies writlen confirmation by a copy of the tas! resuits andior Inspection repori(s), or letter(s) from
inspeotor, then this entire agresment shail be deemed cancelled, null and void and all deposits made hereunder shall be
returned to Purchaser or, al Purchaser's option, said cancellation may be deferred for a period of ten (10) days in order to
provide the parties an opportunily to otherwise agree in writing.

Seoller's nitialySy }/Wi’/‘"

SEPTIC SYSTEM INSPECTION: A test of the septic system by a licensed professional engineer, icensed plumber, septic
‘Q system contractor, County Health Department, or other qualified person indicating that the system is in working order.
4
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22, ADDENDA AND MANDATED FORMS: The folowing attached addenda are a part ol this Agreement,

A B. C.
D. : E. F.

23, NOTICES _
All notices contemplated by this agreement shall be in wrlling, delivered by (a) certified or registered mail, return, receipt requesied,

postmarked no later than the required date; (b) by telecopier/facsimile transmilied by such date; or () by personal dslivery by such
date.

24, ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This contract contains all agreements of the parties hereto, There are no promises, agreements, terms, conditions, warranties,
representations or statements other than contained herein. This agreement shail apply to and bind the heirs, legal representalives,
successors and assigns of the respective parties, #f may not be changad orally. The parties agree that the venue for any issues

congerning this contract shall be the county in which the property is locate_d, )

N
Time "\QF&J-P ~y

Dated: ) e, il \’L'\?l\\p‘\

SellarAtephdn Mittler

\ Tim
Purchadar Jean D 'Agzéz N '
{ %/M»é«oh _ &/J At

Purchaser Anthony DeLorenzo Seller Mandy Mittler
M A I‘-’lﬂ
Selling Broker Listing Broker

“The following is for informational purposes only: PLEASE COMPLETE

Attorney for Purchascr ' Allorney for Seller:
Name; Stan_Skubis ' Name: | C: 4 'S\‘LJU’ T{“L’.ﬁ“.!”(} e L Y *E A
Phone: (B18) 785-1410 Fax: Phone: RAN 42N Fax \;\’:‘Ct C. 3 N
Emall Address: stan@ekubialaw.com Emall Address:
Scliing Agent: Listing Agent:
Name/Firm: Name/Firm:
Phone: Fax: Phone: __ Fax
| .‘érrlmall Address: Email Address:
Property Tax Identification Number: 165, 84-1-22 City, Village, Town Sratoga Springs

Mailing Address of Property To Be Sold:

Page 4 of4
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